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ABOUT THE CTF

The Canadian Taxpayers Federation (CTF) is a federally incorporated, non-profit,
non-partisan, education and advocacy organization founded in Saskatchewan in
1990.  It has grown to become Canada’s foremost taxpayer advocacy
organization with more than 61,000 supporters nation-wide.

The CTF’s three-fold mission statement is:

• To act as a watchdog on government spending and to inform taxpayers of
governments’ impact on their economic well-being;

• To promote responsible fiscal and democratic reforms and to advocate the
common interests of taxpayers; and

• To mobilize taxpayers to exercise their democratic rights and
responsibilities.

The CTF maintains a federal and Ontario office in Ottawa and offices in the four
provincial capitals of B.C., Alberta, Saskatchewan, and Manitoba.  In addition,
the CTF recently opened its Centre for Aboriginal Policy Change in Victoria.
Provincial offices conduct research and advocacy activities specific to their
provinces in addition to acting as regional organizers of Canada-wide initiatives.

The CTF’s official publication, The Taxpayer magazine, is published six times a
year.  CTF offices also send out weekly Let’s Talk Taxes commentaries to over
800 media outlets as well as providing media comment on current events.  CTF
staff and Board members are prohibited from holding memberships in any
political party.  The CTF is funded by after-tax, free will, non-receiptable
contributions.

The CTF does not receive government funding.  The CTF’s award winning web
site can be found at: www.taxpayer.com

http://www.taxpayer.com
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INTRODUCTION

This document provides a quantitative analysis of 12 years of funding activities by Canada
Economic Development for the Regions of Quebec (CED-Q) from fiscal years 1989/1990
to 2000/2001.

Using information obtained through Access to Information, the Canadian Taxpayers
Federation (CTF) analyzed 8,965 separate funding disbursements to thousands of
different government departments or agencies (federal, provincial and municipal),
businesses, associations, labour organizations and individuals.

PURPOSE OF CED-Q

According to the CED-Q web site, its mandate is:

“To promote economic development in areas of Quebec:

• where low incomes and slow economic growth are prevalent or where opportunities
for productive employment are inadequate;

• to emphasize long-term economic development and the creation of sustainable
employment and income; and

• to focus on small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) and the development and
enhancement of entrepreneurship.”

CED-Q maintains 15 offices throughout Quebec and more than 30 Community Futures
Development Corporations.  The agency is designed and mandated to be the face of the
federal government in Quebec.  It was also responsible for maintaining the Canada
Infrastructure Works Program in the province of Quebec.

CED-Q IN THE LARGER CONTEXT

CED-Q is one of four regional development agencies that are under the broad ministerial
umbrella of Industry Canada.

The regional cousins of CED-Q include the Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency
(ACOA), Western Economic Diversification (WED), and the Federal Economic
Development Initiative in Northern Ontario (FEDNOR).  Closely related to CED-Q is the
Business Development Bank of Canada (BDC), a crown corporation that operates
nationally; Technology Partnerships Canada (TPC), a special operating agency of
Industry Canada; and the Aboriginal Business Canada Program, aimed at aboriginal
Canadians.
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Taken together, these programs represent the bulk of the federal government’s business
subsidy activity.  Of Industry Canada’s $4 billion in annual spending – the lion’s share is
spent by these seven aforementioned programs.  Over the last 14 years (1987-2000)
spending on these programs totaled $48 billion  – a substantial cost to taxpayers.

Sadly, economic subsidies are not new to Canada.  During the 19th century, arguments
were made in favour of these schemes and formed the backbone of Canadian industrial
policy.  However, the Canadian government continues to cling blindly to such schemes in
spite of solid academic and historical evidence that they produce detrimental economic
distortions and hinder Canada’s ability to compete in the global marketplace of the 21st

century.

This report provides an overview of $1.78 billion in CED-Q funding over the past 12 years.

PREVIOUS CTF REPORTS

Over the last five years the CTF has release the following reports:

• Corporate Welfare: A Report on Sixteen Years of Industry Canada Financial
Assistance, April 1998.  The report looked at over $4 billion in contributions, finding
that only 15.2% had been repaid;

• Corporate Welfare Volume Two: A Nightmare on Queen Street, June 1998.  The
report looked at $11 billion in contributions, finding that a 1996 Consulting and Audit
Canada report documented serious problems with repayment provisions, monitoring
and collection;

• ACOA: The Lost Decade – A 10-year Quantitative Analysis, May 2000.  The report
looked at $2.5 billion in contributions, finding that 72% of the funds were in the form of
non-repayable grants;

• WED: Wasted Effort and Dollars? – A 13-Year Quantitative Analysis of Western
Economic Diversification, November 2000.  The report looked at $2 billion of
contributions, finding that 62% of the funds were in the form of non-repayable grants,
and that of the $132 million of conditionally repayable contributions, only $4.5 million of
repayments had been received; and

• Peeling Back the Onion: A Taxpayers Audit of Technology Partnerships Canada,
February 2002.  The report looked at $1.7 billion of grants and contributions, asking 11
audit questions of both the Industry Minister and the Auditor General.

When the previous five reports are taken together, the CTF has analyzed $20 billion in
Industry Canada contributions representing 41% of the $48 billion figure cited above.  In
each instance, similar problems have been found: handouts to major transnational
corporations, grants to chambers of commerce and unions, millions of dollars to golf
courses and hotels, appalling amounts of loan write-offs, and an unapologetic federal
government.
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CED-Q: A 12-YEAR QUANTITATIVE SNAPSHOT

Using information obtained from CED-Q through Access to Information, the CTF has
determined that since April 1, 1989, CED-Q has distributed almost $1.78 billion in 8,964
separate disbursements to identifiable businesses, numbered companies, associations,
festivals, hotels, golf courses, other governments, quasi-public institutions and individuals.

Three distinct types of contributions exist:

• non-repayable contributions (French: Contributions);
• subsidies (French: Subventions); and
• repayable contributions (French: Contributions Remboursables).

Only repayable contributions come with the potential of the Crown recouping all – or more
often than not – some of the original contribution amount.

Breakdown of Disbursements: FY 1989/90 to FY 2000/01

• Almost 79% or $1.39 billion of the funds disbursed by CED-Q were in the form of non-
repayable contributions with another 2% of $34 million disbursed in the form of
subsidies, therefore 81% or $1.4 billion was disbursed in what is more commonly
referred to as “grants”.

• Less than 19% or just under $352 million of the funds disbursed were in the form of
repayable contributions (ie: monies with the potential to be repaid).

Non-Repayable Repayable Total 
Contributions Contributions Subsidies Disbursements

Fiscal
Year # Amount # Amount # Amount # Amount

1989-1990 265 57,348,237$         1 93,000$                1 150,000$              267 57,591,237$         
1990-1991 227 65,284,902           5 2,775,200             1 250,000                233 68,310,102           
1991-1992 354 58,353,129           29 10,973,486           3 109,000                386 69,435,615           
1992-1993 573 74,415,587           63 44,505,488           1 40,000                  637 118,961,075         
1993-1994 532 74,087,651           85 47,113,149           9 3,816,245             626 125,017,045         
1994-1995 1,543 328,172,990         48 16,895,737           8 3,379,000             1,599 348,447,727         
1995-1996 1,066 216,525,171         84 20,476,996           8 242,950                1,158 237,245,117         
1996-1997 649 102,982,884         288 36,305,012           4 126,000                941 139,413,896         
1997-1998 890 169,145,410         341 68,687,428           12 1,132,500             1,243 238,965,338         
1998-1999 443 88,829,061           225 32,235,089           6 228,875                674 121,293,025         
1999-2000 240 56,207,351           181 20,597,881           5 166,425                426 76,971,657           
2000-2001 460 101,894,305         298 50,966,353           17 24,431,500           775 177,292,158         

Totals 7,242 1,393,246,678$     1,648 351,624,819$        75 34,072,495$         8,965 1,778,943,992$     

80.8% 78.3% 18.4% 19.8% 0.8% 1.9%
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MARCH MADNESS SPENDING … AGAIN

• In past regional development and industrial assistance program reports produced by
the CTF, inordinate numbers of project approvals during the month of March – the last
month in the government’s fiscal year – have been discovered.

• Most recently, the CTF found an average of 56% of all project approvals in the
Technology Partnerships Canada (TPC) program over its first six years of operation
occurred in the month of March.

Breakdown of March Disbursements vs. Total Disbursements:
FY 1989/90 to FY 2000/01

• If CED-Q disbursed funds evenly throughout the fiscal year, one would expect to see
an 8.25% average dollar disbursement value for the month of March.  In fairness,
budget timing and project approval processes can sometimes skew this value.
Nevertheless, a massive amount of March Madness spending occurred in fiscal years
1990-1991, 1994-1995, and as recently as 1999-2000.

• The ATIP records show in each of these three fiscal years, larger numbers of projects
and/or higher project values were approved in March, many in the last week of March.
Treasury Board has enacted guidelines to guard against government departments and
agencies rapidly spending their full budget allocations in the dying days of the fiscal
year, more commonly referred to as spend-it-or-lose it spending.   It appears that CED-
Q violated these guidelines.

March Disbursements
March Total  as a Percentage of

Disbursements Disbursements   Total Disbursements
Fiscal
Year # Amount # Amount # Amount

1989-1990 14 2,898,675$           267 57,591,237$         5.2% 5.0%
1990-1991 33 28,680,358           233 68,310,102           14.2% 42.0%
1991-1992 42 5,898,018             386 69,435,615           10.9% 8.5%
1992-1993 47 18,434,790           637 118,961,075         7.4% 15.5%
1993-1994 48 9,499,035             626 125,017,045         7.7% 7.6%
1994-1995 190 86,617,318           1,599 348,447,727         11.9% 24.9%
1995-1996 103 13,088,243           1,158 237,245,117         8.9% 5.5%
1996-1997 80 13,356,427           941 139,413,896         8.5% 9.6%
1997-1998 217 43,513,961           1,243 238,965,338         17.5% 18.2%
1998-1999 73 16,498,083           674 121,293,025         10.8% 13.6%
1999-2000 41 29,444,454           426 76,971,657           9.6% 38.3%
2000-2001 77 13,728,640           775 177,292,158         9.9% 7.7%

Totals 965 281,658,002$       8,965 1,778,943,992$    10.8% 15.8%



La Belle Province: CTF Report on CED-Q Page 6
Same Ugly Story June 2002  of 16

CED-Q: PROGRAM BREAKDOWN

The following chart provides a description of the breakdown of funding across 37 different
CED-Q program initiatives for the 12 fiscal years under study.

From the above listing, one quickly comprehends the extent to which CED-Q funding
permeates several sectors of the Quebec economy.

Program Code Program Description
(French) (English Translation)

BFRDQ Federal Office of Regional Development -- Quebec
CADTC Support Program for Technology Development Assistance Centres -- Central Regions
CADTR Support Program for Technology Development Assistance Centres -- Resource Regions
Q-INFRA Canada-Quebec Infrastructure Works
EADT 85 Canada-Quebec Subsidiary Agreement on Tourism Development 1985-1990
EADT 92 Canada-Quebec Subsidiary Agreement on Tourism Development 1992-1995
FONDS SPÉCIAUX Special Funds
FSQC Coastal Quebec Fund
IDEE-PME Small Business IDEA Program
IRS Regional Strategic Initiative
LOI ISTC ISTC -- Special Assistance Program
LOI MEIR DRIE Act, Section 5
PAADR Support Program for Regional Development Activities
PADM Support Programs for Fashion Design
PAER Assistance Program for Research Establishments
PAIRC Innovation Assistance Program -- Central Regions
PAIRR Innovation Assistance Program -- Resource Regions
PAMPF Federal Procurement Assistance Program
PAZD Assistance Program for Disadvantaged Areas
PDC Community Futures Program
PDE-I Enterprise Development Program -- Industrial Component
PDES Salmon Economic Development Program
PDE-T Enterprise Development Program -- Tourism Component
PDIR Industrial Regional Development Program
PDR Regional Development Program
PFDM Montreal Development Fund Program
PHASOM Housing Program for Southwest Montreal
PRIEM Industrial Recovery Program for East End Montreal
PRISOM Industrial Recovery Program for South West Montreal 
PRPM Manufacturing Productivity Improvement Program
PSAIE Assistance Program for Industrial Infrastructure
PSAIT Assistance Program for Tourist Attraction and Infrastructure Projects
PSDRM Special Assistance Program for the Development of the Montreal Region
PSRL Special Program for the Laprade Region
PSRL II Special Program for the Laprade Region
S.J. -- N/A --
SCQEA -- N/A --
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Going further, the following chart provides an analytical picture of the disbursement of
almost $1.8 billion across the aforementioned 37 program areas.

• The largest disbursement of funds was 3,316 separate allocations into three
successive versions of the Canada-Quebec Infrastructure Works program totaling over
$669 million, an average of $202,000 per allocation.

• The second largest allocations were to Quebec-based small business that collectively
received over $311 million in non-repayable contributions (53%) and repayable
contributions (47%) through CED-Q’s Small Business IDEA program.

• Regional strategic initiatives combined (non-repayable and repayable contributions)
were the third largest CED-Q disbursement envelope totaling in excess of $194 million.

Code Disbursement Type Totals
Non-Repayable Repayable

(French) # Contributions # Contributions # Subsidies # $$$ Average

BFRDQ 4 14,191,700$     4 14,191,700$       3,547,925$     
CADTC 2 834,294            1 550,000 3 1,384,294           461,431          
CADTR 2 648,800            2 648,800              324,400          
Q-INFRA 3,316 669,973,176     3,316 669,973,176       202,043          
EADT 85 52 4,124,654         52 4,124,654           79,320            
EADT 92 3 73,500              4 22,100,000       7 22,173,500         3,167,643       
F. SPÉCIAUX 2 24,280,000       2 24,280,000         12,140,000     
FSQC 55 2,278,837         9 1,783,677         64 4,062,514           63,477            
IDEE-PME 1,187 163,796,958     1,306 146,026,464     50 2,048,250         2,543 311,871,672       122,639          
IRS 243 127,190,465     58 67,225,684       301 194,416,149       645,901          
LOI ISTC 6 38,650,000       6 38,650,000         6,441,667       
LOI MEIR 5 3,105,000         1 150,000            6 3,255,000           542,500          
PAADR 210 14,806,224       210 14,806,224         70,506            
PADM 78 2,822,435         5 175,000            83 2,997,435           36,114            
PAER 14 44,515,356       1 375,000            15 44,890,356         2,992,690       
PAIRC 220 13,571,053       72 13,442,150       292 27,013,203         92,511            
PAIRR 43 2,048,753         3 413,189            46 2,461,942           53,520            
PAMPF 17 687,917            17 687,917              40,466            
PAZD 102 7,013,328         5 839,840            107 7,853,168           73,394            
PDC 193 62,232,486       193 62,232,486         322,448          
PDE-I 319 32,599,583       16 6,733,450         335 39,333,033         117,412          
PDES 6 1,007,188         6 1,007,188           167,865          
PDE-T 224 15,785,318       1 200,000            225 15,985,318         71,046            
PDIR 16 10,741,596       16 10,741,596         671,350          
PDR 32 10,772,505       4 779,932            6 3,315,000         42 14,867,437         353,987          
PFDM 57 17,137,162       19 10,173,918       5 186,000            81 27,497,080         339,470          
PHASOM 17 500,136            17 500,136              29,420            
PRIEM 108 27,211,980       47 35,329,095       155 62,541,075         403,491          
PRISOM 57 2,753,671         41 18,791,038       1 250,000            99 21,794,709         220,149          
PRPM 579 77,331,498       61 26,861,382       640 104,192,880       162,801          
PSAIE 1 313,111 1 313,111              313,111          
PSAIT 6 5,855,760         6 5,855,760           975,960          
PSDRM 22 2,656,352         22 2,656,352           120,743          
PSRL 18 7,044,897         18 7,044,897           391,383          
PSRL II 7 1,734,360         5 3,668,245         12 5,402,605           450,217          
S.J. 20 2,236,625         20 2,236,625           111,831          
SCQEA 1 5,000,000         1 5,000,000           5,000,000       

Totals 7,242 1,393,246,678 1,648 351,624,819 75 34,072,495 8,965 1,778,943,992    198,432          
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GOVERNMENT AS BANKER

Looking at the global disbursement breakdown chart on page four, CED-Q has entered
into 1,648 separate loan arrangements worth over $351 million from fiscal year 1989/1990
to fiscal year 2000/2001.

As with other regional development agencies like ACOA, WED and Industry Canada
(Corporate), CED-Q’s record at collecting taxpayer dollars put at risk is dubious at best.
The following chart – derived from the Public Accounts – clearly illustrates this point.

Comparative Write-Offs
(all dollar values in millions)

Industry Canada ACOA WED CED-Q

Fiscal
Year # Amount # Amount # Amount # Amount

1987-1988 2 $     31.8 0  $        0 0 $        0 0 $        0
1988-1989 451  51.0 162 22.3 99 13.0 0 0
1989-1990 31 5.6 0 0 0 0 0 0
1990-1991 59 11.2 42 13.4 12 1.0 0 0
1991-1992 44 1.1 55 13.2 26 1.5 23 4.0
1992-1993 34 8.6 79 50.1 31 6.1 37 4.4
1993-1994 45 5.3 0 0 41 11.9 42 13.7
1994-1995 201 23.0 36 0.4 0 0 21 4.4
1995-1996 386 34.5 0 0 29 3.8 35 18.2
1996-1997 152 31.4 70 6.0 37 5.6 41 36.8
1997-1998 189 7.0 252 65.9 0 0 48 11.8
1998-1999 61 18.1 126 56.1 0 0 34 6.0
1999-2000 170 2.5 248 44.5 99 22.9 58 13.5
2000-2001 202 18.7 163 40.1 117 36.1 39 5.4

Totals 2,027   $  249.8 1,233  $  312.1 491 $  102.0 378 $  118.3

• Since 1991/1992, CED-Q has written of 378 loans worth over $118 million.  This
represents 23% of all 1,648 loan agreements and over 33% of CED-Q’s total loan
portfolio value during the past 12 years.
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Repayments and Other Revenues
(figures supplied by CED-Q)

Fiscal
Year Repayments

Other
Revenues

Total
Revenues

1989-1990 $            3,500,000 $             4,500,000 $             8,000,000
1990-1991 8,400,000 600,000 9,000,000
1991-1992 3,500,000 900,000 4,400,000
1992-1993 6,200,000 1,300,000 7,500,000
1993-1994 8,400,000 1,000,000 9,400,000
1994-1995 8,400,000 900,000 9,300,000
1995-1996 6,200,000 900,000 7,100,000
1996-1997 12,000,000 500,000 12,500,000
1997-1998 10,800,000 1,100,000 11,900,000
1998-1999 13,900,000 1,000,000 14,900,000
1999-2000 23,100,000 900,000 24,000,000
2000-2001 n/a n/a n/a

Totals $       104,400,000 $           13,600,000 $         118,000,000

• Since 1989/1990, CED-Q has collected $118 million in loan repayments and
associated revenues.  This represents 33% its total loan portfolio value during the past
12 years.

• With 33% of its loans collected and another 33% written off, the key policy question is
obvious: What amount of the remaining third will be collected and what amount will be
written off?

THE ‘JOBS CREATED’ ARGUMENT

• According to CED-Q, some 98,657 jobs were created while another 55,835 jobs were
maintained as a result of its funding activities during the past twelve years.  These
claims – like those of every other federal subsidy agency – are highly suspect.

• These figures are difficult to reconcile.  They are taken directly from funding
applications of recipient companies and to date, not one regional development or
industrial assistance agency has been able to provide the CTF with its methodology or
process for monitoring and/or annually updating its statistics on jobs created and/or
jobs maintained.
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POLITICS AND PHOTO-OPS

In almost every CED-Q contract there is an explicit publicity clause.  Most agreements
include an ANNEX, usually titled Public Announcements and Communications.

Portions of this ANNEX, usually in French (with English translation in italics) are found
below.

Annonces et ceremonies
Announcements and Ceremonies

Le client conset par les présentes, à ce qu’une annonce publique soit faite par le ministre,
sous forme de communiqué contenant les donées décrites à l’annexe “C” de las présente
entenete.

The client hereby consents to a public announcement by or on behalf of the Minister in the
form of communications described in Annex C.

In English, this ANNEX goes on to read as follows:

• The client shall advise the minister in writing, at least 14 days in advance of any
special ceremonies to be held in conjunction with the project.

• The client hereby consents to the participation by the minister or his representative
at any such official ceremony and to have the ceremonies take place on a day
mutually agreed to by the Client and the Minister.

• The Client shall, in all his publications, news releases and presentations regarding
the Project .. acknowledge that the project was assisted by CED-Q …

• The Client will provide the Minister with milestone information which will be used by
CED-Q to promote the project ….

This clause was found in five randomly ATIPed CED-Q contracts – though the existence of
a specific ANNEX devoted to publicity leads us to assume that this is standard practice.

The aim is clear: provide the Minister or another MP with the opportunity to be seen cutting
a ribbon in the community.



La Belle Province: CTF Report on CED-Q Page 11
Same Ugly Story June 2002  of 16

OTHER NOTABLE FINDINGS

• The top ten recipients of disbursements in each fiscal year are found in APPENDIX A.
They range from a low of 19% of all funds disbursed to a high of 53% of all funds
disbursed in a given fiscal year.

• $817 million was doled out to small, medium and large Quebec businesses either in the
form of contributions, subsidies or repayable contributions.  A sampling of these
recipients is found in APPENDIX B and includes some of the who's who of corporate
Canada including SR Telecom, Johnson and Johnson, Intranets, The Royal Bank,
Banque National due Canada, Ingersol-Rand Canada, and Siemens.

• Recipients of other corporate welfare programs – such as TPC – also received CED-Q
disbursements.  Companies included Harris Canada, Baultar Composites, Naoki
Systems, Spacebridge, and Zenon Environmental.  Samples of these
disbursements are found in APPENDIX C.

• Disbursements to biotech and pharmaceutical companies as listed in APPENDIX D
totaled over $6 million.  The bulk of these expenditures occurred in the last four years
and is likely a precursor to future CED-Q funding increases in this sector.

• The fashion industry received disbursements in excess of $10 million as listed in
APPENDIX E.

• Quasi-autonomous, non-government agencies and community economic development
corporations received in excess of $149 million in disbursements as listed in
APPENDIX F.  These organizations are not subject to the Access to Information Act
laws and essentially function as min-corporate subsidy agencies with minimal
transparency.

• Associations, unions, chambers of commerce and other organizations received over
$154 million in funds as catalogued in APPENDIX G.  The overwhelming majority of
these were non-repayable contributions, i.e. – grants .

• Canadian tax dollars continue to ensure that people can play.  APPENDIX H (Your Tax
Dollars Hard at Play) uncovers over $119 million disbursed to tourism initiatives, golf
courses, bicycle manufactures, festival and hotels.
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THE CTF’S OPPOSITION TO CORPORATE WELFARE

Since its inception in 1990, the Canadian Taxpayers Federation (CTF) has vociferously
and consistently argued against direct government financial assistance to all types of
businesses, large and small.  In this sense, it has continued the legacy championed by
former federal NDP leader, David Lewis, who railed against ‘corporate welfare’ in the early
1970s.

Opposition parties have timidly and haphazardly held the federal Liberal government to
account for its squandering of billions of hard-earned tax dollars.  There is a disturbing
pattern of obfuscation and inconsistency perpetuated by federal officials responsible for
administering programs and agencies under the auspices of Industry Canada.

The federal government is not alone in its love of corporate welfare.  Provincial
administrations of all political stripes also embrace government assistance to business in
varying degrees.  And even those administrations that claim to have eliminated direct
subsidies have more often than not simply replaced them with industry or even company-
specific tax credit programs on the back end.

Finally, municipal governments also play the corporate welfare game through a variety of
tax abatement schemes and/or direct incubator centre funding from the property tax base,
just to name a few of the creative financing measures local law-makers and officials use to
subsidize business.

Over the last five years, the CTF has released five reports on corporate welfare.  Each of
these reports has yielded some common findings:

• An alarmingly low level of loan, contribution, and ‘conditionally repayable’
contribution repayments;

• Dubious economic benefits and alleged numbers of jobs created and/or maintained;

• The majority of financial assistance has been consistently provided to some of
Canada’s largest and most profitable companies as ranked by Report on Business
(ROB 1000) and the Financial Post (FP 500); and

• Increasing percentages of loan write-offs representing over $781 million when
Industry Canada, WED, ACOA and CED-Q are added together.

In response to these reports, the federal government employs a consistent but tiring
message track.  Without exception, the Minister responsible will defend the program as an
integral part of the government’s industrial policy; question the validity of the CTF’s data
and wax eloquently about so-called job creation benefits.  These answers from elected
officials can only be described as ‘economical with the truth.’
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ACADEMIC STUDIES PROVE THE POINT

The CTF has consistently maintained that lowering personal and business taxation levels
while fostering an internationally competitive regulatory framework -- facilitated by adopting
an aggressive anti-subsidy stance at the WTO and other multilateral organizations -- are
two of the key elements needed to promote economic growth and raise the real incomes of
citizens.  This two-track approach should be adopted instead of direct government
intervention in the marketplace.

The fundamental problem with corporate welfare is that it consistently fails to deliver the
promised goods.  Despite the widespread adoption of corporate welfare programs by
governments around the world, there is no solid evidence that such programs actually
promote economic development (Moore & Stansel, 1995; McMahon, 1996; Mihlar &
Satinder, 1998; Buss, 1999a; Moore, 1999).

This should not come as much of a surprise. In his 1995 Report, the Auditor General of
Canada examined the issue of regional economic development programs.  While the
government spent nearly $4.5 billion on these programs between 1988 and 1995, the
Auditor found no “appropriate accountability information about the results achieved.”

Similar findings were re-iterated by the current Auditor General in her December 2001
report.  In some areas faulty or limited evaluations were performed while in other areas no
evaluations were performed at all. Even proponents recognize that the lack of supporting
evidence imperils the future of these programs (Bachelor, 1997; Bartik, 1994; Dewar,
1998; Grant II & Wallace, 1995). As such, there is a growing body of scholarly research on
how to evaluate the benefits of “economic development” programs.

These efforts nonetheless have failed to counter the growing body of evidence that direct
government incentives to retain, attract or expand business do not significantly
influence the location or growth of economic activity.

As noted in previous CTF studies, Professor Terry Buss of Suffolk University reviewed
over 100 targeted industry studies and concluded that corporate welfare programs in the
United States are based on poor data, unsound evaluative methods, and faulty economic
reasoning (Buss, 1999a).

While these “targeting” studies are routinely used to justify the annual expenditure of tens
of billions of taxpayer dollars, their efficacy has never been scientifically validated.

Did government intervention contribute to growth and development?  Or were other factors
responsible for change?  What were the positive and negative effects, unintended
consequences, and long-term impacts?  Did the costs exceed benefits?  What public
investments were foregone in favour of the interventions?  Buss could find no studies that
answered these important questions – nor could his critics (Buss, 1999b).
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On the other hand, Buss found that targeted industry studies use poor or inappropriate
data, deeply flawed social science methods, and simplistic mathematical models to
produce often-dubious targets.  Even when proponents point to apparent successes, the
underlying economic premises in the evaluations are so deeply and seriously flawed that
the benefits are illusory.  And for every illusory success, there are mountains of costly
failures.

So, why do so many governments throw tax dollars at private business?  While there are
no certain economic benefits, there are clear political benefits (Dewar, 1998; Buss, 1999a).
Corporate welfare programs allow public officials to take credit for addressing important
public concerns and protect themselves from blame for not acting to prevent relocation of
firms to other communities.

Professor Kenneth Thomas of the University of Missouri at St. Louis – who is recognized
as North America’s leading academic on corporate welfare – reaches a similar conclusion
in his landmark study of Western hemispheric subsidy schemes entitled Competing for
Capital (2000).

Elected officials need economic development programs to deliver quick, visible projects in
their efforts to solve their jurisdiction’s economic problems, manage business climate
problems, and achieve other aims.  Ribbon-cutting photo opportunities, sod-turning events,
and upbeat press releases are clearly worth the millions in debt, taxes, and lost
opportunities, at least for the elected officials.

Regrettably, such folly is never worth it for taxpayers and represents a tremendous
opportunity cost where public dollars could have been left in taxpayers’ pockets, directed
toward debt repayment or arguably, targeted for true public good spending in the realm of
infrastructure, health care or education.

THE CASE AGAINST CORPORATE WELFARE

As presented in previous reports, the CTF’s main arguments against corporate welfare are
listed below:

1) Market decisions should be made by the market, NOT by politicians and
bureaucrats.

The function of the private capital market is to direct investment to projects, industries or
firms that offer the best and most secure rate of return.  Different pools of capital from
institutional and non-institutional sources are available depending on the technology
involved and levels of risk inherent in each project.  To attempt to replace or mimic this
judgment through government intervention is fundamentally flawed and unnecessary.  The
difference between a good investment and a bad investment for a private investor can be
the difference between a life of luxury and permanent unemployment; no comparable
discipline exists for government bureaucrats or politicians.
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2) Corporate Welfare is NOT driven by market imperatives.

Investors who weigh reward against risk propel market driven investments.  Politically
driven investments are motivated by political imperatives and the number one factor in
these decisions is usually a preoccupation with “how many jobs are created” (an inexact
science in its own right) regardless of profitability or sustainability.

3) Selecting winners and losers is NOT a task to which government officials are
well suited.

The best investment decisions are made in an environment characterized by a “glut” of
experience and in a “vacuum” of politics.  Corporate welfare decisions are often made by
individuals with no experience in private investing and set in a politically charged
environment.  Ensuring that taxpayer financed projects meet geographic, industrial equity
and politically saleable criteria can become an end in itself.  Governments have an
abysmal record of picking winners, but losers have a stellar record of picking governments.

4) Corporate welfare is inherently unfair.

Business subsidies create an uneven playing field.  Credit and capital can be diverted from
successful firms to less successful, politically connected firms.  Worse, firms that do not
receive government assistance subsidize their government-supported competitors through
their corporate tax payments.

5) Corporate welfare undermines confidence in our democratic institutions.

While portrayed as benign industrial policy, there is a growing perception that government
assistance to industry is little more than reciprocal payola for financial support at election
time.  A series of funding analyses conducted by the CTF and others revealing the
activities of Industry Canada, ACOA, WED, EDC, CED-Q, HRDC and other federal
schemes have only served to reinforce this perception.

6) Corporate welfare runs contrary to free enterprise.

Business owners and entrepreneurs can become so enamoured and adept at securing
government financing that they lose sight of their core competencies, those being the
creation of wealth and maximization of product/service value.  In essence, they can
become better lobbyists than businesspeople.  It turns our entrepreneurs into
“grantrepreneurs.”

7) Corporate welfare creates a culture of dependency.

Business owners become so reliant on government assistance that they actually build
expectations of government assistance into financial plans for various ventures which has
the perverse of effect of slowing the growth of other non-institutional sources of financing
including venture capital funds and a critical mass of angel investors.
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8) Corporate welfare leads to higher taxes.

Someone must pay the bill for years of corporate welfare; inevitably it is both individual and
business taxpayers.

9) Corporate welfare is not a public good.

Tax dollars are to be directed to purposes and endeavours that offer the largest societal
benefit or those areas where society has determined that equity considerations must
prevail: public goods or social programs.

A few examples include: infrastructure such as roads and sewers; services such as
national defence, policing, customs, border control and immigration; and social service
programs such has universal health care or assistance for the disabled.  Business
subsidies do not fit these criteria.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The academic arguments against corporate welfare are compelling, but the actions of
CED-Q paint an equally disturbing picture.

CED-Q’s activities are primarily motivated by politics.  The inclusion of a special ANNEX
and clause devoted to publicizing government’s role illustrates the political imperatives that
drive the agency.

Economic considerations are secondary and claims concerning job creation successes are
fanciful at best.   The other question to ask is how many jobs have been destroyed as
CED-Q plays venture capitalist with taxpayer dollars in la belle province.

As many loans have been written off as have been repaid and over 81% of all funds
disbursed were non-repayable.

The CTF Recommends:

• All efforts be made to recoup the remaining $115 million in outstanding repayable
contributions; and

• CED-Q be phased out over a three-year period (concurrent with the abolition of TPC,
ACOA, WED and FEDNOR) and replaced with broad based business tax reductions.



Top Ten Recipients by Fiscal Year

Amount Location of Date
Approved Name of Recipeint Project Approved Program Type Description

1989-1990 Total Funds Disbursed 57,591,237$                

5,970,000$            SR TELECOM INC. SAINT-LAURENT 5-Jun-89 PDIR CONT. COMPLETED DEV OF ADVANCED SUBS RADIO PRO
2,000,000              JOHNSON & JOHNSON INC. MONTREAL 23-Mar-90 PRIEM CONT. FABRICATION DE SERVIETTES SANITAIRES
1,922,000              HOWARD & SHELDON POPLIGER MONTREAL-EST 5-Sep-89 PRIEM CONT. NOVELTY YARN
1,500,000              TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT MONTREAL 26-Jan-90 LOI MEIR CONT. CONFERENCE
1,000,000              NALPAC COMPANY (THE) LONGUEUIL 19-Oct-89 PRPM CONT. TEXTILES

990,000                 AU PETIT BERGER (1990) INC. POINTE-AU-PIC 13-Feb-90 PDE-T CONT. SERVICE D'AUBERGE, CONSTRUCTION D'UN CEN
937,500                 FRE COMPOSITES INC. ST-ANDRE-EST 5-Apr-89 PDIR CONT. COMPOSITE COMPONENTS FOR THE AEROSPACE,
880,000                 PATT FILTRATION INC. ST-EUSTACHE 23-Oct-89 PRPM CONT. ROTARY II FILTRATION SYSTEM
822,300                 LAMIVER INC. MONTREAL 10-Aug-89 PRIEM CONT. VERRE LAMINE
812,500                 KVAERNER HYMAC INC. LAVAL 14-Jul-89 PRPM CONT. EQUIPEMENTS POUR IND.DES PATE ET PAPIER

16,834,300$          represents 29.23% of all funds disbursed in 1989-1990

1990-1991 Total Funds Disbursed 68,310,102$                

22,500,000$          MONTREAL / PARC DES ILES (V) MONTREAL 27-Mar-91 LOI ISTC CONT. ACTIVITEES REC REATIVES DE TOUTES SORTES
2,862,085              CORP. CENTRE ALPIN BAS-SAGUENAY ANSE SAINT-JEAN 17-May-90 EADT 85 CONT. SKI ALPIN
2,000,000              LANTIC SUGAR LTD MONTREAL 15-Aug-90 PRIEM CONT. LIQUID SUGAR
2,000,000              CORP. DE SYSTEMES ELECTRONIQUES XM MONTREAL 7-Dec-90 PRIEM CONT. IMPRIMERIE ET ENCRE
2,000,000              LAMB CANADA LTD MONTREAL 1-Mar-91 PRISOM REMB. EQUIPMENT DE MANUTENTION
1,151,500              ECHANTILLON DOMINION LTEE MONTREAL 21-Jun-90 PRIEM CONT. DISPLAY, PROMOTIONAL SAMPLES.
1,000,000              MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL INC. MONTREAL 15-Jun-90 LOI MEIR CONT. SERVICES
1,000,000              E.R. CARPENTER COMPANY INC. VAUDREUIL 21-Aug-90 PRPM CONT. URETHANE FOAM CUSHIONING

975,000                 DISQUE AMERIC INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 12-Mar-91 PRPM CONT. FABRICATION DE DISQUES AUDIONUMERIQUES
882,500                 DELTA DAILYFOOD (CANADA) INC. RIGAUD 11-Mar-91 PRPM CONT. REPAS FRAIS PASTEURISES

36,371,085$          represents 53.24% of all funds disbursed in 1990-1991

1991-1992 Total Funds Disbursed 69,435,615$                

10,000,000$          CORP. DES CELEBRITES DU 350E ANN DE MTL. (LA) MONTREAL 26-Aug-91 LOI ISTC CONT. FETES ENTOURANT LE 350E ANNIVERSAIRE DE
5,000,000              INSTITUT RECHERCHE CLINIQUES DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 17-Feb-92 PAER CONT. SECTEUR PHARMACEUTIQUE.
3,000,000              CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-J JONQUIERE 9-May-91 LOI ISTC CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
3,000,000              INSTITUT RECHERCHE EN BIOLOGIE VEGETALE MONTREAL 13-Feb-92 PAER CONT. HORTICULTURE, REBOISEMENT.
2,500,000              MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL INC. MONTREAL 23-Dec-91 LOI ISTC CONT. FONDS DE DEVELOPPEMENT INTERNATIONAL
2,250,000              SOC. ZOOLOGIQUE DE ST-FELICIEN INC. SAINT-FELICIEN 2-Jul-91 PSAIT CONT. ZOO (SENTIERS DE LA NATURE, ETC.)
1,039,200              WEB GRAPHICS (WEBCO) CANADA INC. 11-Mar-92 PRISOM REMB. ENVELOPPE POUR COMPUTER
1,000,000              INTERFRICTION CANADA INC. LAVAL 2-Oct-91 PRPM REMB. SABOTS POUR FREINS
1,000,000              DESMARAIS & FRERE LTEE LONGUEUIL 20-Dec-91 PRPM REMB. ALBUM A PHOTOS, CARTABLES
1,000,000              HERCULES CANADA INC. VARENNES 12-Feb-92 PRPM REMB. FIBRE DE POLYPROPYLENE

29,789,200$          represents 42.90% of all funds disbursed in 1991-1992

CTF: CED-Q Study
June 2002 Appendix A Page 1 of 5



Top Ten Recipients by Fiscal Year

Amount Location of Date
Approved Name of Recipeint Project Approved Program Type Description

1992-1993 Total Funds Disbursed 118,961,075$              

10,000,000$          STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT-TREMBLANT, QU 5-Mar-93 EADT 92 REMB. STATION DE SKI
5,000,000              INSTITUT DE CARDIOLOGIE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 12-Feb-93 PAER CONT. RECHERCHE EN PHARMACIE
3,500,000              INSTITUT RECHERCHE EN PHARMACIE INDUSTRIEL LAVAL 12-May-92 PAER CONT. RECHERCHE EN PHARMACIE INDUSTRIELLE.
2,160,356              INSTITUT CANADIEN DE RECHERCHE EN GENIE FORPOINTE CLAIRE 13-Oct-92 PAER CONT. RECHERCHE- NOUVEAUX CONCEPTS TECHNIQUES
2,000,000              CONCERT INDUSTRIES LTD. THURSO 3-Sep-92 PDE-I CONT. TISSUS THERMOS, ENDUITS (IMPERMEABLES)
2,000,000              ALIMENTS DA VINCI LTEE (LES) MONTREAL EST 4-May-92 PRIEM REMB. PRODUITS DE CHARCUTERIE, PATES, PIZZAS.
2,000,000              CANADA VIBAC TAPE CORP. POINT-AUX-TREMBLES 10-Feb-93 PRIEM REMB. RUBANS ADHESIFS
2,000,000              TOSAF NORTH AMERICA INC. ANJOU 29-Jun-92 PRIEM REMB. POLYPROPYLENE
2,000,000              BORDEN COMPANY LTD (THE) MONTREAL 23-Jun-92 PRIEM REMB. PATES
2,000,000              WOLVERINE TUBE CANADA INC. MONTREAL EST 4-Mar-93 PRIEM REMB. TUYAUX DE CUIVRE ET D'ALLIAGE

32,660,356$          represents 27.45% of all funds disbursed in 1992-1993

1993-1994 Total Funds Disbursed 125,017,045$              

9,000,000$            MONTREAL - CIDEM (V) MONTREAL 31-Aug-93 BFDRQ CONT. ENTENTE FEDERALE PROVINCIALE (PONT WELLI
5,100,000              CAMP SPATIAL CANADA LAVAL 22-Jun-93 EADT 92 REMB. COMPLEXE TOURISTIQUE
4,556,000              CHICOUTIMI (V) CHICOUTIMI 18-Jan-94 PDR CONT. MISE EN VALEUR DU SITE DE LA PULPERIE
4,000,000              UN. DU QUEBEC A MONTREAL - CORP ENVIRONNEMMONTREAL 28-Apr-93 PAER CONT. UNIVERSITE
3,187,500              SYSTEMES M3I INC. MONTREAL 25-Oct-93 PFDM REMB. INTERACTIVE IMAGE TECHNOLOGIES
3,000,000              INSTITUT DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQUES DU MONTREAL-NORD 24-Jan-94 PFDM CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DE LOGICIEL/TRANSMISSION D
2,986,391              MONTREAL (V) MONTREAL 29-Mar-94 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
2,000,000              GOUVERNEMENT DU QUEBEC/MIN. TRANSPORTS NORMANDIN 21-Apr-93 BFDRQ CONT. CONSTRUCTION D'UN PONT
2,000,000              PONTIAC PINE FURNITURE INC. CAMPBELL'S BAY 3-Aug-93 PDE-I CONT. PRODUCTION DE MEUBLES PREFABRIQUES EN PI
2,000,000              CANADIAN YARNS LTD MONTREAL 15-Jul-93 PRIEM REMB. FILS EN POLY-COTON

37,829,891$          represents 30.26% of all funds disbursed in 1993-1994

1994-1995 Total Funds Disbursed 348,447,727$              

27,000,000$          QUEBEC (V) QUEBEC 11-May-94 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
8,000,000              ASS. CANADIENNE DE TENNIS MONTREAL 10-Feb-95 Q-INFRA CONT. TENNIS CANADA
6,000,000              LAVAL (V) LAVAL 31-Aug-94 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
5,000,000              CENTRE HOSPITALIER UNIVERSITAIRE DE SHERBROFLEURIMONT 25-Aug-94 PAER CONT. R & D BIOMEDICAL
4,800,000              STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT-TREMBLANT 7-Nov-94 Q-INFRA CONT. CENTRE TOURISTIQUE
4,800,000              JARDIN BOTANIQUE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 29-Jun-94 PFDM CONT. MUNICIPALITE
4,785,422              CIRQUE DU SOLEIL MONTREAL 15-Sep-94 Q-INFRA CONT. PRODUCTEURS
4,000,000              HOPITAL SAINTE-JUSTINE MONTREAL 2-Aug-94 PAER CONT. BIOMEDICAL ACQUISITION EQUIP HTE TECH RE
3,478,000              MIN. DES FINANCES DU QUEBEC LORETTEVILLE 3-Jan-95 Q-INFRA CONT. FRAIS DE GESTION TICQ

67,863,422$          represents 19.48% of all funds disbursed in 1994-1995

CTF: CED-Q Study
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Top Ten Recipients by Fiscal Year

Amount Location of Date
Approved Name of Recipeint Project Approved Program Type Description

1995-1996 Total Funds Disbursed 237,245,117$              

25,000,000$          CONSEIL ECONOMIQUE DU HAUT-RICHELIEU ST-JEAN-SUR-RICHELI 4-Apr-95 IDEE-PME CONT. FABRICANT DE LOGICIELS
15,710,000            GAZ METROPOLITAIN MONTREAL 20-Oct-95 Q-INFRA CONT. PROJET__1 A 6
5,200,000              3116808 CANADA INC. MONT TREMBLANT 30-Jun-95 EADT 92 REMB. CENTRE DE DESTINATION
5,000,000              BANQUE DE DEVELOPPEMENT DU CANADA VILLE-MMONTREAL 26-Sep-95 IDEE-PME REMB. BDC-FONDS IDEE-PME
5,000,000              UN. MCGILL - FACULTE DE GENIE MONTREAL 12-Jun-95 PAER CONT. AGRANDIR INSTALLATIONS R&D PAVILLON GENI
3,367,789              MONTREAL (V) MONTREAL 31-Jul-95 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
3,313,678              MONTREAL (V) MONTREAL 15-Aug-95 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
3,276,000              OUTREMONT (V) OUTREMONT 15-Jun-95 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
3,250,000              FONDATION COMMUNAUTAIRE CANADIENNE-ITALIEMONTREAL 12-Oct-95 Q-INFRA CONT. FONDATION
3,078,870              MONTREAL (V) MONTREAL 22-Feb-96 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE

72,196,337$          represents 30./43% of all funds disbursed in 1995-1996

1996-1997 Total Funds Disbursed 139,413,896$              

6,250,000$            ROYAL BANK OF CANADA MONTREAL 15-Mar-97 IDEE-PME REMB. FONDS-IDEE-PME
6,000,000              CONFEDERATION DES CAISSES POP. DESJARDINS LEVIS 9-Jan-97 IDEE-PME REMB. PRETS
5,000,000              CONSEIL NATIONAL RECHERCHES CANADA (CNRC) MONTREAL 2-Oct-96 IDEE-PME CONT. RECHERCHES
3,850,000              INSTITUT PHARMACO. SHERBROOKE ET UNIV. SHERFLEURIMONT 27-May-96 PAER CONT. ACTIVITE DE RECHERCHE - HONORAIRES ET EQ
2,993,726              MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL (SMI) MONTREAL 14-Nov-96 IDEE-PME CONT. CREATION D'UN FONDS
2,867,713              JOLIETTE (V) JOLIETTE 22-May-96 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
2,820,000              BANQUE NATIONALE DU CANADA LA GAUCHETIEREMONTREAL 9-Sep-96 IDEE-PME REMB. FONDS-IDEE-PME
2,700,000              INSTITUT CANADIEN DE RECHERCHES PATES ET PAPOINTE-CLAIRE 27-Feb-97 IDEE-PME REMB. RECHERCHES
2,564,761              VERDUN (V) VERDUN 1-Nov-96 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
2,339,178              SAINT-JEROME (V) SAINT-JEROME 10-Jul-96 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE

37,385,378$          represents 26.82% of all funds disbursed in 1996-1997

1997-1998 Total Funds Disbursed 238,965,338$              

17,680,000$          STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT TREMBLANT 5-Feb-98 IRS REMB. TOURISME
14,680,000            STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT-TREMBLANT 5-Feb-98 IRS REMB. TOURISME
12,000,000            DORVAL (C) DORVAL 1-Nov-97 Q-INFRA CONT. CITE
9,800,000              SOC. DU VIEUX-PORT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 26-Jan-98 IRS CONT. QUAI
4,207,000              PLACE DE LA CITE INTERNATIONALE PHASE III MONTREAL 31-Mar-98 Q-INFRA CONT. ORGANISME
3,399,283              LAVAL (V) LAVAL 15-Nov-97 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
3,000,000              YMCA DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 31-Mar-98 Q-INFRA CONT. ORGANISME SANS BUT LUCRATIF
3,000,000              CONSORTIUM MULTIMEDIA CESAM MONTREAL 5-Dec-97 IDEE-PME CONT. FORMATION
2,750,000              CONSEIL NATIONAL RECHERCHES CANADA (CNRC) MONTREAL 27-Mar-98 IDEE-PME CONT. RECHERCHE
2,673,316              MONTREAL (V) MONTREAL 18-Nov-97 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLLE

73,189,599$          represents 30.63% of all funds disbursed in 1997-1998

CTF: CED-Q Study
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Top Ten Recipients by Fiscal Year

Amount Location of Date
Approved Name of Recipeint Project Approved Program Type Description

1998-1999 Total Funds Disbursed 121,293,025$              

5,000,000$            CONSEIL QUEBECOIS DES ENTREPRISES ADAPTEE ST-AUGUSTIN-DE-DES 26-Mar-99 SCQEA CONT. FONDS DE DEVELOPPEMENT DU CONSEIL QUE DE
3,308,734              WORLD TRADE CENTRE MONTREAL MONTREAL 2-Sep-98 IDEE-PME REMB. SERVICES MISSIONS COMMERCIALES
3,300,000              OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL 16-Jul-98 IRS CONT. TOURISME
2,997,601              RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 17-Feb-99 PDC CONT. ORGANISME
2,850,000              CENTRE HOSPITALIER DE L UNIVERSITE DE MONTRMONTREAL 19-May-98 IRS REMB. THERAPIE GENIQUE
2,666,669              GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 24-Feb-99 IDEE-PME CONT. RESEAU
2,000,000              MUSEE DU SEMINAIRE DE SHERBROOKE INC. (LE) SHERBROOKE 1-Oct-98 IRS CONT. MUSEOLOGIE SCIENT./MUSEE DE LA TOUR/CENT
1,500,000              COMMISSION SCOLAIRE LA JEUNE LORETTE PORTNEUF 1-Sep-98 Q-INFRA CONT. VILLE
1,500,000              ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES CANTONS-DE-L EST SHERBROOKE 20-May-98 IDEE-PME CONT. PROMO. REGION ESTRIE SUR MARCHES DE L'IN
1,500,000              INTERNATIONAUX DU SPORT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 23-Mar-99 IRS CONT. ACTIVITE SPORTS

26,623,004$          represents 21.95% of all funds disbursed in 1998-1999

1999-2000 Total Funds Disbursed 76,971,657$                

24,000,000$          QUARTIER INTERNATIONAL DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 23-Mar-00 IRS CONT. REAMENAGEMENT URBAIN
6,000,000              MUSEE DES BEAUX-ARTS DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 4-Aug-99 IRS CONT. MUSEE
1,500,000              CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INFORMATIQUE DE MONT MONTREAL 30-Sep-99 IRS REMB. Centre de test de d'homologation (CTHL)
1,500,000              INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 20-May-99 IRS CONT. DESIGN
1,500,000              CITE DU CINEMA (MEL) INC./LOCATIONS MICHEL TR MONTREAL 22-Jun-99 IRS REMB. CINEMA
1,125,000              WINDEAGLE AIRCRAFT CORPORATION SAINT-HUBERT 29-Apr-99 IRS REMB. USINE D AVIONS
1,100,000              TECHNOLOGIES POLYDEV INC. MONTREAL 6-Apr-99 IRS CONT. COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE
1,050,000              MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL (SMI) MONTREAL 20-Aug-99 IRS CONT. PROMOTION DU GRAND-MONTREAL
1,000,000              SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL 14-Oct-99 IRS REMB. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
1,000,000              3081702 CANADA INC./3166597 CANADA INC./341659 MONTREAL 14-Jul-99 IRS CONT. STUDIOS DE TOURNAGE

39,775,000$          represents 51.67% of all funds disbursed in 1999-2000

2000-2001 Total Funds Disbursed 177,292,158$              

19,280,000$          ADMINISTRATION PORTUAIRE DE QUEBEC QUEBEC                 7-Dec-00 F. SPÉCIAUX SUB. AMENAGEMENT TERMINAL CROISIERE & MISE VALEUR POINTE A CARCY
10,800,000            CORP. DU FORT ST-JEAN SAINT-JEAN-SUR-RICH 3-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME CONT. FINANCEMENT DU FORT ST JEAN
10,000,000            SOC. DEV. MASSIF PETITE-RIVIERE-SAINT-FRANCOIPTE-RIVIERE-ST-FRAN 5-Dec-00 IRS CONT. IMPLANTATION CENTRE NATIONAL D'ENTRAINEMENT DE SKI ALPIN
10,000,000            INDUSTRIES W & B LTEE DRUMMONDVILLE        8-Feb-01 IRS REMB. IMPLANTATION D'UNE USINE DE PRODUCTION
7,189,000              MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL (SMI) MONTREAL               1-Dec-00 IRS CONT. INSTITUT DE STATISTIQUE DE L'UNESCO.
5,000,000              FONDS DE DOTATION L'ORCHESTRE SYMPHONIQUEMONTREAL               2-Jun-00 F. SPÉCIAUX SUB. SUBVENTION FONDS DOTATION ORCHESTRE SYMPHONIQUE MONTREAL
3,000,000              MUSEE FERROVIAIRE CANADIEN SAINT-CONSTANT        5-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME CONT. AGRANDISSEMENT DU MUSEE
3,000,000              SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL               3-Oct-00 IRS REMB. PHASE II-TRAVAUX DE RENOVATION
2,500,000              FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE/JUST FOR LAUGHS MONTREAL               9-Jul-00 IRS CONT. FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE EDITION 2000
1,813,260              CENTRE D ENTREPRISES ET D INNOVATION DE MONMONTREAL               3-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME CONT. SOUTENIR LES ENTREPRENEURS

72,582,260$          represents 40.94% of all funds disbursed in 2000-2001
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ABRAFAB INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 21-Jun-91 PAIRC 40,578$                 CONT. PRODUITS ABRASIFS INDUSTRIELS
ABRAFAB INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 17-Jun-92 PRPM 40,000                  CONT. ABRASIFS DE SPECIALITE
ABRAFAB INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 1-Aug-94 PAIRC 30,000                  CONT. PRODUITS ABRASIFS INDUSTRIELS
ABRAFAB INC. DRUMMONDVILLE        2-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 97,500                  REMB.. STRATEGIE DE COMMERCIALISATION

208,078$               

ALIMENTS CARRIERE INC. (LES) ST-DENIS SUR RICHEL 23-Jun-89 PRPM 197,050$               CONT. LEGUMES EN CONSERVE
ALIMENTS CARRIERE INC. BEDFORD 16-Jul-90 PRPM 154,000                 CONT. LEGUMES SURGELES
ALIMENTS CARDINAL INC. (LES) ST-MICHEL 2-Jul-91 PRPM 19,000                  CONT. LAITUE (SALADES)

370,050$               

ALIMENTS DA VINCI LTEE (LES) MONTREAL EST 22-Aug-89 PRIEM 19,050$                 CONT. METS PREPARES
ALIMENTS DA VINCI LTEE (LES) MONTREAL EST 4-May-92 PRIEM 2,000,000              REMB. PRODUITS DE CHARCUTERIE, PATES, PIZZAS.
ALIMENTS DA VINCI LTEE (LES) MONTREAL 23-Nov-93 PRISOM 1,027,200              REMB. FABRICATION ET TRANSFORMATION D'ALIMENTS

3,046,250$            

ASTENJOHNSON MONTREAL 12-Feb-92 PRISOM 690,000$               REMB. TOILES DE FORMATION POUR LES  PATES ET P
ASTENJOHNSON MONTREAL 10-Aug-94 PRISOM 450,000                 REMB. TOILES SYNTHETIQUES_POUR LES PATES ET PA

1,140,000$            

CANADIAN YARNS LTD MONTREAL 15-Jul-93 PRIEM 2,000,000$            REMB. FILS EN POLY-COTON

CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC. (CCG) MONTREAL 28-Dec-95 IDEE-PME 100,000$               REMB. MOLECULAR MODELING SOFTWARE
CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC. (CCG) MONTREAL 31-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 20,500                  CONT. LOGICIELS
CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC. (CCG) MONTREAL 12-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 127,500                 REMB. SOFTWARE
CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC. MONTREAL 10-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 198,560                 REMB. LOGICIELS

446,560$               

DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC. VILLE ST-LAURENT 30-Jan-91 PRPM 300,750$               CONT. PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDS
DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC. VILLE ST-LAURENT 26-Mar-92 PAIRC 99,000                  CONT. REFLECTIVE TAPES FOR HIGHWAY SIGNS.
DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC. VILLE ST-LAURENT 17-Sep-92 PAIRC 99,000                  CONT. COMPOSITE MATERIALS IN ELECTROFORMS PLAT
DBM REFLEX ENTERPRISES INC. LAVAL 6-Sep-94 PRPM 740,000                 REMB. PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDS

1,238,750$            

DEMILEC INC. BOISBRIAND 6-Sep-89 PRIEM 70,800$                 CONT. SIEGES MOULES EN URETHANE
DEMILEC INC. BOISBRIAND 24-Aug-92 PRIEM 63,875                  CONT. COQUILLES DE SIEGES NON-RESIDENTIELS
DEMILEC INC. 5-Aug-93 PAIRC 71,700                  CONT. SYSTEME DE MOUSSE POLYURETHANE RIGIDE
DEMILEC INC. BOISBRIAND 18-Oct-95 PAIRC 22,250                  REMB. MEMBRANES IMPERMEABLES POUR LES MURS DE

228,625$               

DESMARAIS & FRERE LTEE LONGUEUIL 20-Dec-91 PRPM 1,000,000$            REMB. ALBUM A PHOTOS, CARTABLES
DESMARAIS & FRERE LTEE LONGUEUIL 30-Apr-92 PAIRC 300,937                 REMB. ALBUM PHOTOS ET PRODUITS CONNEXES
DESMARAIS & FRERE LTEE LONGUEUIL 5-Jul-93 PAIRC 350,000                 REMB. NOUVEAU PROCEDE DE FABRICATION DE FILM P

1,650,937$            

ENTREPRISES DAVID LAUZON LTEE (LES) PAPINEAUVILLE 30-Dec-91 PDE-I 11,250$                 CONT. PARQUET DE BOIS EN LAMES
ENTREPRISES DAVID LAUZON LTEE (LES) PAPINEAUVILLE 8-Jun-92 PDE-I 1,033,500              CONT. PARQUET DE BOIS EN LAMES POUR RECOUVREME
ENTREPRISES DAVID LAUZON LTEE (LES) PAPINEAUVILLE 12-Jan-95 PDE-I 99,000                  CONT. BOIS DE PLANCHER

1,143,750$            
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ENTREPRISE SOLSTICE LTEE ST-HUBERT 19-Aug-93 PRPM 30,400$                 CONT. ATELIER D'USINAGE
ENTREPRISE SOLSTICE LTEE SAINT-HUBERT 28-Jul-99 IRS 96,750                  REMB. ATELIER D'USINAGE
ENTREPRISE SOLSTICE LTEE SAINT-HUBERT 25-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 91,000                  REMB. PIECES USINEES COMMERCIALES
ENTREPRISE SOLSTICE LTEE SAINT-HUBERT           5-Jul-00 IRS 247,500                 REMB.. EXPANSION D'NTREPRISE

465,650$               

ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 4-Jul-94 PAADR 22,000$                 CONT. CENTRE PR L'AVANCEMENT DES TECHNOLOGIES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 8-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. CENTRE PR L'AVANCEMENT DES TECHNOLOGIES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 8-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. CENTRE PR L'AVANCEMENT DES TECHNOLOGIES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 9-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. CENTRE PR L'AVANCEMENT DES TECHNOLOGIES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 12-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 32,000                  CONT. CENTRE PR L'AVANCEMENT DES TECHN. ENVIRO
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 16-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 21,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DES TECNOLOGIES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 16-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 20,000                  REMB. CENTRE PR L'AVANCEMENT DES TECHNOLOGIES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE 21-Dec-99 IRS 20,000                  CONT. CENTRE POUR L'AVANCEMENT DES TECHNOLOGIE
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE             20-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 50,000                  CONT. PLAN D'AFFAIRES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE             1-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 72,000                  CONT. ELABORATION STRATEGIE INDUSTRIE DE ENVIRONNEMENT
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE             4-Aug-00 IRS 50,000                  CONT. L'ESTRIE ET LES VILLES DURABLES
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE             8-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 8,500                    REMB.. APPPUI COMMERC. DE 50 PME QUEB. SECTEUR ENVIRONNEMENT
ENVIRO-ACCES INC. SHERBROOKE             7-Nov-00 IRS 300,000                 REMB.. DEV. OUTIL GESTION DES SUIVIS ENVIRON. SUR BASSIN VERSANT

655,500$               

ESTRIE-INTERNATIONAL 2007 INC. SHERBROOKE 21-Jun-95 IDEE-PME 150,000$               CONT. AIDER LE CIENT A VENDRE SES BIENS ET SER
ESTRIE-INTERNATIONAL 2007 INC. SHERBROOKE 23-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 10,500                  CONT. ELEVAGE D'AUTRUCHES
ESTRIE-INTERNATIONAL 2007 INC. SHERBROOKE 13-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 99,000                  CONT. INFORMER, FORMER ET ENCADRER ENTREP. EST
ESTRIE-INTERNATIONAL 2007 INC. SHERBROOKE 2-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. INFORMER, FORMER ET ENCADRER ENTREP. EST
ESTRIE-INTERNATIONAL 2007 INC. SHERBROOKE 25-Aug-99 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. FORMATION
ESTRIE-INTERNATIONAL 2007 INC. SHERBROOKE 25-Aug-99 IRS 72,000                  CONT. ENCADREMENT ENTREPRISES SUR MARCHES HORS

406,500$               

FRE COMPOSITES INC. ST-ANDRE-EST 5-Apr-89 PDIR 937,500$               CONT. COMPOSITE COMPONENTS FOR THE AEROSPACE,
FRE COMPOSITES INC. ST-ANDRE-EST 8-Apr-93 PAIRC 89,850                  CONT. LAMPADAIRES
FRE COMPOSITES INC. ST-ANDRE-EST 6-Dec-93 PAIRC 374,987                 REMB. RESERVOIRS SOUS PRESSION EN COMPOSITES

1,402,337$            

FULLER TOOL (ST-JOHN) LTD POINTE-CLAIRE 10-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 97,500$                 REMB. HANDTOOLS
FULLER TOOL (ST-JOHN) LTD POINTE-CLAIRE 1-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 95,000                  REMB. OUTILS

192,500$               

GILBERT-TECH. INC. ROBERVAL 26-Mar-91 PAIRR 76,905$                 CONT. PINCE DE DEBARDAGE AMOVIBLE
GILBERT-TECH. INC. ROBERVAL 24-Jul-91 PAIRR 16,800                  CONT. SURFACEUSE POUR SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE
GILBERT-TECH. INC. ROBERVAL 18-Nov-91 PDE-I 150,000                 CONT. PRODUCTION D'EQUI. DESTINES A LA TRANSFO
GILBERT-TECH. INC. ROBERVAL 18-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 250,250                 REMB. EQUIPEMENT FORESTIER ET INDUSTRIEL

493,955$               

GROUPE SAPUTO INC. (LE) ST-HYACINTHE 8-Jun-92 PRPM 491,100$               CONT. EXTRACTION DU LACTOSE ET DES PROTEINES D

GSI ENVIRONNEMENT INC. SHERBROOKE 5-Jul-95 PAIRC 24,312$                 CONT. UNITE MODULAIRE DE TRAITEMENT DES EAUX U
GSI ENVIRONNEMENT INC. SHERBROOKE 21-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 100,000                 REMB. TRAITEMENT DES LIEUX CONTAMINES
GSI ENVIRONNEMENT INC. SHERBROOKE 5-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 7,000                    REMB. SERV./TECHNOL. SECTEURS GESTION INT. DEC
GSI ENVIRONNEMENT INC. SHERBROOKE 16-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 80,000                  REMB. FOURNIR EQUIP, TECHN, PROCEDES SPEC. ISS
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211,312$               

HARRIS CANADA INC. DORVAL 29-Jan-92 PRPM 707,200$               CONT. ELECTRONIQUE

HERCULES CANADA INC. VARENNES 12-Feb-92 PRPM 1,000,000$            REMB. FIBRE DE POLYPROPYLENE

INDUSTRIES PPD INC. - DIV. PPD THERMOPLASTIC WATERVILLE 20-Sep-89 PRPM 55,888$                 CONT. TRANSF. DE RESINES TELS, POLYURETHANE, N
INDUSTRIES PPD INC. - DIV. PPD THERMOPLASTIC WATERVILLE 1-Apr-93 PRPM 60,000                  CONT. TRANSFORM. RESINES/POLYURETHANE, NYLON E
INDUSTRIES PPD INC. (LES) SHERBROOKE 11-Jun-93 PRPM 134,925                 REMB. SKI DE MOTONEIGE

250,813$               

INGERSOLL-RAND CANADA INC. SHERBROOKE 22-Apr-92 PRPM 620,250$               REMB. MACH. POUR PATE DE PAPIER
INGERSOLL-RAND CANADA INC. SHERBROOKE 26-Aug-93 PRPM 500,000                 REMB. EQUIPEMENT POUR LES USINES DE PATES ET P

1,120,250$            

INTERNATIONAL MINICUT INC. MONTREAL NORD 29-May-92 PAIRC 99,000$                 CONT. OUTIL COUPANT , (FRAISE)
INTERNATIONAL MINICUT INC. MONTREAL-NORD 9-Dec-92 PRPM 303,750                 CONT. MECHE POUR PERCEUSES.
INTERNATIONAL MINICUT INC. ANJOU 10-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 98,500                  REMB. FABRICATION D'OUTILS DE COUPE DE HAUTE P
INTERNATIONAL MINICUT INC. ANJOU 16-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 250,000                 REMB. OUTILS POUR MACHINISTES

751,250$               

JOHNSON & JOHNSON INC. MONTREAL 23-Mar-90 PRIEM 2,000,000$            CONT. FABRICATION DE SERVIETTES SANITAIRES

NOVABUS CORP. SAINT-FRANCOIS-DU-L 6-Aug-92 PAIRC 350,000$               REMB. ECHELLES A PANIER ARTICULE

OUTILS GLADU INC. (LES) MARIEVILLE 8-Jun-92 PRPM 99,007$                 CONT. OUTILS COUPANTS
OUTILS GLADU INC. (LES) MARIEVILLE 31-Aug-92 PRPM 47,130                  CONT. OUTILS DE COUPE AU CARBURE
OUTILS GLADU INC. (LES) MARIEVILLE 4-Jun-93 PRPM 99,000                  CONT. OUTILS DE COUPE

245,137$               

PILLSBURY/GREEN GIANT OF CANADA LTD SAINTE-MARTINE 27-Oct-89 PRPM 729,750$               CONT. CANNED AND FROZEN VEGETABLES

POWERBLOC I.B.C. CANADA INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 5-Apr-91 PAIRC 247,776$               REMB. SYSTEME DE TRANSMISSION A VITESSE VARIAB
POWERBLOC I.B.C. CANADA INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 5-Nov-91 PRPM 92,000                  CONT. ARBRES POUR TRANSMISSIONS A VITESSE VARI
POWERBLOC I.B.C. CANADA INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 15-Feb-94 PRPM 90,000                  REMB. VARIATEURS PRIMAIRES DE TYPE T.R.A.
POWERBLOC I.B.C. CANADA INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 23-Mar-94 PAIRC 245,000                 REMB. VARIATEURS PRIMAIRES ET SECONDAIRES POUR

674,776$               

PRODUITS DE PLASTIQUE AGE INC. (LES) MONTREAL 6-Feb-90 PRIEM 391,400$               CONT. PRODUITS DE PLASTIQUE PAR PROCEDE D'INJE
PRODUITS DE PLASTIQUE AGE INC. (LES) MONTREAL 2-Feb-93 PRIEM 496,500                 REMB. PIECES  DE PLASTIQUES POUR LA CONSTRUCTI
PRODUITS DE PLASTIQUE AGE INC. (LES) MONTREAL 7-Jun-94 PAIRC 87,500                  CONT. BALAIS DE PLASTIQUE
PRODUITS DE PLASTIQUE AGE INC. (LES) MONTREAL 9-Aug-95 PRIEM 580,000                 REMB. MOULAGE DU PLASTIQUE EN SOUS-TRAITANCE

1,555,400$            

PRODUITS FORESTIERS CANBO INC. DOLBEAU-MISTASSINI 5-Oct-93 PDE-I 65,000$                 CONT. PLANCHETTES ET BOIS DE PALETTES
PRODUITS FORESTIERS CANBO INC. DOLBEAU 2-Sep-94 PDE-I 48,000                  CONT. PRODUITS FORESTIERS

113,000$               

PRODUITS FORESTIERS COULONGE INC. FORT-COULONGE 9-Nov-90 PDE-I 95,000$                 CONT. SCIERIE DE BOIS FEUILLU, BOIS DE DIMENSI
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PRODUITS FORESTIERS COULONGE INC. FORT-COULONGE 3-Aug-92 PDE-I 9,000$                  CONT. DANS LE BUT DE FAIRE UNE RESTRUCTURATION
PRODUITS FORESTIERS COULONGE INC. FORT-COULONGE 6-Jan-95 PDE-I 120,000                 REMB. BOIS FRANC ET PIN BLANC
PRODUITS FORESTIERS COULONGE INC. FORT-COULONGE 20-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 72,500                  REMB. BILLES SCIABLES

201,500$               

PRODUITS FORESTIERS MUNGER INC. ALMA, QUEBEC 15-Aug-91 PAIRR 68,574$                 CONT. TETES DEBROUSAILLEUSES, PIECES DE RECHAN

PRODUITS FORESTIERS OUTAOUAIS INC. (LES) MANIWAKI 7-Nov-90 PDE-I 37,500$                 CONT. PANNEAUX MDF TRES MINCE (3 MM)

PRODUITS FORESTIERS PETIT PARIS INC. SAINT-LUDGER-DE-MIL 20-Aug-92 PDE-I 551,200$               CONT. COMPAGNIE DE SCIAGE ET RABOTAGE (BOIS D'

PRODUITS FORESTIERS TURPIN INC. THURSO 15-Jul-92 PDE-I 98,200$                 CONT. FABRICATION DE BOIS D'OEUVRE DE FEUILLUS
PRODUITS FORESTIERS TURPIN INC. THURSO 17-Jan-94 PDE-I 165,000                 REMB. BOIS D'OEUVRE
PRODUITS FORESTIERS TURPIN INC. THURSO 1-May-95 PDE-I 420,000                 REMB. PRODUCTION DE BOIS D'OEUVRE ET COUVRE PL
PRODUITS FORESTIERS TURPIN INC. THURSO 24-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 39,000                  REMB. BOIS FEUILLUS

722,200$               

PROMOTION DE PRODUITS FORESTIERS P.P.F. STE-FOY 20-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 375,000$               CONT. PROMOUVOIR LES PRODUITS DU BOIS
PROMOTION DE PRODUITS FORESTIERS P.P.F. STE-FOY 9-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 441,000                 CONT. EXPORTATION
PROMOTION DE PRODUITS FORESTIERS P.P.F. STE-FOY                20-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 1,500,000              CONT. PROMOUV. PRODUITS DU BOIS A VALEUR AJOUTEE DU QC A L EXTERIE

2,316,000$            

SIEMENS ELECTRIQUE LTEE DRUMMONDVILLE 3-Jul-90 PRPM 375,000$               CONT. DISJONCTEURS ET CENTRES DE CONSOMMATION

SMITH & NEPHEW INC. LACHINE 31-Oct-91 PAIRC 75,000$                 CONT. BANDAGES

USINATECH INC. MELBOURNE 5-Sep-89 PRPM 88,250$                 CONT. ARBRES, ENGRENAGES, PIECES HYDRAULIQUES
USINATECH INC. MELBOURNE 30-Oct-90 PRPM 85,000                  CONT. ARBRES, ENGRENAGES, PIECES HYDRAULIQUES,
USINATECH INC. MELBOURNE 15-Jul-92 PRPM 98,000                  CONT. ENGRENAGES, ARBRES D'ENTRAINEMENT
USINATECH INC. MELBOURNE 22-Jun-93 PAMPF 34,800                  CONT. ENGRENAGE, ARBRES D'ENTRAINEMENT

306,050$               

VINYA PLASTIQUE INC. JONQUIERE 14-Nov-94 PDE-I 49,600$                 CONT. PORTES EXTERIEUR EN PVC POUR APLLICATION
VINYA PLASTIQUE INC. JONQUIERE 2-Oct-95 IDEE-PME 2,384                    CONT. CONNAITRE LES NOUVELLES TENDANCES SUR LE
VINYA PLASTIQUE INC. JONQUIERE 7-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 20,350                  REMB. PORTE EXTERIEURE EN PVC
VINYA PLASTIQUE INC. JONQUIERE 2-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 100,000                 REMB. PORTES EXTERIEURES EN PVC
VINYA PLASTIQUE INC. JONQUIERE 2-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 85,000                  REMB. PORTES EN PVC

257,334$               

CDC MOTEURS ET VENTILATEURS INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 25-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 87,500$                 REMB. MOTEURS ET VENTILATEURS

VENMAR VENTILATION INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 6-Jun-91 PAIRC 87,062$                 CONT. VENTILATEUR A RECUPERATION DE CHALEUR
VENMAR VENTILATION INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 23-Aug-91 PAIRC 36,750                  CONT. HOTTES DE CUISINIERES
VENMAR VENTILATION INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 29-Nov-91 PAIRC 93,600                  CONT. HOTTES DE CUISINIERES
VENMAR VENTILATION INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 18-Mar-93 PRPM 50,000                  CONT. ECHANGEUR D'AIR ET HOTTES DE CUISINIERES

267,412$               

VENTILATEURS CO-VENT INC. ST-BRUNO-DE-MONTA 6-Sep-89 PRPM 108,750$               CONT. VENTILATEURS & SOUFFLANTES INDUSTRIELS
VENTILATEURS CO-VENT INC. BOUCHERVILLE 8-May-92 PAIRC 97,500                  CONT. VENTILATEURS INDUSTRIELS

206,250$               
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VENTILATION MAXIMUM LTEE RIVIERE-DES-PRAIRIES 6-Sep-89 PRIEM 181,250$               CONT. FAB. DE VENTILATEURS POUR LES VIDES SOUS
VENTILATION MAXIMUM LTEE MONTREAL 22-Oct-91 PRIEM 127,500                 REMB. VENTILATEUR DE TOITURE

308,750$               

ENTREPRISES THERMO-DUCT INC. (LES) ST-HONORE 31-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 3,200$                  REMB. FABRICATION DE CONDUITS D'AIR ISOLES DE

BANQUE DE MONTREAL ST-JACQUES SAINT-LAURENT 2-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 1,250,000$            REMB. FONDS-IDEE-PME

BANQUE NATIONALE DU CANADA LA GAUCHETIEREMONTREAL 9-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 2,820,000$            REMB. FONDS-IDEE-PME

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA MONTREAL 15-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 6,250,000$            REMB. FONDS-IDEE-PME

FONDATION ARMAND-FRAPPIER LAVAL 30-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 15,000$                 SUB. APPUI DE PROGRAMMES DE BOURSES D'ETUDES
FONDATION ARMAND-FRAPPIER LAVAL 7-May-98 IDEE-PME 15,000                  SUB. APPUI DE PROGRAMMES DE BOURSES D'ETUDES
FONDATION ARMAND-FRAPPIER LAVAL 14-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  SUB. FONDS POUR BOURSES ET EQUIPEMENT
FONDATION ARMAND-FRAPPIER LAVAL                  5-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 15,000                  SUB. BOURSE D'ETUDE

60,000$                 

FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG 8-May-91 PAADR 27,500$                 CONT. ACCROITRE LA COMPETIVITE DE PME CANADIEN
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG 20-Dec-91 PAADR 10,000                  CONT. COLLOQUE DE LA FONDATION DE L'ENTREPRENE
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG 15-Jun-92 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. VIDEOS A CARACTERE EUDUCATIF
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG 6-Aug-92 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. VIDEOS A CARACTERE EDUCATIFS
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG 4-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. ENTREPREMEURSHIP
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG 18-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 140,000                 CONT. FONDATION
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG 6-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 53,249                  CONT. DEV DU SITE INTERNET PHASE II
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBOURG         7-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 83,727                  CONT. PROJET PILOTE SUR L'ETABLISSEMENT D'UN RESEAU DE PARRAINAGE
FONDATION JACQUES GAGNON INC. CHARLESBROUG         2-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 271,895                 CONT. LIVRAISON DU PROGRAMME D'AIDE (PAIE)

711,371$               

LNS SYSTEMS INC. SAINT LAURENT 4-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 100,000$               REMB. AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEMS
LNS SYSTEMS INC. ST. LAURENT 27-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 100,000                 REMB. AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEMS

200,000$               

MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 30-Sep-91 PAADR 98,500$                 CONT. SALON LE MONDE DES AFFAIRES
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 27-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. MARKETING
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 10-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. EXPO
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 3-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 29,000                  SUB. SERVICE SALON INTERNATIONAL LE MONDE DES
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 31-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 49,875                  SUB. SERVICE EN COMMUNICATIONS
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 29-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 61,425                  SUB. 3E GALA DE L'EXPORTATION
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 14-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 110,000                 CONT. 15e +DITION INTERNATIONALE/DEVELOPPEMENT
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL 15-Sep-99 IRS 200,000                 CONT. EXPOSTION ET COLLOQUE
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL               4-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 37,375                  CONT. GRAND PRIX CANADA/4E GALA  DE L'EXPORTATION
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL               24-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 30,000                  SUB. ORGANISER LE 4E GALA  DE L'EXPORTATION
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL               5-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 120,000                 CONT. 16E EDITION INTERNATIONALE
MARTIN INTERNATIONAL, COMMUNICATIONS U.P. INMONTREAL               5-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 200,000                 CONT. MARCH+ INTERNATIONAL DU MULTI-M+DIA (MIM2000)

1,136,175$            
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MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 27-Nov-90 PAADR 250,000$               CONT. SALON INTERNATIONAL DU DESIGN INTERIEUR
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 4-Apr-91 PAADR 15,000                  CONT. BLITZ D'INFORMATION
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 2-Mar-92 PAADR 15,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DU DESIGN, EXPO CUISINE & SALL
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 22-Jun-92 PAADR 98,812                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR LES PRODUITS DES DESIGNERS
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 1-Feb-93 PAADR 18,000                  CONT. DESIGN
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 27-Apr-93 PAADR 98,800                  CONT. DESIGN
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 2-Mar-94 PAADR 80,000                  CONT. TRIBUNE DE DESIGNERS MONTREAL INTERIOR D
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 19-May-95 PDR 65,000                  CONT. TRIBUNE DES DESIGNERS SIDIM 25 AU AU 27
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 25-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 65,000                  CONT. TRIBUNE DES DESIGNERS  23-AU-25-MAI 1996
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 12-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 70,000                  CONT. DESIGN
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 20-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 5,000                    SUB. TRIBUNE DESIGNS
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 20-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 65,000                  CONT. TENUE DEU 10 IEME DALON DU DESIGN 1998
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 11-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. ORGANISATEUR EVENEMENT
MEDIATHEQUE DU DESIGN INC. (LA) MONTREAL 1-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT (ORGANISATION)

1,020,612$            

NHC MULTIMEDIA INC. ET NHC COMMUNICATIONS INSAINT-LAURENT 30-Sep-91 PAIRC 39,000.00$            CONT. COMMUNICATION INFORMATIQUE
NHC MULTIMEDIA INC. ET NHC COMMUNICATIONS INSAINT-LAURENT 29-Jul-92 PAIRC 87,500                  CONT. COMMUNICATION INFORMATIQUE
NHC MULTIMEDIA INC. ET NHC COMMUNICATIONS INMOUNT ROYAL 14-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 231,500                 REMB. COMMUNICATIONS VIA INTERNET

358,000$               

OPIUM DIETE ORIENTALE ORIGINALE MONTREAL 8-May-92 PRISOM 60,000$                 CONT. OPIUM

PARADOX SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD ST-EUSTACHE 19-Mar-92 PRPM 132,750$               CONT. SYSTEMES D'ALARME
PARADOX SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD ST-EUSTACHE 1-Sep-93 PRPM 139,725                 REMB. SYSTEME DE DETECTION, ALARME
PARADOX SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD ST-EUSTACHE 19-Nov-93 PAIRC 234,400                 REMB. SYSTEME DE DETECTION, ALARME

506,875$               

PARC BIOMEDICAL DU CHUS INC. SHERBROOKE 10-Dec-99 IRS 20,000$                 CONT. R & D BIOMEDICAL
PARC BIOMEDICAL DU CHUS INC. FLEURIMONT             1-Apr-00 IRS 300,000                 CONT. PLAN DEV./COMMERC. COMPLEXE BIOMEDICAL 2000-03

320,000$               

PARC TECHNOLOGIQUE DE LA REGION DE QUEBECSAINTE-FOY             1-Sep-00 IRS 138,700$               CONT. EMBAUCHE D UNE RESSOURCE RCT

RESEAU ENVIRONNEMENT MONTREAL 26-Oct-94 PAADR 40,000$                 CONT. SALON DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT DES AMERIQUES 2
RESEAU ENVIRONNEMENT MONTREAL 18-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 55,000                  CONT. ENVIRONNEMENT
RESEAU ENVIRONNEMENT MONTREAL 2-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 49,000                  CONT. PROGRAMME DE MAILLAGE D'ENTREPRISE
RESEAU ENVIRONNEMENT MONTREAL 18-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 127,000                 CONT. EVENEMENT
RESEAU ENVIRONNEMENT MONTREAL 22-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 48,500                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT D'UN KIOSQUE AU SALON POLU
RESEAU ENVIRONNEMENT MONTREAL 22-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 36,000                  CONT. GESTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT.
RESEAU ENVIRONNEMENT MONTREAL               8-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 497,250                 CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE A LA  COMMERCIALISATION

852,750$               

TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT MONTREAL 26-Jan-90 LOI MEIR 1,500,000$            CONT. CONFERENCE
TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT SAINT-LAURENT 26-Apr-93 PFDM 280,000                 CONT. ET DE GESTION DU TECHNOPARC QUI SOIT VIA
TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT MONTREAL 10-May-93 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE
TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT SAINT-LAURENT 23-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 18,000                  CONT. HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE BIO-MEDICALE
TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT SAINT-LAURENT 13-May-97 IDEE-PME 74,400                  CONT. OSBL
TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT ST LAURENT 28-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 98,870                  CONT. CLUB ISO.
TECHNOPARC SAINT-LAURENT SAINT-LAURENT 27-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 98,870                  CONT. GROUPE ISO
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2,090,140$            

TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE 21-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 115,080$               CONT. EMPLOIS
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE 21-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 48,000                  CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE POUR LA CERTIFICATION
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE 21-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 48,000                  CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE POUR LA CERTIFICATION ISO
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE 26-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 9,246                    CONT. ORGANISME COMMUNAUTAIRE
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE 26-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 59,258                  CONT. FORMER UN CLUB ISO.
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE 2-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 115,080                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE 29-Nov-99 PDC 115,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE                2-Aug-00 PDC 172,174                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
TRANSACTION POUR L EMPLOI INC. LASALLE                1-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 22,625                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

704,463$               

WEB GRAPHICS (WEBCO) CANADA INC. 11-Mar-92 PRISOM 1,039,200$            REMB. ENVELOPPE POUR COMPUTER

WINDEAGLE AIRCRAFT CORPORATION SAINT-HUBERT 22-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 500,000$               REMB. USINE D'AVIONS
WINDEAGLE AIRCRAFT CORPORATION SAINT-HUBERT 29-Apr-99 IRS 1,125,000              REMB. USINE D AVIONS

1,625,000$            

WORLD TRADE CENTRE MONTREAL MONTREAL 26-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 738,000$               CONT. CENTRE
WORLD TRADE CENTRE MONTREAL MONTREAL 25-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 8,069                    CONT. SOUTENIR LES ENTREPRISES
WORLD TRADE CENTRE MONTREAL MONTREAL 2-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 3,308,734              REMB. SERVICES MISSIONS COMMERCIALES
WORLD TRADE CENTRE MONTREAL MONTREAL 30-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 94,084                  CONT. SOUTENIR LES ENTREPRISES EN MAJORITE DES

4,148,887$            

YESRASIEN INVESTMENTS INC. MONTREAL 19-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 54,000$                 REMB. GREY-MIX YARN SPINNING FACILITY
YESRASIEN INVESTMENTS INC. MONTREAL 19-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 97,500                  REMB. HOLDING COMPANY

151,500$               

IMPRESSIONS LA COCCINELLE INC. 23-Aug-89 PDE-I 24,000$                 CONT. IMPRESSION PAR SERIGRAPHIE, GRAVURE PAR

IMPRESSIONS MULTIPLES M.P.G. INC. SAINT-GEORGES 7-Jun-89 PRPM 39,250$                 CONT. SERIGRAPHIE

IMPRESSIONS S.T. INC. (LES) CHICOUTIMI 28-Mar-90 PDE-I 10,500$                 CONT. PRODUITS DE SERIGRAPHIE (SIGNALISATION E

IMPRIMERIE MAGOG-ORFORD INC. MAGOG, QUEBEC 16-Dec-91 PRPM 46,650$                 CONT. FORMULAIRES COMMERCIAUX
IMPRIMERIE MAGOG-ORFORD INC. MAGOG 23-Aug-93 PRPM 30,000                  CONT. FORMULES D'AFFAIRES

76,650$                 

IMPRIMERIE RONALDS DIV. BCE PUBLITECH MONTREAL 25-Sep-91 PRIEM 98,100$                 CONT. IMPRIMERIE

MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DU FILM DE LA TV ET VID MONTREAL 1-Feb-91 LOI ISTC 250,000$               CONT. INFORMATION
MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DU FILM DE LA TV ET VID MONTREAL 5-Sep-91 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. CINEMATOGRAPHIE
MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DU FILM DE LA TV ET VID MONTREAL 13-Aug-92 PAADR 200,000                 CONT. VENTE DE FILMS
MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DU FILM DE LA TV ET VID MONTREAL 28-Jun-93 PAADR 100,000                 CONT. FILM/TV ET VIDEO
MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DU FILM DE LA TV ET VID MONTREAL 18-Aug-94 PFDM 85,000                  CONT. FILM/TV ET VIDEO EVENEMENT FESTIVAL 25-0
MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DU FILM DE LA TV ET VID MONTREAL 3-Aug-95 IDEE-PME 235,000                 CONT. ORGANISER_LE MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DU FIL
MARCHE INTERNATIONAL MULTIMEDIA MONTREAL 8-May-97 IDEE-PME 95,000                  CONT. INFORMATIQUE
MARCHE INTERNATIONAL MULTIMEDIA MONTREAL 1-May-98 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. MULTIMEDIA

1,355,000$            
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MUSIQUE PLUS INC. MONTREAL 27-Dec-91 PAADR 98,670$                 CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
MUSIQUE PLUS INC. MONTREAL 15-Mar-93 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
MUSIQUE PLUS INC. MONTREAL 21-Apr-94 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. PERFECTO - MUSIQUE PLUS
MUSIQUE PLUS INC. MONTREAL 21-Feb-95 PFDM 25,000                  CONT. PERFECTO -MUSIQUE PLUS

273,670$               

STUDIO CINE CITE SAINT-HUBERT INC. ST-HUBERT 14-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 35,500$                 REMB. PRODUITS CINEMATOGRAPHIQUES

STUDIO EXPLOMEDIA INC. SHERBROOKE 16-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 195,000$               REMB. LOGICIEL MULTI-MEDIA

STUDIO MORIN HEIGHTS, DIV. EQUIPE SPECTRA INCMORIN HEIGHTS 7-May-97 IDEE-PME 32,485$                 REMB. STUDIO D'ENREGISTREMENT

STUDIO TAARNA INC. MONTREAL 14-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 90,000$                 REMB. LOGICIELS -ANIMATION 3D

STUDIOS FANTASIA INC. (LES) WINDSOR 4-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 1,660$                  REMB. DOMAINE DU DIVERTISSEMENT POUR ENFANTS

TELE-METROPOLE INC. MONTREAL 28-Mar-91 PAADR 80,000$                 CONT. PRODUCTION TELEVISEE
TELE-METROPOLE INC. MONTREAL 13-Apr-92 PAADR 81,450                  CONT. PRODUCTION EMISSION DE TELEVISION.
TELE-METROPOLE INC. MONTREAL 4-Mar-93 PAADR 70,000                  CONT. CONCOURS SUR LA MODE.
TELE-METROPOLE INC. MONTREAL 6-Jun-94 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. CONCOURS DE MODE

281,450$               
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ADVANCED LASER & FUSION TECHNOLOGY INC. HULL 31-Oct-91 PAIRC 46,000$                 CONT. SOURCE D'ENERGIE AU RAYON-X
ADVANCED LASER & FUSION TECHNOLOGY INC. HULL 11-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 6,000                    REMB. RADIATION (UV, X-RAYS, NEUTRON)
ADVANCED LASER & FUSION TECHNOLOGY INC. HULL                   28-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 248,200                 REMB.. AIDE A LA PRE-COMMERCIALISATION

300,200$               

BAULTAR COMPOSITE INC. RICHMOND 1-Mar-93 PAIRC 89,600$                 CONT. RECOUVREMENT DE PLANCHER - ENSEMBLE PLAN
BAULTAR COMPOSITE INC. WINDSOR 23-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 99,600                  REMB. PLANCHER ANTIDERAPANT PR VEHICULES DE TR
BAULTAR ERGO INC. WINDSOR 23-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 34,000                  REMB. PRODUITS ERGONOMIQUES SECURITAIRES PR CA
BAULTAR COMPOSITE INC. WINDSOR                7-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 97,650                  REMB.. SDM A L'EXPORTATION PR LES AMERIQUES, L'EUROPE ET L'ASIE

320,850$               

COGNI-CASE INC. MONTREAL 14-May-93 PRIEM 120,670$               REMB. RE-INGENIERIE DE SYSTEMES INFORMATIQUES

COGNISYS CONSULTANTS INC. MONTREAL 23-Sep-91 PAIRC 66,200$                 CONT. NOUVEAU LOGICIEL
COGNISYS CONSULTANTS INC. SAINT LAURENT 16-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 85,000                  REMB. STRATEGIE DE COMMERCIALISATION

151,200$               

FORUM DES INFOROUTES ET DU MULTIMEDIA FIM MONTREAL 25-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 45,300$                 CONT. MULTIMEDIA
FORUM DES INFOROUTES ET DU MULTIMEDIA FIM MONTREAL 16-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 80,000                  CONT. MILIA 1999 & FETES DE L INTERNET 1999 &
FORUM DES INFOROUTES ET DU MULTIMEDIA FIM MONTREAL 20-May-99 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. MULTIMEDIA
FORUM DES INFOROUTES ET DU MULTIMEDIA FIM MONTREAL 11-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 65,200                  CONT. LE FIM EN DIRECT

210,500$               

GHZ TECHNOLOGIES INC. SAINT-LAURENT 16-May-91 PRPM 35,100$                 CONT. COMPOSANTES ET SOUS-SYSTEMES MICRO-ONDES
GHZ TECHNOLOGIES INC. SAINT-LAURENT 25-Jun-92 PRPM 93,000                  CONT. COMPOSANTES ET SOUS SYSTEMES MICRO-ONDES
GHZ TECHNOLOGIES INC. SAINT-LAURENT 21-Sep-92 PAIRC 290,000                 REMB. COMPOSANTES ET SOUS-SYSTEMES MICRO-ONDES

418,100$               

INTER-CEL RADIO MOBILE INC. SAINT LAURENT 6-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 84,300$                 REMB. TRANSMISSION SANS FIL.
INTER-CEL RADIO MOBILE INC. SAINT-LAURENT 28-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 100,000                 REMB. RADIO SANS FIL.

184,300$               

NAOKI SYSTEMES INC. SAINT-BASILE-LE-GRA 6-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 478,250$               REMB. SYSTEME INTEGRE ET AUTOMATISE DE GESTION

SPACEBRIDGE NETWORKS CORP. HULL 2-May-97 IDEE-PME 2,000,000$            REMB. RESEAUX NUMERIQUES DE COMMUNICATION

SR TELECOM INC. SAINT-LAURENT 5-Jun-89 PDIR 5,970,000$            CONT. COMPLETED DEV OF ADVANCED SUBS RADIO PRO
SR TELECOM INC. SAINT LAURENT 12-Sep-89 PRPM 651,750                 CONT. MICROWAVE SUBSCRIBER RADIO PRODUCTS WORL

6,621,750$            

TELEMEDISYS MONTREAL 27-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 90,000$                 REMB. TELE ASSISTANCE MEDICALE

ZCL COMPOSITES INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 26-May-89 PSRL 621,600$               CONT. RESERVOIR EN FIBRE DE VERRE

ZENON LABORATOIRES ENVIRONNEMENTAUX ANJOU 21-Jun-90 PRIEM 601,750$               CONT. IMPLANTATION D'UN LABORATOIRE ANALYTIQUE
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ACTILAB PHARMA INC. DORVAL 5-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 77,350$                 REMB. ANALYSE PHARMACEUTIQUE

ACTU-BIOTECH INC. SAINT-ANTOINE-SUR-R 13-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 99,999$                 REMB. TRAITEMENT DES EAUX USEES

ADVANCED BIOCONCEPT LTD MONTREAL 6-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 97,500$                 REMB. FLUORESCENT PEPTIDES

ADVANCED THERAPEUTIC TECHNOLOGIES AT2 INC GREENFIELD PARK 1-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 90,800$                 REMB. PRODUITS PHARMACEUTIQUES

AG-BIO CENTRE LEVIS                  0-Nov-00 IRS 621,500$               CONT. IMPLANTATION CENTRE EMERGENCE ENTREPRISES AGROBIOTECHNOLOGIE

AQUABIOTECH INC. COATICOOK 28-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 10,551$                 CONT. FILTRES BIOLOGIQUES

BIO CHAT INC. LAC DROLET 6-Aug-90 PRPM 85,500$                 CONT. LITIERE POUR CHAT

BIO PHARMATECH INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 18-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 40,000$                 REMB. PRODUITS COSMETIQUES, POUR BAINS ET MASS

BIO S&T INC. LACHINE 18-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 8,200$                  REMB. LABORATOIRE MEDICAUX

BIO SANTE (CANADA) LTEE MONTREAL-EST 7-Aug-89 PRIEM 207,400$               CONT. SUPPLEMENTS ALIMENTAIRES NATURELS,VITAMI

BIOAGRAL INC. SAINT-HYACINTHE 4-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 340,000$               CONT. BIOTECHNOLOGIQUES SECTEUR AGROALIMENTAIR
BIOAGRAL INC. SAINT-HYACINTHE 4-May-98 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT EN BIO-AGROALIMENTAIRE
BIOAGRAL INC. SAINT-HYACINTHE 15-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

410,000$               

BIO-INTERMEDIAIR NORTH AMERICA INC. MONTREAL 11-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 700,000$               REMB. ALLIANCES BIOTECHNOLOGIQUES ET PHARMACEU

BIO-K+ INTERNATIONAL INC LAVAL                  2-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 292,500$               REMB.. COMMERCIALISATION

BIOMA RECHERCHE INC. MONTREAL 22-Oct-91 PAIRC 88,340$                 CONT. SYSTEME D'ANTERNNE
BIOMA RECHERCHE INC. MONTREAL 30-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 82,075                  REMB. INSTRUMENTS ELECTRONIQUES MEDICALES

170,415$               

BIOPHAGE INC MONTREAL 7-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 68,663$                 REMB. BIOTECHNOLOGIE

BIOQUEBEC LAVAL 4-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 62,370$                 CONT. CONFERENCE BIO 2000 BOSTON
BIOQUEBEC MONTREAL               1-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 20,000                  CONT. REPERTOIRE DES ENTREPRISES BIOTECHNOLOGIES

20,000$                 

BIOSHINE MANUFACTURING INC. MONTREAL 24-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 97,000$                 REMB. ODOR ABSORBING ITEMS

BIOSIGNAL INC. MONTREAL 13-Jun-94 PFDM 260,150$               REMB. RECHERCHES MEDICALES.

BIOTECHNOLOGY RESEARCH INSTITUTE MONTREAL 11-May-95 PFDM 10,000$                 CONT. UNIVERSITE DE MONTREAL

BIO-TERRE SYSTEMS INC. SHERBROOKE             26-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 50,000$                 REMB.. DEM. FAISABILITE TECHNOLOGIE VALORISATION BIOGAZ

BIOTONUS INC. L'ASSOMPTION 25-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 38,587$                 REMB. IMPLANTATION D'UN LABORATOIRE ET D'UNE U

CLINTRIALS BIORESEARCH LTD & CLIN TRIALS RES SENNEVILLE 18-Jan-94 PFDM 670,800$               REMB. DRUGS TOXICOLOGIQUES.
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FILLAB INC. MONTREAL 7-Jul-94 PRIEM 150,000$               REMB. EMBALLAGE DE PRODUITS PHARMACEUTIQUES

GENEKA BIOTECHNOLOGY INC. MONTREAL               2-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 500,000$               REMB.. COMMERCIALISATION

GENIMEDIC INC. JONQUIERE 6-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 11,363$                 CONT. MECANISME DE PREVENTION DES CHUTES DE PE
GENIMEDIC INC. JONQUIERE 26-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 12,645                  CONT. AMELIORER LE MECANISME DE PREVENTION DES
GENIMEDIC INC. CHICOUTIMI 4-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 28,000                  REMB. ARTICLES D'AMEUBLEMENT POUR INSTITUTION

52,008$                 

GENOMICS ONE CORPORATION LAVAL 6-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 96,950$                 REMB. BIOTECHNOLOGIE MOLECULAIRE

INST. DE BIOTECHNOLOGIE VETERINAIRE & ALIMENSAINT-HYACINTHE       5-Jun-00 IRS 1,000,000$            CONT. NOUVEL ETABLISSEMENT

IPS PHARMA INC. SHERBROOKE 21-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 7,073$                  REMB. VALORISER EXPERTISE/RESULTATS RECHERCHES
IPS THERAPEUTIQUE INC. SHERBROOKE             6-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 76,000                  REMB.. EVAL. NCE ABILITY TO ALTER ELECT. PROP. OF HUMAN HEART

83,073$                 

ISM BIOPOLYMER INC. SHERBROOKE 4-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 53,000$                 REMB. ENZYMES SPECIALISES ET SOUS-PRODUITS ENZ

LABORATOIRE RIVA INC. BLAINVILLE 27-Aug-93 PRPM 219,450$               REMB. PRODUITS PHARMACEUTIQUES
LABORATOIRE RIVA INC. 6-Jul-94 PRPM 97,500                  CONT. PRODUITS PHARMACEUTIQUES

316,950$               

LABORATOIRES CONFAB INC SAINT-HUBERT 29-Apr-98 IRS 228,250$               REMB. PRODUITS PHARMACEUTIQUES
LABORATOIRES CONFAB INC SAINT-HUBERT 3-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 165,000                 REMB. LABORATOIRE

393,250$               

NATURPROPHARM INC GATINEAU 4-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 8,225$                  REMB. PRODUITS PHARMACEUTIQUES NATURELS

PHARMA LASER LAVAL                  0-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 205,000$               REMB.. STRATEGIE DE COMMERCIALISATION

PROBIOTECH INC ST-EUSTACHE            6-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 40,000$                 REMB.. COMMERCIALISATION

QUANTUM BIOTECHNOLOGIES INC. MONTREAL, QUEBEC 28-Sep-93 PFDM 323,013$               REMB. PRODUIT MOLECULAIRE

TECHNOLOGIES BIO AQUA INC. SHERBROOKE             1-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 150,000$               REMB.. PROJET PILOTE POUR ELEVAGE DE POISSONS
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ADORABLE LINGERIE INC. MONTREAL 12-Jul-89 PRPM 265,000$               CONT. VETEMENTS POUR ENFANTS
ADORABLE LINGERIE INC. MONTREAL 17-Feb-94 PRPM 90,000                  CONT. LADIES' SLEEPWEAR

355,000$               

ANGELA BUCARO DESIGNS INC. SAINT-LEONARD 5-Dec-91 PADM 7,070$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
ANGELA BUCARO DESIGNS INC. MONTREAL 22-Apr-92 PADM 3,900                    CONT. LADIES CLOTHING.
ANGELA BUCARO DESIGNS INC. SAINT-LEONARD 27-May-92 PADM 4,400                    CONT. VETEMENTS POUR DAMES
ANGELA BUCARO DESIGNS INC. ST-LEONARD 30-Nov-92 PADM 59,500                  CONT. VETEMENTS DE FEMME, DESIGN.
ANGELA BUCARO DESIGNS INC. ST-LEONARD 30-Nov-92 PADM 49,000                  CONT. PARTICIPATION AUX QUATRE SALONS D'ACHETE
ANGELA BUCARO DESIGNS INC. MONTREAL 1-Sep-95 PFDM 88,756                  REMB. VETEMENTS POUR DAME STRATEGIE DE MARKETI

212,626$               

AVALON HOSIERY INC. MONTREAL 31-Jul-89 PRIEM 522,750$               CONT. BAS POUR HOMMES,FEMMES,ENFANTS
AVALON HOSIERY INC. VILLE MONT-ROYAL 16-Oct-92 PRPM 337,200                 CONT. BAS ET CHAUSSETTES
AVALON HOSIERY INC. MONTREAL 4-Mar-94 PRIEM 337,200                 REMB. BAS ET CHAUSSETTES

1,197,150$            

AVANT GARDE COSMETICS INC. MONTREAL 19-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 97,000$                 REMB. COSMETICS

C EST MA MERE QUI M HABILLE INC. MONTREAL 14-Aug-92 PADM 15,600$                 CONT. VETEMENTS DE FEMME
C EST MA MERE QUI M HABILLE INC. MONTREAL 14-Aug-92 PADM 5,600                    CONT. VETEMENTS POUR FEMMES.

21,200$                 

CABOCHE PRET-A-PORTER INC. MONTREAL 15-May-92 PADM 5,880$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
CABOCHE PRET-A-PORTER INC. MONTREAL 11-Mar-93 PADM 31,500                  CONT. INFORMATION INTERNATIONALE SUR LA MODE

37,380$                 

CAMOPLAST INC. (DIVISION MODE) RICHMOND 2-Oct-92 PRPM 90,000$                 REMB. VETEMENTS SPECIALISES DE PROTECTION

CANEX FASHION INC. MONTREAL 14-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 76,000$                 REMB. VETEMENTS D'HOMMES

CREATIONS FRANCOISE BOUTHILLIER INC. LAVAL 1-Nov-91 PADM 2,320$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
CREATIONS FRANCOISE BOUTHILLIER INC. LAVAL 30-Mar-92 PADM 4,800                    CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
CREATIONS FRANCOISE BOUTHILLIER INC. LAVAL 14-Sep-92 PADM 15,800                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE

22,920$                 

CREATIONS VALZERE INC. BOISBRIAND 15-Nov-91 PADM 2,320$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
CREATIONS VALZERE INC. BOISBRIAND 15-Nov-91 PADM 1,700                    CONT. PROSUITS DE LA MODE

4,020$                  

CREATIONS VERBOIS INC. RIVIERE-DU-LOUP        9-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 2,190$                  REMB.. MISSION DE PROSPECTION MARCHE AMERICAIN

DENOMME, VINCENT MONTREAL 5-Nov-91 PADM 2,320$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE

DOGI TECH INC. VERDUN 5-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 15,000$                 REMB. VETEMENTS ET ACCESSOIRES POUR ARTS MARTI

DO-GREE FASHIONS LTD. MONTREAL 3-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 40,000$                 REMB. CHILDREN'S HEADWEAR
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EDITIONS TELEMEDIA INC. (LES) MONTREAL 10-Sep-91 PADM 39,000$                 SUB. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
EDITIONS TELEMEDIA INC. (LES) MONTREAL 16-Dec-91 PADM 14,250                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
EDITIONS TELEMEDIA INC. (LES) MONTREAL 13-Jul-92 PADM 38,000                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE.
EDITIONS TELEMEDIA INC. (LES) MONTREAL 21-Jan-93 PADM 37,930                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
EDITIONS TELEMEDIA INC. (LES) MONTREAL 10-Aug-93 PFDM 30,000                  SUB. ACCORDER DES BOURSES AUX DESIGNERS
EDITIONS TELEMEDIA INC. (LES) MONTREAL 6-Oct-93 PFDM 40,000                  CONT. CONCOURS DESIGNERS, CONFERENCE DE PRESSE

199,180$               

ERIKA ERIKSSON DESIGN INC. OUTREMONT 30-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 67,000$                 REMB. CHILDREN'S WEAR

EVOKE APPAREL INC. MONTREAL 23-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 99,000$                 REMB. VETEMENTS D'ENFANTS

FASHION SOCIETE DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 13-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 29,600$                 REMB. WOMENSWEAR

FEMME DE CARRIERE PRET-A-PORTER INC. MONTREAL 22-Apr-94 PFDM 97,500$                 CONT. PUBLICITE CATALOGUE BROCHURE COMMUNIQUE
FEMME DE CARRIERE PRET-A-PORTER INC. MONTREAL 28-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 90,000                  REMB. VETEMENTS
FEMME DE CARRIERE PRET-A-PORTER INC. MONTREAL 18-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 930,000                 REMB. VETEMENTS POUR FEMMES

1,117,500$            

FIT KNIT FASHION INC. MONTREAL 25-Jan-93 PRPM 173,971$               CONT. VETEMENTS EN TRICOT POUR ENFANTS

FLORENTINE FASHIONS LTD MONTREAL 9-Jul-92 PRPM 25,000$                 CONT. LADIES DRESSES & SUITS.

FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 6-Sep-91 PADM 30,000$                 SUB. BOURSES D'ETUDES ET ORGANISATION DE SEMI
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 7-Nov-91 PAADR 72,000                  CONT. VETEMENTS, MODE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 6-Mar-92 PADM 40,000                  SUB. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 13-Apr-93 PADM 26,000                  SUB. MODE ET AUTRRES PRODUITS DE MODE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 30-May-94 PFDM 30,000                  SUB. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 8-Dec-95 IDEE-PME 15,000                  SUB. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 21-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 15,000                  SUB. MODE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 4-May-98 IDEE-PME 15,000                  SUB. GALA BENEFICE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 13-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  SUB. GALA-BENEFICE
FONDATION DE LA MODE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 29-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 15,000                  SUB. MODE

273,000$               

FULGURANT INC. MONTREAL 19-Oct-92 PADM 76,000$                 CONT. VETEMENTS POUR HOMMES
FULGURANT INC. MONTREAL 19-Oct-92 PADM 30,250                  CONT. VETEMENTS POUR HOMMES PRODUITS DE LA MOD
FULGURANT INC. MONTREAL 3-Oct-94 PFDM 372,450                 REMB. MODE

478,700$               

GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC. SAINT-LAURENT 31-Mar-94 PRPM 657,750$               REMB. TISSUS TRICOTES ET T-SHIRTS

GROUPE DE DESIGNERS DU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 14-Sep-93 PFDM 70,000$                 CONT. VETEMENTS POUR DAME
GROUPE DE DESIGNERS DU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 7-Feb-94 PFDM 52,400                  CONT. MODE

122,400$               

GROUPE DES 5 CREATEURS QUEBECOIS ENR. (LE) MONTREAL 28-Nov-91 PADM 2,350$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
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GROUPE EXPOSITIONS (LE) MONTREAL 24-Jan-91 PAADR 98,605$                 CONT. SALON CANADIEN INTERNATIONAL DE MODE FEM
GROUPE EXPOSITIONS (LE) MONTREAL 5-Feb-91 PAADR 97,200                  CONT. SALON INTERN. MODE MASCULINE MONTREAL
GROUPE EXPOSITIONS (LE) MONTREAL 7-Oct-91 PAADR 54,900                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
GROUPE EXPOSITIONS (LE) MONTREAL 7-Oct-91 PAADR 90,750                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
GROUPE EXPOSITIONS (LE) MONTREAL 24-Apr-92 PAADR 52,800                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
GROUPE EXPOSITIONS INC. MONTREAL 27-Jan-93 PAADR 65,000                  CONT. MODE

459,255$               

GROUPE MODE INC. (LE) MONTREAL 2-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 64,300$                 REMB. VETEMENTS PRET-A-PORTER POUR DAMES

GROUPE NESS MODES INC. MONTREAL 24-May-99 IDEE-PME 61,000$                 REMB. VETEMENTS DE FEMME

GROUPE VETEMENTS DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 8-Jun-93 PAADR 85,127$                 CONT. INDUSTRIE DU VETEMENT

HAUTE COUTURE JUSTINA MCCAFFREY MONTREAL 17-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 25,000$                 REMB. ROBES DE MARIEE
HAUTE COUTURE JUSTINA MCCAFFREY HULL 26-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 65,000                  REMB. ROBE DE MARIEE HAUT DE GAMME

90,000$                 

HOWICK APPAREL LTD SAINT-LAURENT 5-Jun-89 PRPM 83,750$                 CONT. JEANS HOMME & FEMMES
HOWICK APPAREL LTD SAINT-LAURENT 29-Jul-92 PRPM 73,000                  CONT. VETEMENTS.

156,750$               

IANNELLI MERULLA INC. MONTREAL 10-Mar-92 PADM 3,250$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
IANNELLI MERULLA INC. MONTREAL 10-Mar-92 PADM 5,300                    CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE.
IANNELLI MERULLA INC. MONTREAL 13-Oct-92 PADM 63,500                  CONT. CLOTHING FASHION PRODUCTS
IANNELLI MERULLA INC. MONTREAL 13-Oct-92 PADM 27,100                  CONT. DESIGNER SPORTSWEAR

99,150$                 

IDEAL KNITWEAR LIMITED MONTREAL 20-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 78,400$                 REMB. KNITTED HEADWEAR

IL N Y A QUE DEUX INC. MONTREAL 18-Mar-92 PADM 2,320$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE.

IRVING SAMUEL CANADA INC. SAINT-LEONARD 20-Dec-91 PADM 2,320$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE.
IRVING SAMUEL CANADA INC. SAINT-LEONARD 2-Jun-92 PADM 90,000                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
IRVING SAMUEL CANADA INC. SAINT-LEONARD 2-Jun-92 PADM 89,500                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
IRVING SAMUEL CANADA INC. SAINT-LEONARD 23-Aug-94 PRPM 97,500                  CONT. VETEMENTS POUR DAMES ET POUR HOMMES
IRVING SAMUEL CANADA INC. SAINT-LEONARD 2-Sep-94 PFDM 60,000                  CONT. MODE

339,320$               

J.C. KID S APPAREL INC. MONTREAL 2-May-97 IDEE-PME 95,500$                 REMB. CHILDREN'S WEAR

K IEN ART CONCEPT MONTREAL 7-Feb-92 PADM 2,320$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
K IEN ART CONCEPT MONTREAL 15-Oct-92 PADM 26,700                  CONT. FABRICANT DE BIJOUX MODE
K IEN ART CONCEPT MONTREAL 15-Oct-92 PADM 6,000                    CONT. BIJOUX

35,020$                 

KEYES JEWELLERS MFG. LTD MONTREAL 31-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 84,000$                 REMB. BIJOUX

LASANIA SPORTSWEAR LTD. MONTREAL 18-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 51,000$                 REMB. LADIES SPORTSWEAR
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LAWRENCE HOME FASHION INC. VILLE MONT-ROYAL 31-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 92,000$                 REMB. BEDSPREADS, PILLOW SHAMS, SHEETS AND COM
LAWRENCE HOME FASHION INC. VILLE MONT-ROYAL 31-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 90,500                  REMB. BEDSPREADS, PILLOW SHAMS, COMFORTERS, SH
LAWRENCE HOME FASHION INC. MONT ROYAL 15-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 99,000                  REMB. TEXTILE PRODUCTS

281,500$               

LINDA LINGERIE INC. MONTREAL 1-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 201,000$               REMB. LINGERIE ET VETEMENTS DE DETENTE

LUV-EM GROUP INC.(THE) MONTREAL 23-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 82,500$                 REMB. SPORTSWEAR ,LADIES

MAJESTIC INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD/CARAMY KNITTMONTREAL 9-Aug-89 PRPM 550,000$               CONT. VETEMENTS POUR HOMME ET GARCON
MAJESTIC INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD/CARAMY KNITTMONTREAL 5-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 98,000                  REMB. MEN'S CLOTHING

648,000$               

MANUFACTURE DE LINGERIE CHATEAU INC. 14-Sep-92 PRPM 163,500$               REMB. LINGERIE

MARIE SAINT-PIERRE DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 10-Jan-92 PADM 8,250$                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
MARIE SAINT-PIERRE DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 21-Jan-93 PADM 7,000                    CONT. DESIGN DE VETEMENTS DE DAMES.
MARIE SAINT-PIERRE DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 21-Jan-93 PADM 27,500                  CONT. PRESENTATION DE LA COLLECTION
MARIE SAINT-PIERRE DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 19-May-94 PFDM 192,000                 REMB. MISE EN MARCHE CANADIEN, JAPON, E.-U. ET

234,750$               

MILLER I. SHIRTS INC. MONTREAL 27-Sep-89 PRPM 181,000$               CONT. VETEMENTS

MODES JOLIBEL INC. (LES) MONTREAL 16-Jul-96 IDEE-PME 52,800$                 REMB. VETEMENTS

MODES MUSES INC. (LES) MONTREAL 21-May-93 PADM 23,700$                 CONT. VETEMENTS DE FEMME.
MODES MUSES INC. (LES) MONTREAL 21-May-93 PADM 21,400                  CONT. VETEMENTS DE DAMES.
MODES MUSES INC. (LES) MONTREAL 17-Feb-95 PFDM 25,000                  CONT. ENTREPRISES COMMERCIALES

70,100$                 

MODES OURAGAN FASHIONS (118595CAN) (LES) MONTREAL 17-Aug-89 PRPM 20,000$                 CONT. CHANDAILS SPORT EN LAINE

NALPAC COMPANY (THE) LONGUEUIL 19-Oct-89 PRPM 1,000,000$            CONT. TEXTILES
NALPAC COMPANY (THE) MONTREAL 12-Nov-91 PRIEM 100,000                 CONT. TISSUS
NALPAC COMPANY (THE) MONTREAL 26-Aug-93 PRIEM 99,000                  CONT. LYCRA AND COTTON PRODUCTS
NALPAC COMPANY (THE) LONGUEUIL 26-Oct-93 PRPM 330,000                 REMB. TEXTILES
NALPAC COMPANY (THE) MONTREAL 10-May-94 PRIEM 90,000                  CONT. TEXTILES

1,619,000$            

PACIFIC PEARL SWIMWEAR INC. MONTREAL 23-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 75,000                  REMB. SWIMWEAR

PENSHU INC. SAINT-LAURENT 22-Jun-92 PRPM 26,000$                 CONT. LADIES FOOTWEAR
PENSHU INC. SAINT-LAURENT 18-Aug-94 PRPM 36,000                  CONT. BRANDED FOOTWEAR
PENSHU INC. TOWN OF MOUNT ROY 14-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 33,521                  REMB. FOOTWEAR MANUFACTURER
PETEL, GULL WASWANIPI RESERVE 11-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 5,000                    REMB. MANUFACTURE DE VETEMENTS TRADITIONNELS

100,521$               

PRECIOUS TIMES FASHIONS INC. MONTREAL 10-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 96,000                  REMB. CLOTHINGS

CTF: CED-Q Study
June 2002 Appendix E Page 4 of 6



Disbursements to the Fashion Industry

Name of Recipeint Location of Date Program Amount Type Description
Project Approved Approved

PUBLICATIONS TELEMEDIA-HACHETTE INC. (LES) MONTREAL 11-Oct-94 PFDM 30,000$                 SUB. PROMOTION DE LA MODE
PUBLICATIONS TELEMEDIA-HACHETTE INC. (LES) MONTREAL 11-Oct-94 PFDM 20,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DE LA MODE

50,000$                 

QUANTEX FABRIC-ACTION INC. MONTREAL 7-Apr-95 PRISOM 22,860$                 CONT. TRICOTS CIRCULAIRES/JACQUARD SPECIAUX
QUANTEX FABRIC-ACTION INC. MONTREAL 15-Aug-95 PRISOM 351,630                 REMB. TRICOTS SPECIALISES

374,490$               

QUEBEC OUTWEAR KNITTERS ASSOCIATION MONTREAL 11-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. REALISATION D,UN DEFILE DE MODE DEVT MAR

QUEBECOLOR (1990) INC. MONTREAL 19-Feb-91 PRIEM 855,000                 CONT. PIGMENTS & COLORANTS IND. TEXTILE

RALLYE FOOTWEAR INC. ANJOU 8-Jul-93 PRIEM 89,400$                 CONT. FOOTWEAR
RALLYE FOOTWEAR INC. VILLE D ANJOU 29-May-97 IDEE-PME 40,315                  REMB. CHAUSSURES

129,715$               

S.O.C.I.E.T.-TEXTES INC. LAVAL 28-Mar-94 PAIRC 19,590$                 CONT. FOSSES SCEPTIQUES

SALON PEPSI JEUNESSE MONTREAL 11-Sep-91 PAADR 55,440$                 CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE.
SALON PEPSI JEUNESSE MONTREAL 6-Oct-92 PAADR 35,150                  CONT. MODE
SALON PEPSI JEUNESSE MONTREAL 29-Sep-93 PFDM 20,000                  CONT. ENTREPRISE A BUT NON LUCRATIF - DESIGN M

110,590$               

SIEBRUCK HOSIERY LTD MONTREAL 16-Aug-91 PRPM 501,400$               CONT. HOSIERY

SOCK SHOP MONTREAL 11-Jan-93 PRPM 31,250$                 CONT. SYNTHETIC YARN.

SPLEND OR INDUSTRIES LTD MONTREAL 15-Jan-90 PRPM 213,000$               CONT. LADIES & MENS KNITTED SWEATERS

STENBAEK EXPORT INC. SENNEVILLE 2-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 25,000$                 REMB. MAISONS PRE-FABRIQUES

TEINTURE ET FINITION CORALTEX INC. BERTHIERVILLE 11-Jun-93 PRPM 232,000$               CONT. THE DYEING & FINISHING OF KNITTED FABRIC

TEX DYE INDUSTRIES (1980) INC. MONTREAL 6-Nov-91 PRISOM 149,400$               REMB. TEINTURE DE FIL D'ACRYLIQUE INDUSTRIE TE
TEX DYE INDUSTRIES (1980) INC. MONTREAL 31-Jul-92 PRISOM 427,750                 REMB. COTTON DYEING,

577,150$               

TEXTILES ABSORB-PLUS INC. MONT-ROYAL 15-Sep-95 PAIRC 28,750$                 REMB. COUCHES/CULOTTES REUTILISABLES POUR BEBE

TEXTILES CON-TRADE INC. (LES) SAINT-LAURENT 24-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 84,000$                 REMB. CASUAL WEAR, ATHLETIC

TEXTILES JANUS INC.(LES) SAINT-LAURENT 29-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 95,000$                 REMB. KNITTED FABRICS FOR ACTIVEWEAR

TEXTILES MONTEREY INC. ST-JEAN-SUR-RICHELI 8-Jul-94 PRPM 500,000$               REMB. TISSAGE DE TISSUS D'ACETATE

TRICOT DINAMIC INC. ST-HYACINTHE 18-Jan-94 PRPM 40,000$                 CONT. TRICOT CIRCULAIRE, COTON OUATE,

TRICOT DRUMMOND INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 27-Mar-92 PRPM 102,500$               CONT. BAS-CULOTTES
TRICOT DRUMMOND INC. DRUMMONDVILLE 12-Nov-93 PRPM 74,813                  CONT. DIFFERENTS TYPES DE BAS-CULOTTES

177,313$               
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TRICOT RICHELIEU INC. SAINT-LOUIS-DE-PINTE 20-Aug-91 PRPM 324,825$               CONT. SOUS-VETEMENTS POUR HOMMES, DAMES ET ENF

TRICOTS COURTEX INC. (LES) NICOLET 22-May-92 PRPM 60,000$                 CONT. FABRICATION DE BAS POUR FEMMES, HOMMES,

TRICOTS KNITTERS LTEE (LES) MARIEVILLE 2-Aug-89 PRPM 92,287$                 CONT. TRICOTS DIVERS

TRICOTS LIESSE (1983) INC. ST-LAURENT 28-Oct-93 PRPM 300,000$               REMB. TRICOTS CIRCULAIRES.

TRICOTS MAIN INC. MONTREAL 1-Aug-90 PRPM 270,000$               CONT. SOUS-VETEMENTS

TRICOTS PEACHTREE KNITWEAR INC. MONTREAL 9-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 27,400$                 REMB. KNIT SWEATERS AND COORDINATES

TRICOTS PRECIOUS KNIT INC. MONTREAL 18-Dec-89 PRPM 38,000$                 CONT. IMPRIMERIE SUR CHANDAILS

TRIO SELECTION INC. MONTREAL 21-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 100,000$               REMB. YOUNG SPORTSWEAR

TRISTAN & ISEUT INC. & CHIC NEGLIGE INC. MONTREAL 15-May-92 PRISOM 712,500$               REMB. DESIGN COUPE ET DISTRIBUTION DE VETEMENT

UTEX CORP. MONTREAL 27-Jan-92 PADM 37,500$                 CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
UTEX CORP. MONT-ROYAL 3-Oct-94 PFDM 327,780                 REMB. MODE

365,280$               

VETEMENTS D ENFANTS ALLEN INC. MONTREAL 6-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 90,000$                 REMB. VETEMENTS D ENFANTS

VETEMENTS DE SPORT R.G.R. INC. (LES) SAINT-GEORGES 20-Jul-89 PRPM 180,000$               CONT. PANTALONS SPORTS & JEANS EN DENIM

VETEMENTS IMPERMEABLES R.B. INC. (LES) SHERBROOKE 14-Jan-93 PRPM 50,000$                 CONT. VETEMENTS DE PROTECTION

VETEMENTS REWIND INC. LAVAL 25-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 4,100$                  REMB. VETEMENTS DE SPORT

VETEMENTS VA-YOLA LTEE JOLIETTE 9-Mar-92 PRPM 37,996$                 CONT. VETEMENTS PRETS A PORTER POUR DAMES

WORLDPRO (DIVISION OF SHEFA LTD.) MONTREAL 3-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 22,500$                 REMB. LADIES, MENS, YOUTHS AND CHILDRENS GARME

ZUKI FURS INC. MONTREAL 26-Aug-93 PADM 34,250$                 CONT. VETEMENTS DE FOURRURE EXCLUSIVE.

CTF: CED-Q Study
June 2002 Appendix E Page 6 of 6



Disbursements to Community Economic Development Organizations

Location of Date Amount
Name of Recipeint Project Approved Program Approved Type Description

CDEC AHUNTSIC/CARTIERVILLE MONTREAL 20-Nov-95 PDC 79,000$                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC AHUNTSIC/CARTIERVILLE MONTREAL 26-Jun-96 PDC 111,764                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC AHUNTSIC/CARTIERVILLE MONTREAL 16-Jun-97 PDC 105,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIFF
CDEC AHUNTSIC/CARTIERVILLE MONTREAL 12-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. VETEMENTS
CDEC AHUNTSIC/CARTIERVILLE MONTREAL 4-Jan-99 PDC 105,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC AHUNTSIC/CARTIERVILLE MONTREAL 13-Jul-99 PDC 105,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR
CDEC AHUNTSIC/CARTIERVILLE MONTREAL               2-Aug-00 PDC 160,000                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

670,764$               

CDEC ANJOU/MONTREAL EST ANJOU 2-Feb-00 PDC 16,000$                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC ANJOU/MONTREAL EST ANJOU                  3-Sep-00 PDC 63,842                  CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES

79,842$                 

CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 22-Nov-95 PDC 170,000$               CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 18-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 25-Jun-96 PDC 170,214                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 27-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 95,000                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 25-Jun-97 PDC 165,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 28-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 21,732                  CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 9-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 80,635                  CONT. CLUB ISO
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 14-Jan-99 PDC 165,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL 8-Mar-00 PDC 161,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR
CDEC CENTRE-NORD MONTREAL               3-Oct-00 PDC 161,000                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

1,219,581$            

CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 28-Mar-91 PAADR 40,677$                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 23-Nov-95 PDC 168,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 27-Jun-96 PDC 172,526                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 2-Jul-97 PDC 165,000                 CONT. CORPORATION DE DEVELOPPEMENT
CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 5-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. RESEAU D'AFFAIRES
CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 6-Jan-99 PDC 165,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A  BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL 29-Oct-99 PDC 161,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR
CDEC CENTRE-SUD / PLATEAU MONT-ROYAL MONTREAL               8-Sep-00 PDC 175,625                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

1,053,328$            

CDEC COTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE MONTREAL 30-Nov-95 PDC 114,500$               CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC COTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE MONTREAL 27-Jun-96 PDC 146,334                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC COTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE MONTREAL 2-Jul-97 PDC 140,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC COTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE MONTREAL 16-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. SOUTIEN AU DEVELOPPMENT DES ENTREPRISES
CDEC COTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE MONTREAL 15-Dec-98 PDC 140,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC COTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE MONTREAL 19-Jul-99 PDC 140,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR
CDEC COTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRACE MONTREAL               0-Aug-00 PDC 160,000                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

846,334$               

CDEC MONTREAL-NORD MONTREAL-NORD 14-May-97 IDEE-PME 49,040$                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
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CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL 6-Sep-94 PAADR 55,999$                 CONT. CORPORATION DE DEVELOPPEMENT
CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL 14-Nov-95 PDC 168,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL 26-Jun-96 PDC 170,214                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL 9-Jul-97 PDC 165,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL 18-Dec-98 PDC 165,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL 12-Aug-99 PDC 161,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR
CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL               5-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 40,500                  CONT. CONCOURS ENTREPRENEURSHIP PLAZA ST-HUBERT
CDEC ROSEMONT/PETITE PATRIE MONTREAL               8-Aug-00 PDC 161,000                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

1,086,713$            

CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DE LA RIVE-SUDBELOEIL                0-May-00 IDEE-PME 32,338$                 CONT. ATELIERS DE FORMATION
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DE LA RIVE-SUDBELOEIL                3-Sep-00 PDC 130,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DES ENTREPRISES
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DE LA RIVE-SUDBELOEIL                5-Mar-01 IDEE-PME 86,902                  CONT. ATELIERS DE FORMATION

249,240$               

CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DE MONTMAGNMONTMAGNY              3-Aug-00 PDC 100,000$               CONT. FRAIS DE FONCTIONNEMENT DE L ORGANISME
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DE MONTMAGNMONTMAGNY              6-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 50,000                  CONT. ETUDE IDENTI DOMAINE DE SPECIALISATION ELABORATION PLAN DEVE

150,000$               

CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DES 3-RIVIERESTROIS-RIVIERES         3-Oct-00 PDC 130,000$               CONT. SUPPORT FRAIS FONCTIONNEMENT

CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DU HAUT-RICHEIBERVILLE 10-Feb-00 PDC 100,000$               CONT. ACCOMPAGNEMENT DES ENTREPRISES

CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DU VAL ST-FRA RICHMOND 25-Oct-99 PDC 100,000$               CONT. ANIMATION ECONOMIQUE LOCALE
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES DU VAL ST-FRA RICHMOND               0-Mar-01 PDC 338,833                 CONT. SUPPORT A UN ORGANISME PR ACTIVITES DE DEVELOPPEMENT

438,833$               

CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES REGION HAUT-YGRANBY 23-Sep-99 PDC 100,000$               CONT. ACCOMPAGNEMENT DES ENTREPRISES
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES REGION HAUT-YGRANBY                 0-Mar-01 PDC 351,750                 CONT. SUPPORT TECHNIQUE AUX ENTREPRISES

451,750$               

CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES VALLEE-DU-RICBELOEIL 29-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 15,000$                 CONT. AIDE AUX PME
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES VALLEE-DU-RICBELOEIL 8-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 45,850                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES VALLEE-DU-RICBELOEIL 8-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 14,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
CENTRE D AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES VALLEE-DU-RICBELOEIL 12-Jul-99 PDC 93,100                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DES ENTREPRISES

167,950$               

CENTRE D ENTREPRISES DE SAINT LAURENT INC. SAINT-LAURENT 2-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 7,000$                  CONT. MISE A JOUR DE LA SECTION EXPORTATION
CENTRE D ENTREPRISES DE SAINT LAURENT INC. SAINT-LAURENT 10-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 28,720                  CONT. ACTIVITES DE SOUS-TRAITANCE SP+CIALIS+E

35,720$                 

CENTRE D ENTREPRISES ET D INNOVATION DE MONMONTREAL 10-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 1,460,067$            CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CENTRE D ENTREPRISES ET D INNOVATION DE MONMONTREAL 9-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 422,566                 CONT. SERVICES-CONSEILS
CENTRE D ENTREPRISES ET D INNOVATION DE MONMONTREAL               3-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 1,813,260              CONT. SOUTENIR LES ENTREPRENEURS

3,695,893$            

CENTRE D ENTREPRISES TECHNOLOGIQUES MONTBOUCHERVILLE 21-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 124,000$               CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES EN DEMARR
CENTRE D ENTREPRISES TECHNOLOGIQUES MONTBOUCHERVILLE           0-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 136,856                 CONT. ASSISTANCE AUX ENTREPRISES

260,856$               
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CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 27-Apr-92 CADTC 320,000$               CONT. CENTRE DE SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES DE HA
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 3-Jan-95 PAADR 41,000                  CONT. COURTAGE D'INFORMATION
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 23-Nov-95 IDEE-PME 54,403                  CONT. IMPLANTATION DES NORMES ISO 9001
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 22-Apr-96 IDEE-PME 94,860                  CONT. INFORMATION
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 29-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 55,000                  CONT. IMPLANTATION DES NORMES ISO 9001 ET 9002
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 24-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 97,500                  CONT. CENTRE DE SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 19-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 400,000                 CONT. SERVICES CONSEILS AUX ENTREPRISES TECHNO
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL 23-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 99,850                  CONT. INFORMATION
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL                   8-Dec-00 IRS 100,000                 CONT. AIDE AU PRE-DEMARRAGE ET AU DEMARRAGE D ENTREPRISES TECHNOLO
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT D ENTREPRISES TECHNHULL                   8-Mar-01 IRS 600,000                 CONT. AIDE AU PRE-DEMARRAGE ET AU DEMARRAGE D ENTREPRISES TECHNO.

1,862,613$            

CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT DURABLE SAGUENAY LAALMA 5-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 100,000$               CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES ENVIRONNEMENTALES E
CENTRE DEVELOPPEMENT DURABLE SAGUENAY LAALMA                   26-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 5,000                    CONT. ORGANISATION D'UN COLLOQUE SUR L'ECO-EFFICACITE

105,000$               

CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRES DU WESPOINTE-CLAIRE 8-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 7,500$                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRES DU WESPOINTE-CLAIRE 29-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 18,600                  CONT. OPTIMISATION DE LA PRODUCTIVITE
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRE DU WESTPOINTE CLAIRE 22-May-97 IDEE-PME 98,870                  CONT. PROMOTION, CONSEILS
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRE DU WESTPOINTE CLAIRE 4-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 4,000                    CONT. RESEAU D'AFFAIRES
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRES DU WESPOINTE-CLAIRE 18-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 98,870                  CONT. CLUB ISO.
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRES DU WESPOINTE CLAIRE 13-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 38,000                  CONT. RECHERCHES BIOTECHNOLOGIQUES
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRE DU WESTPOINTE-CLAIRE 25-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. RESEAU D AFFAIRES
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRE DU WESTPOINTE CLAIRE 25-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. RESEAU D'AFFAIRES
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRE DU WESTPOINTE CLAIRE 25-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. RESEAU D'AFFAIRES
CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT D AFFAIRES DU WESPOINTE-CLAIRE 19-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 48,000                  CONT. PROJET D'ATELIERS SUR L'EXPORTATION

330,340$               

CONSEIL ECONOMIQUE DU HAUT-RICHELIEU ST-JEAN-SUR-RICHELI 10-Sep-92 PAADR 34,000$                 CONT. RENDEZ-VOUS INDUSTRIEL 92
CONSEIL ECONOMIQUE DU HAUT-RICHELIEU ST-JEAN-SUR-RICHELI 4-Apr-95 IDEE-PME 25,000,000            CONT. FABRICANT DE LOGICIELS
CONSEIL ECONOMIQUE DU HAUT-RICHELIEU SAINT-JEAN-SUR-RICH 9-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT D'ENTREPRISES ET DE MARCHE

25,044,000$          

COOP. DE DEV. REGIONAL ABITIBI-TEMISCAMINGUEVAL D'OR               28-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 5,175$                  CONT. SOIREE DE RECONNAISSANCE

COOP. DE DEVELOPPEMENT REGIONALE DE MONTRMONTREAL 5-May-98 IDEE-PME 32,500$                 CONT. ETUDE

CORP. DE DEV. COMMERCIAL DE ST-HYACINTHE SAINT-HYACINTHE 19-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 50,000$                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DES ENTREPRISES

CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE GATINEAU GATINEAU 28-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 48,263$                 CONT. SOUTIEN EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP
CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE GATINEAU GATINEAU 13-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 67,500                  CONT. SOUTIEN EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP
CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE GATINEAU GATINEAU 9-Aug-99 PDC 67,500                  CONT. SOUTIEN EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP
CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE GATINEAU GATINEAU               6-Oct-00 PDC 117,500                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DE L ENTREPRENEURSHIP

300,763$               

CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE HULL HULL 29-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 68,211$                 CONT. SOUTIEN EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP
CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE HULL HULL 18-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 67,500                  CONT. SOUTIEN EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP
CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE HULL HULL 25-Jun-99 PDC 67,500                  CONT. SOUTIEN EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP
CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE DE HULL HULL                   3-Sep-00 PDC 117,500                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP

320,711$               
CTF: CED-Q Study
June 2002 Appendix F Page 3 of 18



Disbursements to Community Economic Development Organizations

Location of Date Amount
Name of Recipeint Project Approved Program Approved Type Description

CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE HAUT ST-LAURENORMSTOWN               4-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 18,863$                 CONT. FORUM ECONOMIQUE

CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE ROND POINT BUCKINGHAM 22-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 32,350$                 CONT. ENTREPRENEURSHIP
CORP. DE DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE ROND POINT BUCKINGHAM 9-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 31,500                  CONT. ENTREPRENEURSHIP COLLECTIF

63,850$                 

CORP. DE DEV. DE CHARLEVOIX EST INC. CLERMONT 8-Jan-93 PDE-I 90,323$                 CONT. EXPLOITATION ET TRANSFORMATION DE SILICE

CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 16-May-95 IDEE-PME 17,380$                 CONT. SOUTIEN AU DEMARRAGE ET AU DEVELOPPEMENT
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 22-Nov-95 PDC 168,270                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 26-Jun-96 PDC 169,927                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 21-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 72,000                  CONT. OSBL
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 8-May-97 IDEE-PME 24,000                  CONT. OSBL
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 8-May-97 IDEE-PME 75,200                  CONT. OSBL
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 26-Jun-97 PDC 165,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 5-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 4,000                    CONT. RESEAU D'AFFAIRES
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 4-May-98 IDEE-PME 24,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DE L'INDUSTRIE.
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 16-Dec-98 PDC 165,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A  BUT NON LUCRTTIF
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 25-Jan-99 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL 30-Jul-99 PDC 161,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR
CORP. DE DEV. DE L EST (CDEST) MONTREAL               4-Oct-00 PDC 226,250                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

1,277,527$            

CORP. DE DEV. DE LAC-BOUCHETTE LAC-BOUCHETTE         5-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 15,930$                 CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE & REALISATION DE PLAN D'AFF.

CORP. DE DEV. DES LAURENTIDES SAINT-JEROME 3-Sep-92 PAADR 20,000$                 CONT. COLLOQUE

CORP. DE DEV. DU LAC SACCACOMIE INC. SAINT-ALEXIS-DES-MO 15-Jun-95 Q-INFRA 1,091,270$            CONT. PAROISSE
CORP. DE DEV. DU LAC SACCACOMIE INC. SAINT-ALEXIS-DES-MO 30-Aug-95 Q-INFRA 131,560                 CONT. PAROISSE

1,222,830$            

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE CHAPAIS CHAPAIS                1-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 36,666$                 CONT. REVITALISATION DE LA VILLE
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE CHAPAIS CHAPAIS                7-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 22,016                  CONT. PLAN DE DEVELOPPMENT

58,682$                 

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE CHICOUTIMI CHICOUTIMI 15-Aug-90 PDE-I 59,310$                 CONT. VEUT FABRIQUER DES PRODUITS EN POLYVINYL
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE CHICOUTIMI CHICOUTIMI 20-Feb-92 PDE-I 2,850                    CONT. FAVORISER L'EXPORTATION

62,160$                 

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE RADISSON RADISSON 28-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 10,000$                 CONT. CORPORATION DE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE SENNETERRE SENNETERRE             28-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 30,000$                 CONT. PARC AGRO THERMIQUE

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE VALLEYFIELD SALABERRY-DE-VALLE 1-Mar-91 PAADR 25,000$                 CONT. COLLOQUE

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DES BOIS-FRANCS INBOIS-FRANC 4-Sep-91 PAADR 6,000$                  CONT. SALON DE L'EXPERTISE 1991.
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DES BOIS-FRANCS INWARWICK 27-May-92 PAADR 25,000                  CONT. COMMISSARIAT INDUSTRIEL
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE DES BOIS-FRANCS INVICTORIAVILLE 17-Dec-93 PAADR 35,000                  CONT. COMMISSARIAT INDUSTRIEL

66,000$                 
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CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE ET COOP. INTL DU QUVILLE ST-LAURENT 16-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 90,500$                 REMB. COOMPOSITE RETROFIT CIVIL ENGINEEREING P
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE ET COOP. INTL DU QUVILLE ST-LAURENT 16-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 89,500                  REMB. REGROUPEMENT ENTREPRISES FABRICATION MET
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE ET COOP. INTL DU QUVILLE ST-LAURENT 28-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 97,500                  REMB. CABINET CONSEIL

277,500$               

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE ET IND. - ST-HYACINTSAINT-HYACINTHE 26-Apr-95 IDEE-PME 28,750$                 CONT. CLUB D'EXPORTATEURS
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE ET IND. - ST-HYACINTSAINT-HYACINTHE 29-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. SERVICE
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE ET IND. - ST-HYACINTSAINT-HYACINTHE 19-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION DE DEUX CONGRES
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE ET IND. - ST-HYACINTSAINT-HYACINTHE 10-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 34,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

152,750$               

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE FORT-COULONGE/MAFORT-COULONGE 10-Jul-92 PDE-I 37,824$                 CONT. SCIAGE ET TRANSFORMATION DU PIN BLANC

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-J DOLBEAU 18-Jul-90 LOI MEIR 205,000$               CONT. CORPORATION
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-J JONQUIERE 6-Feb-91 PDE-I 21,150                  CONT. SECTEURS DES MATERIAUX COMPOSITES
CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-J JONQUIERE 9-May-91 LOI ISTC 3,000,000              CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES

3,226,150$            

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE SOREL-TRACY SOREL 12-May-97 IDEE-PME 4,250$                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

CORP. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE VILLEBOIS VAL PARA BEAUCANTON             8-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 13,125$                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DES NOUVELLES TECHNOLOGIES

CORP. DE GESTION DU DEV. DU BASSIN DE LA RIVIETROIS-RIVIERES         4-Nov-00 IRS 50,000$                 CONT. PLAN DIRECTEUR - MISE EN VALEUR BASSIN RIVIERE ST-MAURICE

CORP. DE GESTION RIVIERE ST-JEAN SAGUENAY INL'ANSE-SAINT-JEAN, Q 10-Jul-91 PDES 9,823$                  CONT. EXPLOITATION DE LA RIVIERE A SAUMON
CORP. DE GESTION RIVIERE ST-JEAN SAGUENAY INANSE-SAINT-JEAN 18-Aug-92 PDES 264,988                 CONT. RIVIERE A SAUMON
CORP. DE GESTION RIVIERE ST-JEAN SAGUENAY INL'ANSE-SAINT-JEAN, Q 7-Dec-92 PDE-T 39,900                  CONT. ACTIVITES RECREO-TOURISTIQUES
CORP. DE GESTION RIVIERE ST-JEAN SAGUENAY INANSE-SAINT-JEAN 2-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. SAUMON

317,711$               

CORP. DEV BASE MILIT. ZONE AEROPORTUAIRE ST-SAINT-HUBERT 22-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 1,990,000$            CONT. MISE EN VALEUR POLE TECHNOLOGIQUE AEROPO
CORP. DEV BASE MILIT. ZONE AEROPORTUAIRE ST-SAINT-HUBERT 8-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 22,925                  CONT. SUPPORT AU DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE

2,012,925$            

CORP. DEV. COMMUNAUTAIRE SHERBROOKE-METRSHERBROOKE 8-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 5,000$                  CONT. PARTICIP. ACTIVE AU DEV. SOCIAL ET ECON.

CORP. DEV. ECONOMIQUE COMMUN. DE SHERB. (C SHERBROOKE 10-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 40,000$                 CONT. STRAT. REVITALISATION SOCIALE ET ECONOMI
CORP. DEV. ECONOMIQUE COMMUN. DE SHERB. (C SHERBROOKE 23-Jun-99 PDC 80,000                  CONT. STRATEGIE DE REVITALISATION SOCIALE ET E
CORP. DEV. ECONOMIQUE COMMUN. DE SHERB. (C SHERBROOKE             9-Jul-00 PDC 128,000                 CONT. STRATEGIE DE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE

248,000$               

FONDS D ENTRAIDE COMMUNAUTAIRE INC. CHICOUTIMI 20-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 22,313$                 CONT. CLIENTELE DEFAVORISEE

FONDS D INV. REGIONAL POUR LA MICRO-ENTREPRJONQUIERE 28-May-99 IDEE-PME 37,306$                 CONT. CLIENTELE DEFAVORISEE

FONDS D INVESTISSEMENT ENTREPRENEURSHIP FBAIE COMEAU            7-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 3,000$                  SUB. CONCOURS GAGNEZ VOTRE ENTREPRISE

FONDS DE DEMARRAGE ET DE DEVELOPPEMENT DVICTORIAVILLE          9-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 50,000$                 CONT. FONDS D'INVESTISSEMENT

FONDS DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE LAPRADE-DRUMMONDRUMMONDVILLE        4-Jul-00 PDC 100,000$               CONT. ENTENTE DE PARTENARIAT
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FONDS DE DEVELOPPEMENT EMPLOI-MONTREAL MONTREAL 14-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 1,000,000$            REMB. FONDS DE DEVELOPPEMENT DE L'EMPLOI A MON

FONDS DE DOTATION L'ORCHESTRE SYMPHONIQUEMONTREAL               2-Jun-00 F. SPÉCIAUX 5,000,000$            SUB. SUB. FONDS DOTATION ORCHESTRE SYMPHONIQUE MONTREAL

FONDS DE RELANCE AUX ENTREP. SINISTREES SAGCHICOUTIMI 25-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 750,000$               CONT.

FONDS DE RELANCE ECONOMIQUE DE CHAPAIS CHAPAIS 21-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 12,145$                 CONT. PISCICULTURE

FONDS DEV. ECONOMIQUE BERTHIER, MASKINONGSAINT-GABRIEL-DE-BR 2-Nov-93 PSRL II 1,009,610$            SUB. PRET, CAPITAL DE RISQUE

FONDS DEV. ECONOMIQUE DE LOTBINIERE VICTORIAVILLE 28-Oct-93 PSRL II 359,610$               SUB. PRET, CAPITAL DE RISQUE

FONDS DEV. ECONOMIQUE DRUMMONDVILLE DRUMMONDVILLE 22-Nov-93 PSRL II 1,009,610$            SUB. PRET. CAPITAL DE RISQUE

FONDS DEV. ECONOMIQUE RICHMOND-WOLFE RICHMOND 26-Oct-93 PSRL II 784,610$               SUB. PRET, CAPITAL DE RISQUE

FONDS DEV. INDUSTRIEL ACTION INC. PLESSISVILLE 10-Nov-93 PSRL II 504,805$               SUB. PRET, CAPITAL DE RISQUE

FONDS SOLIDARITE TRAVAIL DU QUEBEC (LE) MANIWAKI 8-Apr-92 PDE-I 36,300$                 CONT. ACQUISITION DE 3 USINES BOIS FEUILLUS(SC

GESTION ET DEVELOPPEMENT NORDIQUE INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 7-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 53,400$                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
GESTION ET DEVELOPPEMENT NORDIQUE INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 27-Mar-98 IRS 275,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
GESTION ET DEVELOPPEMENT NORDIQUE INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 22-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 2,980                    CONT. CONSEIL REGIONAL DE LA RADISSOMANIE

331,380$               

GROUPE D INTERVENTION STRATEGIQUE EN ENTR MONTREAL 6-May-98 IDEE-PME 44,000$                 CONT. STRATEGIQUE EN ENTREPRISE

GROUPE DE RECHERCHE ET D INTERVENTION REGCHICOUTIMI             17-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 45,000$                 CONT. RECHERCHE DE PROD. D'OUTILS DE MESURE SUR LA RETENT. REG.

INCUBATECH DU MONTREAL METROPOLITAIN INC. MONTREAL 26-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 76,080$                 CONT. SOUTIEN A L'ENTREPRENEURSHIP

INCUBATEUR D ENTREPRISES LA PRAIRIE LA PRIAIRIE 20-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 3,000$                  CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES

INCUBATEUR TECHNOLOGIQUE DE LA MONTEREGIESAINT-HUBERT 1-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 150,000$               CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES

INFO OPPORTUNITES MONTREAL 8-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 90,000$                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
INFO OPPORTUNITES MONTREAL 13-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 66,000                  CONT. CENTRE DE VEILLE DU MARCHE ANGUS
INFO OPPORTUNITES MONTREAL               5-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 244,031                 CONT. PLAN DE COMMUNICATION

400,031$               

INNO CENTRE QUEBEC MONTREAL 6-Jul-90 LOI MEIR 300,000$               CONT. SERVICES A L'ENTREPRISE
INNO CENTRE QUEBEC MONTREAL 4-Mar-93 CADTC 550,000                 REMB. ENCADREMENT MANAGERIAL
INNO CENTRE QUEBEC MONTREAL 7-May-96 IDEE-PME 4,500                    CONT. ORGANISME
INNO CENTRE QUEBEC MONTREAL 6-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 200,000                 REMB. OUTIL DE SUPPORT

1,054,500$            

KATIVIK REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL KUUJJUAQ 23-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 55,000$                 CONT. CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT REGIONAL
KATIVIK REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL KUUJJUAQ 6-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 55,000                  CONT. CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT REGIONAL

110,000$               
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KAZABAZUA KAZABAZUA 6-Mar-95 Q-INFRA 30,316$                 CONT. MUNICIPALITE

LANAUDIERE ECONOMIQUE (ARCIL) JOLIETTE 25-May-98 IDEE-PME 52,000$                 CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
LANAUDIERE ECONOMIQUE (ARCIL) TERREBONNE 7-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 23,010                  CONT. USINAGE, FABRICATION D'ACIER INOXIDABLE,
LANAUDIERE ECONOMIQUE (ARCIL) TERREBONNE 6-May-99 IDEE-PME 35,200                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

110,210$               

MAISON DES REGIONS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 18-Feb-93 BFDRQ 1,391,700$            CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF

MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE 9-Apr-92 PAADR 48,000$                 CONT. REGROUPEMENT INDUSTRIELS FAVORIS. L'EXPA
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE 29-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. REGROUP. INDUSTRIELS FAVORIS. EXPANSION
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE 11-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. SUPPORTER PROMO. ASPIRANT CREER EMPLOI D
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE 8-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 63,800                  CONT. REGROUP. INDUSTRIELS FAVORIS. EXPANSION
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE 9-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 28,000                  CONT. REGROUPEMENT INDUSTRIELS FAVORIS. EXPANS
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE 9-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 12,709                  CONT. REGROUPEMENT INDUSTRIELS FAVORISANT L'EX
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE 7-Jan-00 IRS 29,925                  CONT. REGROUPEMENT INDUSTRIELS FAVORISANT L'EX
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE             5-May-00 IDÉE-PME 96,570                  CONT. ACCUELLIR UN CONSEILLER REGIONAL EN COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE
MAISON REGIONALE L INDUSTRIE (REGION 5) INC. SHERBROOKE             26-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 6,000                    CONT. GALA DISTINCTIONS INDUSTRIELLES 2001

400,004$               

ORGANISATION REGIONAL POUR DEVELOPPEMENTMATAGAMI 13-Jul-92 PAADR 50,000$                 CONT. CREATION D'UNE SOCIETE D'INVESTISSEMENT

ORGANISATION UNIVERSITAIRE INTERAMERICAINE STE-FOY 13-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 20,000$                 CONT. ORGANISATION  SEMINAIRE
ORGANISATION UNIVERSITAIRE INTERAMERICAINE MONTREAL 20-Jul-99 IRS 60,000                  CONT. SEMINAIRE DEREGLEMENTATION ENVIRONNEMENT
ORGANISATION UNIVERSITAIRE INTERAMERICAINE MONTREAL 12-Nov-99 IRS 60,000                  CONT. SEMINAIRE SUR L'ACCES AUX MARCHES (HEC)

140,000$               

OUJE-BOUGOUMOU EENOU COMPANEE OUJE-BOUGAMOU       3-Jan-01 IRS 95,680$                 CONT. TOURISM
OUJE-BOUGOUMOU EENOU COMPANEE OUJE-BOUGOUMOU    0-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 77,599                  REMB.. PARTICIPATION - EXPO 2000

173,279$               

OUJE-BOUGOUMOU EENUCH ASSOCIATION OUJE-BOUGOUMOU 3-Aug-93 PDE-T 100,000$               CONT. MOTEL/RESTAURANT
OUJE-BOUGOUMOU EENUCH ASSOCIATION CHIBOUGAMAU 30-Aug-93 PDE-T 23,467                  CONT. INFRASTRUCTURE.

123,467$               

REGIE D AQUEDUC RICHELIEU-CENTRE SAINT-LOUIS 31-Dec-97 Q-INFRA 47,143$                 CONT. REGIE D'AQUEDUC
REGIE D AQUEDUC RICHELIEU-CENTRE SAINT-LOUIS 31-Dec-97 Q-INFRA 63,967                  CONT. REGIE D'AQUEDUC
REGIE D AQUEDUC RICHELIEU-CENTRE SAINT-LOUIS 31-Dec-97 Q-INFRA 97,000                  CONT. REGIE D'AQUEDUC

208,110$               

REGIE INTER. D AQUEDUC DE LA VALLEE DE CHATEST-PAUL-DE CHATEAU 1-Oct-97 Q-INFRA 113,018$               CONT. REGIE

REGIE INTER. GESTION DECHETS SOLIDES DES ANSGRANDE-RIVIERE 15-Jan-97 Q-INFRA 175,691$               CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE

REGIE INTER.PARC CHUTES SHAWINIGAN&SHAWIN SHAWINIGAN-SUD 9-Sep-94 Q-INFRA 166,667$               CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE APP. EAU HENRIVILLE VE HENRIVILLE VENISE 30-Apr-95 Q-INFRA 71,855$                 CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE D'APPROVISIONNEMEN

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE AQUEDUC BAS-RICHELIEUSAINT-DENIS-SUR-RIC 15-Dec-94 Q-INFRA 1,715,087$            CONT. REGIE
REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE AQUEDUC BAS-RICHELIEUSAINT-DENIS-SUR-RIC 30-Nov-97 Q-INFRA 639,246                 CONT. REGIE DE L AQUEDUC INTERMUNICIPALE

2,354,333$            
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REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE AQUEDUC LOTBINIERE-CELAURIER-STATION 30-Nov-97 Q-INFRA 166,667$               CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE AQUEDUC, EGOUT

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE ARGENTEUIL-DEUX-MONTLACHUTE 31-Jul-98 Q-INFRA 116,667$               CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE DE LA HAUTE-ST-CHARLELORETTEVILLE 24-Sep-96 Q-INFRA 815,223$               CONT. REGIE

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE DU BAS-SAINT-FRANCOISPIERREVILLE 31-Jul-98 Q-INFRA 55,000$                 CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE D ALIMENTATION EN

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE EAU DEUX-MONTAGNES DEUX-MONTAGNES 30-Oct-99 Q-INFRA 566,958$               CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE DE L'EAU

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE EAU TRACY ST-JOSEPH STRACY 8-Jun-95 Q-INFRA 755,711$               CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE PARC CHUTES MONTE-A- 30-Aug-94 PAZD 319,500$               CONT. PARC REGIONAL

REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE PARC DU DOMAINE VERT MIRABEL 16-Feb-96 Q-INFRA 16,667$                 CONT. REGIE INTERMUNICIPALE

REGROUPEMENT AVEUGLES & AMBLYOPES MTL.MEMONTREAL 9-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 5,000$                  REMB. TROUVER DU TRAVAIL AUX AVEUGLES.

REGROUPEMENT DES CENTRES-VILLES ARTERES CQUEBEC 21-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 80,000$                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL DES REGIONS URBAINS

REGROUPEMENT DES JEUNES GENS AFFAIRES DU QUEBEC 3-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 43,500$                 CONT. PARTICIPATION DES JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS

REGROUPEMENT DES PECHEURS PROFESSSIONNECAP-AUX-MEULES       7-Jul-00 FSQC 14,400$                 CONT. EVALUATION BIOMASSE LIMANDE QUEUE JAUNE

REGROUPEMENT INFO/LOGEMENT POINTE-ST-CHA MONTREAL 7-Dec-92 PHASOM 44,955$                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
REGROUPEMENT INFO/LOGEMENT POINTE-ST-CHA MONTREAL 22-Apr-93 PHASOM 11,430                  CONT. INFORMATION LOGEMENT
REGROUPEMENT INFO/LOGEMENT POINTE-ST-CHA MONTREAL 23-Jun-93 PHASOM 50,045                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
REGROUPEMENT INFO/LOGEMENT POINTE-ST-CHA MONTREAL 17-Aug-94 PHASOM 26,986                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF

133,416$               

REGROUPEMENT INVENTEURS INNOVATEURS ABTIVAL-D'OR               20-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 4,689$                  CONT. CAMPAGNE PUBLICITAIRE

REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 17-Sep-90 PRISOM 250,000$               SUB. ACTIVITEES DE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE D
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONVERDUN 13-Jun-91 PAADR 49,500                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOGEMENTS COMMUNAUTAIRES
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONSAINT-HENRI 18-Sep-92 PAADR 125,000                 CONT. ACTIVITES ECONOMIQUES
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 29-Jun-93 PRISOM 26,250                  CONT. VIANDE FRAICHE AU COMPTOIR.
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 14-Jul-93 PAADR 71,933                  CONT. PUBLICITE
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 25-Jan-94 PRISOM 19,600                  CONT. RESEAUX DE PRODUCTION FLEXIBLE
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 23-Feb-94 PAADR 67,500                  CONT. VERRES
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 16-Apr-94 PAADR 93,600                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 18-Oct-94 PDR 750,000                 SUB. RELANCE ECONOMIQUE ET SOCIALE DU SUD-OUE
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 28-Mar-95 PDR 2,500,000              SUB. INDUSTRIE DE SERVICES/DOMAINE FINANCIER
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 30-Nov-95 PDC 203,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 26-Jun-96 PDC 204,984                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 27-Jun-97 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 30-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF - RESEAU D'
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 18-Dec-98 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 27-Jan-99 IDEE-PME 35,000                  CONT. SOUTIEN DES ENTREPRISES
REGROUPEMENT POUR RELANCE SUD-OUEST MONMONTREAL 29-Oct-99 PDC 194,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET COMMUNAUTAIR

4,995,867$            
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REGROUPEMENT TRAVAILLEURS AUTONOMES MIC GRANBY 24-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 5,000$                  CONT. SERVICES
REGROUPEMENT TRAVAILLEURS AUTONOMES MIC GRANBY 9-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 2,500                    CONT. SERVICES AUX TRAVAILEURS AUTONOMES

7,500$                  

RESEAU DES CARREFOUR JEUNESSE EMPLOI DU QBOUBHERVILLE 10-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 15,000$                 CONT. ATELIER

RESEAU DES ENTREPRISES FAMILLIALES ST-HUBERT, QUEBEC 23-Mar-94 PAADR 10,000$                 CONT. ASSOCIATION POUR LA DEFENSE DES DROITS D

RESEAU DES FEMMES D'AFAIRES DU QUEBEC INC. HULL                   6-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 83,832$                 CONT. MONDIAL DE L ENTREPRENEURIAT JEUNESSE

RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC STE-FOY 12-May-96 IDEE-PME 65,000$                 SUB. CORPORATION A BUT NON-LUCRATIF
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 12-Jun-96 PDC 300,000                 CONT. ASSOCIATION
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC STE-FOY 14-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 265,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 16-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 500,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC STE-FOY 9-Jul-97 PDC 894,402                 CONT. ADMINISTRATION
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC STE-FOY 11-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 225,000                 CONT. ORGANISME
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 16-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 35,983                  CONT. ORGANISME
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC STE-FOY 23-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 498,000                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 1-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 404,649                 CONT. ORGANISME
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 4-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 96,790                  CONT. RESEAU
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 17-Feb-99 PDC 2,997,601              CONT. ORGANISME
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 6-Jul-99 PDC 498,000                 CONT. EMPLOI
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 21-Jul-99 PDC 35,983                  CONT. ASSOCIATION
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY 30-Mar-00 PDC 813,082                 CONT. PROGEAMME DE COMMUNICATION
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY             5-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 30,000                  CONT. FONDS D ENTREPRENEURSHIP FEMININ EN MILIEU RURAL
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY             1-Jun-00 PDC 498,000                 CONT. PROGRAMME D EMPLOI ETUDIANT
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY             1-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 123,500                 CONT. EXPERIMENTATION ACTIVITES INNOVATRICES DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMI
RESEAU DES SADC DU QUEBEC SAINTE-FOY             4-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 343,728                 CONT. SERVICES A L'EXPORTATION

8,624,718$            

SACO-CESO MONTREAL 24-May-99 IDEE-PME 304,500$               CONT. JEUNESSE

SACRE-COEUR-DE-MARIE-PARTIE-SUD SACRE-COEUR-DE-MA 1-Nov-95 Q-INFRA 31,889$                 CONT. PAROISSE

SADC ACHIGAN-MONTCALM INC. ST-ESPRIT 23-Nov-95 PDC 228,430$               CONT. ACTIVITES DE DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL
SADC ACHIGAN-MONTCALM INC. STE-JULIENNE 4-Jul-96 PDC 1,180,000              CONT. AIDE AUX COLLECTIVITES
SADC ACHIGAN-MONTCALM INC. STE JULIENNE 13-Feb-98 S.J. 175,000                 CONT. AIDE A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC ACHIGAN-MONTCALM INC. SAINTE-JULIENNE 27-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 18,000                  CONT. SERVICES FINANCIERS
SADC ACHIGAN-MONTCALM INC. SAINTE-JULIENNE 11-Dec-98 PDC 875,000                 CONT. AIDE AUX COLLECTIVITES
SADC ACHIGAN-MONTCALM INC. SAINTE-JULIENNE 15-Mar-99 PDC 142,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA  COLLECTIVITE
SADC ACHIGAN-MONTCALM INC. SAINTE-JULIENNE 22-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE

2,818,430$            

SADC ACTON INC. ACTON VALE 21-Nov-95 PDC 400,000$               CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REALIS. ACTIVIT
SADC ACTON INC. ACTON VALE 3-Jul-96 PDC 400,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC ACTON INC. ACTON VALE 21-Jan-98 S.J. 110,000                 CONT. ACCOMPAGNEMENT DES JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS
SADC ACTON INC. ACTON VALE 29-Jul-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL
SADC ACTON INC. ACTON VALE 23-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. ASSISTANCE AUX JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS
SADC ACTON INC. ACTON VALE 15-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ASSITANCE AUX JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS

1,927,000$            
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SADC ANTOINE-LABELLE MONT-LAURIER 28-Sep-95 PDC 250,000$               CONT. ACTIVITES DE DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL
SADC ANTOINE-LABELLE MONT-LAURIER 4-Jul-96 PDC 745,000                 CONT. AIDE AUX COLLECTIVITES
SADC ANTOINE-LABELLE MONT-LAURIER 17-Feb-98 S.J. 145,000                 CONT. SERVICE A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC ANTOINE-LABELLE MONT-LAURIER 13-Aug-98 PDC 1,175,000              CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC ANTOINE-LABELLE MONT-LAURIER 19-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC ANTOINE-LABELLE MONT-LAURIER 22-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE

2,657,000$            

SADC ARTHABASKA-ERABLE INC. VICTORIAVILLE 20-Nov-95 PDC 401,900$               CONT. PLANIF. STRATEGIQUE, CONSULTATION, FONDS
SADC ARTHABASKA-ERABLE INC. VICTORIAVILLE 2-Sep-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC ARTHABASKA-ERABLE INC. VICTORIAVILLE 25-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC ARTHABASKA-ERABLE INC. VICTORIAVILLE 9-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC ARTHABASKA-ERABLE INC. VICTORIAVILLE 15-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES

1,428,900$            

SADC ASBESTOS ASBESTOS 20-Nov-95 PDC 435,000$               CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REALIS. ACTIVIT
SADC ASBESTOS ASBESTOS 3-Jul-96 PDC 950,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVI. C
SADC ASBESTOS ASBESTOS 5-Feb-98 S.J. 190,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIV. CO
SADC ASBESTOS ASBESTOS 26-Aug-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVI. C
SADC ASBESTOS ASBESTOS 9-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVI. C
SADC ASBESTOS ASBESTOS 9-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVI. C

2,592,000$            

SADC BAIE-DES-CHALEURS NEW RICHMOND          0-Mar-01 FSQC 50,000$                 CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES

SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 1-Dec-95 PDC 200,000$               CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REALIS. ACTIVIT
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 3-Jul-96 PDC 508,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIV. CO
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 19-Jan-98 S.J. 88,000                  CONT. ACCOMPAGNEMENT DES JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 4-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 7,850                    CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES REGIONALES
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 28-Jul-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 30-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. ASSISTANCE AUX JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 25-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ASSISTANCE AUX JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL 24-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 3,140                    CONT. PROMOTION DU BAS-RICHELIEU
SADC BAS-RICHELIEU SOREL                  7-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 12,500                  CONT. VITALISATION DE L'A+REOPORT DE SOREL

1,836,490$            

SADC CHARLEVOIX BAIE-ST-PAUL           1-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 9,000$                  CONT. PRODUCTION/DIFFUSION 10 EMISSIONS DE TV (REGION AFFAIRES)
SADC CHARLEVOIX BAIE-SAINT-PAUL        2-Jun-00 IRS 8,000                    CONT. ETUDE SUR LA CULTURE D'ESSENCES A CROISSANCE RAPIDE

17,000$                 

SADC CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 16-Nov-95 PDC 275,896                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 5-Jul-96 PDC 493,932                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 11-Feb-98 S.J. 125,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDE AUX ENTREPRI
SADC CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 20-Aug-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 16-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 12-Mar-99 PDC 150,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 16-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. COMMISION ECONOMIQUE ET TOURISTIQUE

1,864,828              
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SADC COATICOOK COATICOOK 16-Nov-95 PDC 200,000$               CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REALIS. ACTIVIT
SADC COATICOOK COATICOOK 3-Jul-96 PDC 558,060                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC COATICOOK COATICOOK 4-Feb-98 S.J. 70,000                  CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIV. CO
SADC COATICOOK COATICOOK 11-Dec-98 PDC 870,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC COATICOOK COATICOOK 22-Feb-99 PDC 142,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC COATICOOK COATICOOK 12-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES

2,040,060$            

SADC D'ABITIBI-OUEST LA SARRE               1-Feb-01 IRS 98,500$                 CONT. INGENIEUR POUR SADC ABITIBI TEMISCAMINGUE

SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. BERTHIERVILLE 28-Sep-95 PDC 212,000$               CONT. ACTIVITES DE DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL
SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. BERTHIERVILLE 4-Jul-96 PDC 400,000                 CONT. AIDE AUX COLLECTIVITES
SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. LANORAIE 3-Mar-98 S.J. 69,125                  CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. LANORAIE 26-Aug-98 PDC 948,600                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. LANORAIE 3-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. LANORAIE 24-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. LANORAIE               7-Apr-00 IRS 16,800                  CONT. PROCESSUS DE PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE EN GROUPE
SADC DE D AUTRAY INC. LANORAIE               2-Mar-01 IRS 48,450                  CONT. MAINTIEN DU SITE CYBER RURAL

2,036,975$            

SADC DE GASPE GASPE                  8-Mar-01 FSQC 17,000$                 CONT. RECHERCHE ET ETUDE
SADC DE GASPE GASPE                  0-Mar-01 FSQC 50,000                  CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES

67,000$                 

SADC DE L AMIANTE THETFORD MINES       7-Jun-00 IRS 97,750$                 CONT. REALISATION ETUDES PREFAISABILITE ET STRATEGIQUE

SADC DE LA COTE NORD SEPT-ILES              5-Mar-01 IRS 35,800$                 CONT. +LABORATION D'UN PLAN D'ACTION

SADC DE LA NEIGETTE INC. SAINTE-BLANDINE       5-May-00 IDÉE-PME 8,022$                  CONT. POTENTIEL ACERICOLE HAUT-PAYS NEIGETTE

SADC DE LA REGION DE MATANE MATANE                 0-Jul-00 IRS 15,000$                 CONT. CULTURE ET TRANSFORMATION DE L'ARGOUSIER
SADC DE LA REGION DE MATANE MATANE                 6-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 20,140                  CONT. TENUE SEMAINE PROMOTION DES CACI BAS-ST-LAURENT
SADC DE LA REGION DE MATANE MATANE                 8-Apr-00 IRS 13,125                  CONT. PLAN DE COMMERCIALISATION ET OUTILS PROMOTIONNELS

48,265$                 

SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 28-Nov-95 PDC 200,000$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICES DE C
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 20-Jun-96 PDC 400,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICES DE C
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 26-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 17,460                  CONT. TOURISME
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 16-Feb-98 S.J. 90,000                  CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 20-Aug-98 PDC 925,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 27-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 12-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 5-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. SUPPORT + L'ENTREPRENEURSHIP LOCAL
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 16-Aug-99 PDC 50,000                  CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI               4-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 12,675                  CONT. DEMANDE DE COMMANDITE
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI               5-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 6,053                    CONT. ORGANISATION D UN SALON POUR LA PETITE ENTREPRISE
SADC DE LA VALLEE-DE-LA-GATINEAU MANIWAKI               1-Dec-00 IRS 20,000                  CONT. DEMARRAGE D ENTREPRISES

2,066,188$            
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SADC DE LOTBINIERE ST-PATRICE-DE-BEAU 5-Oct-00 PDC 420,000$               CONT. CONTRIBUTION AUX FRAIS D OPERATIONS
SADC DE LOTBINIERE ST-PATRICE-DE-BEAU 5-May-00 PDC 1,175,000              CONT. CONTRIBUTION AUX FRAIS D OPERATIONS

1,595,000$            

SADC DE MANICOUAGAN BAIE-COMEAU            5-Sep-00 IRS 94,500$                 CONT. STRATEGIE COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE

SADC DES ILES-DE-LA-MADELEINE ILES DE LA MADELEIN 0-Mar-01 FSQC 50,000$                 CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES

SADC DES LAURENTIDES INC. STE-ADELE 28-Sep-95 PDC 165,939$               CONT. ACTIVITES DE DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL
SADC DES LAURENTIDES INC. STE-ADELE 4-Jul-96 PDC 370,872                 CONT. AIDE AUX COLLECTIVITES
SADC DES LAURENTIDES INC. STE-ADELE 6-Feb-98 S.J. 95,000                  CONT. SERVICE A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC DES LAURENTIDES INC. SAINTE-ADELE 20-Aug-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC DES LAURENTIDES INC. SAINTE-ADELE 27-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC DES LAURENTIDES INC. SAINTE-ADELE 24-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE

1,648,811$            

SADC DU FJORD INC. LA BAIE 6-Dec-95 PDC 205,546$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, CONSULTATION
SADC DU FJORD INC. VILLE DE LA BAIE 5-Jul-96 PDC 788,353                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC DU FJORD INC. VILLE DE LA BAIE 12-Mar-98 S.J. 100,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDE AUX ENTREPRI
SADC DU FJORD INC. VILLE DE LA BAIE 25-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 3,500                    CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET SUPPORT A LA PME
SADC DU FJORD INC. VILLE DE LA BAIE 5-Aug-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC DU FJORD INC. LA BAIE 24-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC DU FJORD INC. LA BAIE 12-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC DU FJORD INC. LA BAIE 22-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 3,500                    CONT. BOURSE
SADC DU FJORD INC. LA BAIE 8-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 3,500                    CONT. CONCOURS
SADC DU FJORD INC. LA BAIE                15-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 4,000                    CONT. ORGANISER UN CONCOURS ENTREPRENEURSHIP JEUNESSE

2,125,399$            

SADC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY SAINT-AMBROISE         2-Jun-00 IRS 75,915$                 CONT. MISE EN OEUVRE D'UN PLAN DE SENSIBILISATION
SADC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY SAINT-AMBROISE         2-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 40,000                  CONT. FOIRE CHAMPETRE ET GALA MERITAS - 2000

115,915$               

SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST-ANGUS 17-Nov-95 PDC 307,000$               CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REALIS. ACTIVIT
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST-ANGUS 3-Jul-96 PDC 737,370                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIV. CO
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST-ANGUS 30-Jan-98 S.J. 100,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIV. CO
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST-ANGUS 11-Aug-98 PDC 680,863                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST ANGUS 13-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVI. C
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST ANGUS 18-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVI. C
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST ANGUS 7-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 32,250                  CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVI. C
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST ANGUS             14-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 5,000                    CONT. CAMP REGIONAL JEUNES ENTREPRENEURS
SADC DU HAUT-SAINT-FRANCOIS EAST ANGUS             0-Aug-00 IRS 63,000                  CONT. BUREAU NOUV. TECHN. INFO./COMMUN. DU HTSF

2,267,483$            

SADC DU ROCHER-PERCE INC. CHANDLER               0-Mar-01 FSQC 50,000$                 CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC DU ROCHER-PERCE INC. CHANDLER               4-Sep-00 FSQC 80,000                  CONT. RENOUVELLEMENT POSTE DU COORDONNATEUR

130,000$               

SADC DU ROUYN-NORANDA REGIONAL INC. ROUYN-NORANDA       8-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 4,000$                  CONT. PARTENARIAT EN TRANSFORMATION DU BOIS
SADC DU ROUYN-NORANDA REGIONAL INC. ROUYN-NORANDA       5-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 10,000                  CONT. TABLE AGROALIMENTAIRE

14,000$                 
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SADC DU TEMISCAMINGUE VILLE-MARIE            2-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 12,500$                 CONT. CARREFOUR D AFFAIRES ELECTRONIQUE
SADC DU TEMISCAMINGUE VILLE MARIE            31-May-00 IDÉE-PME 7,768                    CONT. CAMP REGIONAL SUR ENTREPRENEURSHIP

20,268$                 

SADC GASPE NORD SAINTE ANNE DES MO 0-Mar-01 FSQC 50,000$                 CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES

SADC HARRICANA INC. AMOS                   4-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 7,320$                  CONT. VEILLE STRATEGIQUE

SADC LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST INC. ALMA 23-Nov-95 PDC 207,315$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST INC. ALMA 13-May-97 PDC 773,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST INC. ALMA 10-Feb-98 S.J. 125,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDE AUX ENTREPRI
SADC LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST INC. ALMA 5-Aug-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST INC. ALMA 20-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 46,978                  CONT. AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES ET DEVELOPPEMENT LO
SADC LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST INC. ALMA 24-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST INC. ALMA 5-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR

2,169,293$            

SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 22-Nov-95 PDC 200,000$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERV. DE CONS
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 5-Jul-96 PDC 975,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 5-Feb-98 S.J. 125,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 12-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 3,060                    CONT. PRODUCTION, TRANSFORMATION ET COMMERCIAL
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 14-Dec-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 17-Mar-99 PDC 142,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 17-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 15-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 3,365                    CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 10-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 17,500                  CONT. PETITS FRUITS SAUVAGES ET CULTIVES
SADC MARIA-CHAPDELAINE INC. DOLBEAU 9-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 12,500                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES, SUPPORT TECHNI

2,353,425$            

SADC MATAWINIE INC. ST-ALPHONSE-DE-ROD 28-Sep-95 PDC 209,000$               CONT. ACTIVITES DE DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL
SADC MATAWINIE INC. ST-ALPHONSE DE ROD 4-Jul-96 PDC 700,000                 CONT. AIDE AUX COLLECTIVITES
SADC MATAWINIE INC. SAINT ALPHONSE DE R 12-Feb-98 S.J. 95,000                  CONT. AIDE A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC MATAWINIE INC. SAINT-ALPHONSE-ROD 12-Aug-98 PDC 1,208,000              CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC MATAWINIE INC. ST-ALPHONSE-RODRIG 23-Nov-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC MATAWINIE INC. ST-ALPHONSE-RODRIG 24-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. SERVICES A LA COLLECTIVITE
SADC MATAWINIE INC. SAINT-ALPHONSE-ROD 3-Dec-99 IRS 15,000                  CONT. SERVICES ET AIDE FINANCIERE AUX ENTREPRI
SADC MATAWINIE INC. SAINT-ALPHONSE-ROD 4-Jun-00 IRS 217,188                 CONT. COLLOQUE DEVELOPPEMENT MILIEUX RURAUX PAR LES TECHNOLOGIES
SADC MATAWINIE INC. SAINT-ADOLPHE-RODR 6-Apr-00 IRS 89,550                  CONT. EMBAUCHE D'UNE RESSOURCE POUR SENSIBILISER LES REGIONS COM-E

2,875,738$            

SADC MRC DE MASKINONGE LOUISEVILLE 5-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 25,200$                 CONT. ORGANISME
SADC MRC DE MASKINONGE LOUISEVILLE            23-May-00 IDÉE-PME 7,000                    CONT. RENDEZ-VOUS DE L'ENTRPRENEURIAT

32,200$                 

SADC MRC DE RIVIERE-DU-LOUP RIVIERE-DU-LOUP        0-Jun-00 IRS 87,300$                 CONT. PERSONNEL SPECIALISE EN COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE
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SADC NICOLET-BECANCOUR INC. BECANCOUR 10-Sep-98 PDC 675,000$               CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE EAUX ENTREPRISES
SADC NICOLET-BECANCOUR INC. BECANCOUR 22-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC NICOLET-BECANCOUR INC. BECANCOUR 15-Jan-99 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC NICOLET-BECANCOUR INC. BECANCOUR 9-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC NICOLET-BECANCOUR INC. BECANCOUR 23-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC NICOLET-BECANCOUR INC. BECANCOUR 21-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SADC NICOLET-BECANCOUR INC. BECANCOUR              2-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 86,220                  CONT. SUPPORT A LA REGIONALISATION

1,128,220$            

SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM 12-Dec-95 PDC 200,000$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM 18-Jun-96 PDC 400,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICES DE C
SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM 5-Feb-98 S.J. 100,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM 12-Aug-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM 8-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM 22-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM             7-Nov-00 IRS 20,000                  CONT. DEMARRAGE D ENTREPRISES
SADC PAPINEAU BUCKINGHAM             9-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 4,300                    CONT. TENUE D UNE JOURNEE - DEFI AUX ENTREPRISES DE PAPINEAU

1,741,300$            

SADC PONTIAC CFDC CAMPBELL'S BAY 4-Dec-95 PDC 420,000$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICES DE C
SADC PONTIAC CFDC CAMPBELL'S BAY 20-Jun-96 PDC 690,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PONTIAC CFDC CAMPBELL'S BAY 4-Feb-98 S.J. 84,500                  CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PONTIAC CFDC CAMPBELL'S BAY 4-Aug-98 PDC 990,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PONTIAC CFDC CAMPBELL'S BAY 1-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PONTIAC CFDC CAMPBELL'S BAY 18-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, SERVICE DE CO
SADC PONTIAC CFDC CAMPBELL S BAY         7-Nov-00 IRS 50,000                  CONT. DEMARRAGE D ENTREPRISES

2,576,500$            

SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC-MEGANTIC 7-Feb-96 PDC 150,000$               CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REALIS. ACTIVIT
SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC-MEGANTIC 3-Jul-96 PDC 406,500                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC-MEGANTIC 11-Feb-98 S.J. 100,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIV. CO
SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC-MEGANTIC 16-Oct-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC-MEGANTIC 8-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANCEMENT PME ET REAL. ACTIV
SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC-MEGANTIC 18-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC MEGANTIC 15-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. ORG. FAV. FINANC. PME ET REAL. ACTIVITES
SADC REGION DE MEGANTIC LAC MEGANTIC 23-Mar-00 IRS 14,000                  CONT. SUPPORT A UN ORGANISME PR ACTIVITES DE D

1,692,500$            

SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 21-Dec-95 PDC 200,000$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE CONSEIL
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 5-Jul-96 PDC 425,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 4-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 1,000                    CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET SUPPORT A LA PME
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 10-Feb-98 S.J. 125,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDE AUX ENTREPRI
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 27-Aug-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. ST-AMBROISE 15-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 9,400                    CONT. SERVICES A L'ENTREPRISE ET DEVELOPPEMENT
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 4-Dec-98 PDC 142,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 18-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 95,400                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 22-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SADEC DU HAUT-SAGUENAY INC. SAINT-AMBROISE 9-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 38,744                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL

1,911,544$            
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SOC. CLE MEMPHREMAGOG INC. MAGOG 2-Aug-99 PDC 100,000$               CONT. ANIMATION ECONOMIQUE LOCALE
SOC. CLE MEMPHREMAGOG INC. MAGOG                  0-Mar-01 PDC 338,833                 CONT. SUPPORT A UN ORGANISME PR ACTIVITES DE DEVELOPPEMENT

438,833$               

SOC. COOP. AGRICOLE DES BOIS-FRANCS VICTORIAVILLE, QUEB 19-Apr-89 PSRL 368,000$               CONT. ALIMENTS PREPARES POUR BETAIL

SOC. D AIDE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE LONGLONGUEUIL 23-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 25,000$                 CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

SOC. D AMELIORATION SOCAM MONTREAL 7-Dec-92 PHASOM 44,955$                 CONT. ORGANISME BUT NON LUCRATIF -ACHAT-GESTIO
SOC. D AMELIORATION SOCAM MONTREAL 23-Jun-93 PHASOM 50,045                  CONT. ORGANISME BUT NON LUCRATIF-ACHAT-GESTION

95,000$                 

SOC. D ECOLOGIE DE PAPINEAU ST-ANDRE-AVELLIN,QU 12-Mar-91 PDE-T 7,395$                  CONT. ACTIVITES ORNITHOLOGIQUES ET RECREATIVES
SOC. D ECOLOGIE DE PAPINEAU ST-ANDRE-AVELLIN 7-Oct-94 PDE-T 12,500                  CONT. ORGANISATION D'UN COLLOQUE SUR L'ECOTOUR

19,895$                 

SOC. DE DEV. COMMERCIALE DE MATAGAMI MATAGAMI               4-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 7,500$                  SUB. GALA EXCELLENCE

SOC. DE DEV. ECON. DU SAINT LAURENT (SODES) MONTREAL 8-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 15,000$                 CONT. MUNICIPALITE

SOC. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE VILLE DE LA BAIE (SODVILLE DE LA BAIE 6-Dec-93 PAADR 57,222$                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
SOC. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE VILLE DE LA BAIE (SODVILLE DE LA BAIE 8-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 1,838                    CONT. AIDE A L'ENTREPRISE
SOC. DE DEV. ECONOMIQUE VILLE DE LA BAIE (SODLA BAIE                21-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 150,000                 CONT. ETUDES PREPARATOIRES A L'IMPLANT. DU PARC INDUSTRIALO-PORTUA

209,060$               

SOC. DE DEVELOPPEMENT CULTUREL DE L ESTRANPETITE-VALLEE          1-Jul-00 FSQC 13,500$                 CONT. STRATEGIE DE COMMERCIALISATION
SOC. DE DEVELOPPEMENT CULTUREL DE L ESTRANPETITE VALLEE          8-Mar-01 FSQC 157,500                 CONT. IMPLANTATION CENTRE D INTERPRETATION DE LA CHANSON

171,000$               

SOC. DE DEVELOPPEMENT DE JONQUIERE INC. JONQUIERE 2-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 45,000$                 CONT. PLAN DE DEVELOPPEMENT TOURISTIQUE - IMPL

SOC. DE DEVELOPPEMENT DE ST-HONORE INC. ST-HONORE 28-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 15,000$                 CONT. BASSIN D'AMERISSAGE

SOC. DE GESTION DE L'ECO-PARC DE ST-FELICIEN SAINT-FELICIEN         31-Jan-01 IDÉE-PME 39,000$                 CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE PARC AGRO-THERMIQUE

SOC. DE PROMOTION ECONOMIQUE DE RIMOUSKI RIMOUSKI               3-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 3,625$                  CONT. FRAIS D'ACCUEIL DELEGATION DE LA CHINE

SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL 12-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 250,000$               CONT. SOCIETE DE DEVELOPPEMENT
SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL 5-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 30,000$                 CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL 30-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 1,000,000              CONT. SOCIETE DE DEVELOPPEMENT
SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL 30-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 2,000,000              REMB. SOCIETE DE DEVELOPPEMENT
SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL 14-Oct-99 IRS 1,000,000              REMB. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL               10-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 900,000                 CONT. BUDGET DE FONCTIONNEMENT
SOC. DEV. ANGUS MONTREAL               3-Oct-00 IRS 3,000,000              REMB.. PHASE II-TRAVAUX DE RENOVATION

8,180,000$            

SOC. DEV. DES POURVOIRIES B.J. INC. RADISSON 5-Apr-95 PDE-T 16,125$                 CONT. GESTION DE POURVOIRIES ET TOURISME D'AVE
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SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL 4-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 50,000$                 CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL 4-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 61,600                  CONT. COURS DE FORMATION
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL 21-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. RESEAUTAGE D'ENTREPRISES
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL 23-May-97 IDEE-PME 61,450                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL 8-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 62,872                  CONT. ISO 9000
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL 8-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 61,432                  CONT. ISO 9000
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL 14-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 305,730                 CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL              1-Jan-01 IDÉE-PME 160,418                 CONT. PROLONGEMENT DE MANDAT
SOC. DEV. EXPORTATION DE LA RIVE-SUD DE MONTLONGUEUIL              3-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 24,750                  CONT. ETABLISSEMENT DE BASES DE DONNEES

838,252$               

SOC. DEV. IND. MARICOLE GASP/ILES-MAD. (SODIM)GASPE                  6-Nov-00 FSQC 11,500$                 CONT. ATELIER DE TRAVAIL POUR LA MYTICULTURE

SOC. DEV. LAC-SAINT-JEAN OUEST INC. ROBERVAL 23-Nov-95 PDC 200,000$               CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SOC. DEV. LAC-SAINT-JEAN OUEST INC. ROBERVAL 5-Jul-96 PDC 843,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SOC. DEV. LAC-SAINT-JEAN OUEST INC. ROBERVAL 21-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 2,575                    CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SOC. DEV. LAC-SAINT-JEAN OUEST INC. ROBERVAL 18-Feb-98 S.J. 125,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDE AUX ENTREPRI
SOC. DEV. LAC-SAINT-JEAN OUEST INC. ROBERVAL 10-Dec-98 PDC 675,000                 CONT. PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE, AIDE ET CONSE
SOC. DEV. LAC-SAINT-JEAN OUEST INC. ROBERVAL 5-Mar-99 PDC 142,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR
SOC. DEV. LAC-SAINT-JEAN OUEST INC. ROBERVAL 9-Mar-99 PDC 200,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT LOCAL ET AIDES AUX ENTREPR

2,187,575$            

SOC. DEV. MASSIF PETITE-RIVIERE-SAINT-FRANCOIPETITE-RIVIERE-SAINT 4-Sep-91 PDE-T 112,200$               CONT. TRANSFORMATION DU CENTRE DE SKI EN UN CE
SOC. DEV. MASSIF PETITE-RIVIERE-SAINT-FRANCOIPTE-RIVIERE-ST-FRAN 5-Dec-00 IRS 10,000,000            CONT. IMPLANTATION CENTRE NATIONAL D'ENTRAINEMENT DE SKI ALPIN

10,112,200$          

SOC. DEV. MONTAGNES NOIRES DE RIPON RIPON 6-Nov-91 PDE-T 40,125$                 CONT. PROJET DE CENTRE RECREOTOURISTIQUE

SOC. DEV. SECTEUR ROBERVAL INC. 18-Aug-89 PDE-I 53,100$                 CONT. ENTREPRISE NON-COMMER. VOUEE AU DEVEOPPE
SOC. DEV. SECTEUR ROBERVAL INC. ROBERVAL 14-Aug-91 PAADR 31,250                  CONT. PRESENTATION DE PROJETS SUR BESOINS EN B
SOC. DEV. SECTEUR ROBERVAL INC. ROBERVAL 18-Sep-91 PDE-I 26,010                  CONT. SERVICE DE PROMOTION ECONOMIQUE
SOC. DEV. SECTEUR ROBERVAL INC. ROBERVAL 8-Jun-94 PDE-I 7,388                    CONT. PANNEAUX GAUFRES DIMENTIONNES

117,748$               

SOC. DEV.DEUX MONTAGNES&CORP.DEV.ECO.DEUST-EUSTACHE 4-Jul-91 PAADR 275,000$               CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
SOC. DEV.DEUX MONTAGNES&CORP.DEV.ECO.DEUDEUX-MONTAGNES 9-Sep-94 PAADR 200,000                 CONT. PROMOTION REGIONALE

475,000$               

SOC. DEVELOPPEMENT DU CANAL DE SOULANGES LES COTEAUX 29-Dec-97 IRS 121,000$               CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE DEV. TOURISTIQUE

SOC. DIVERSIFICATION ECON. OUTAOUAIS (SDEO) HULL 28-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 150,000$               CONT. SERVICES CONSEILS, SERVICES FORMATIONS E
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SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 30-Jun-89 LOI MEIR 150,000$               SUB. PROMOTION ET CONCERTATION SOCIO-ECONOMIQ
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 9-Sep-91 PAADR 52,250                  CONT. CUEILLETTE ET DIFFUSION DE RENSEIGNEMENT
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 20-Sep-91 PRIEM 100,000                 CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 29-Jan-92 PAADR 12,500                  CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 8-Dec-92 PAADR 30,150                  CONT. PLASTURGIE
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 8-Jan-93 PAADR 99,900                  CONT. CUEILLETTE ET DIFFUSION DE RENSEIGNEMENT
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 28-Mar-94 PAADR 90,000                  CONT. SOUTIEN AUX ENTREPRISES
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 23-Jan-95 PAADR 90,000                  CONT. CUEILLETTE ET DIFFUSION DE RENSEIGNEMENT
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 6-Nov-95 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 26-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 77,025                  CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 15-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 8-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. OSBL
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 10-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 16,893                  CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION DE L'INDUSTRIE
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL 17-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL               7-May-00 IDÉE-PME 11,804                  CONT. DIAGNOSTIC STRATEGIQUE / RECREO-TOURISTIQUE/EST MTL
SOC. PROMO.-CONCERTATION EST ILE MTL (PRO-E MONTREAL               6-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 90,000                  CONT. ACTIVITES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

1,180,522$            

SOC. PROMOTION ECONOMIQUE DU QUEBEC METRSILLERY                2-Sep-00 IRS 195,000$               CONT. ENTENTE TRIENNALE PR SOUTENIR ACTIVITES INTR'L
SOC. PROMOTION ECONOMIQUE DU QUEBEC METRQUEBEC                 9-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 30,000                  CONT. ACTIVITE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMOTION ECONOMIQUE DU QUEBEC METRSILLERY                5-Mar-01 IRS 1,375,500              CONT. ENTENTE TRIENNALE VISANT SOUTENIR ACTIVITES ANIMATION ECONOM

1,600,500$            

SODEC BEAUHARNOIS-SALABERRY BEAUHARNOIS 30-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 19,875$                 CONT. CLUB D'EXPORTATEURS

SODEC DES LAURENTIDES SAINT FAUSTIN 12-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 4,725$                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE

SODEC DU SAINT-LAURENT QUEBEC 25-May-94 PFDM 20,000$                 CONT. CENTRE MARITIME INTERNATIONAL S O D E S
SODEC DU SAINT-LAURENT QUEBEC 26-May-98 IRS 7,500                    CONT. COMITE DES CROISSIERES

27,500$                 

SODEC HAUTE-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 9-Oct-91 PAADR 146,800$               CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE DE LA HAUTE-GAT

SODEC INDUSTRIELLE REGION SHERBROOKOISE SHERBROOKE 13-Dec-91 PAADR 5,000$                  CONT. COLLOQUE DES INTERVENANTS EN BIOLOGIQUE.
SODEC INDUSTRIELLE REGION SHERBROOKOISE SHERBROOKE 3-May-96 IDEE-PME 22,000                  CONT. CERTIFICATION NORME ISO 9000 - TERTIAIRE
SODEC INDUSTRIELLE REGION SHERBROOKOISE SHERBROOKE 3-May-96 IDEE-PME 22,000                  CONT. CERTIFICATION NORME ISO 9000-COORDONNATE
SODEC INDUSTRIELLE REGION SHERBROOKOISE SHERBROOKE 3-May-96 IDEE-PME 22,000                  CONT. CERTIFICATION NORME ISO 9000 - GROUPE IS

71,000$                 

SODEC LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLON LABELLE-SURVILLON  5-May-00 IRS 14,120$                 CONT. ETUDE SUR L'INVENTAIRE AUTOCHTONES BAIE-JAMES

SODEC R.D.P./P.A.T. MONTREAL 10-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 16,400$                 CONT. PROMOTION DES ENTREPRISES
SODEC R.D.P./P.A.T. MONTREAL 14-Jan-00 PDC 6,775                    CONT. SOCIETE DEDEVELOPPEMENT
SODEC R.D.P./P.A.T. MONTREAL               7-Sep-00 PDC 78,500                  CONT. PROJET DE FINANCEMENT

101,675$               

SODEC RIVIERE-DES-PRAIRIES, POINTE-AUX-TREMBMONTREAL 10-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 5,500$                  CONT. RESEAU D'AFFAIRES
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SODER SAINT-CONSTANT 11-Dec-91 PAADR 300,000$               CONT. RELANCER L'ECONOMIE REGIONALE
SODER SAINT-CONSTANT 22-Oct-92 PAADR 25,000                  CONT. BROCHURES ET VIDEO PROMOTIONNELS
SODER SAINT-CONSTANT 10-Jun-93 PAADR 25,000                  CONT. CONTEXTE DU DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
SODER SAINT-CONSTANT 24-Aug-95 IDEE-PME 20,110                  CONT. SERVICES
SODER SAINT-CONSTANT 1-Sep-95 IDEE-PME 12,000                  CONT. SERVICES

382,110$               

TAWICH DEVELOPMENT CORP. WEMINDJI 3-Jul-91 PDE-T 8,607$                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE DE LA COMMUNAUT
TAWICH DEVELOPMENT CORP. WEMINDJI 1-Aug-91 PDE-T 28,200                  CONT. LOCAL TOURISM DEVELOPMENT PLAN
TAWICH DEVELOPMENT CORP. WEMINDJI 9-Jun-95 PDE-T 22,205                  CONT. CROISIERE SUR LA BAIE-JAMES

59,012$                 

WABANNUTAO EEYOU DEVELOPMENT CORP. EASTMAIN 28-Sep-93 PDE-T 15,000$                 CONT. HOTEL
WABANNUTAO EEYOU DEVELOPMENT CORP. CTE INGAVA 28-Feb-94 PDE-T 75,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT TOURISTIQUE
WABANNUTAO EEYOU DEVELOPMENT CORP. EASTMAIN 19-Jul-94 PDE-T 75,000                  CONT. RENOVATION OF CAMP AND IMPROVEMENT OF OU
WABANNUTAO EEYOU DEVELOPMENT CORP. EASTMAIN 24-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 7,000                    REMB. CORPORATION DE DEVELOPPEMENT
WABANNUTAO EEYOU DEVELOPMENT CORP. EASTMAIN 31-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 14,625                  CONT. CORPORATION DE DEVELOPPEMENT

186,625$               
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ASS. ARCHITECTES PAYSAGISTES QUE. MONTREAL 21-Dec-92 PAADR 11,500                  CONT. CONSERVATION DES PARCS.

ASS. CAN. ORGANISATION DES JEUNES CREATEUR MONTREAL 26-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 95,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE
ASS. CAN. ORGANISATION DES JEUNES CREATEUR MONTREAL 18-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE
ASS. CAN. ORG. CONCOURS JEUNES CREATEURS DMONTREAL               3-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 95,000                  CONT. CONCOURS INT'L JEUNES CREATEURS DE MODE(CIJCM), EDITION 2000

290,000                 

ASS. CANADIENNE D ARTICLES DE SPORTS MONTREAL 13-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 13,000                  CONT. ARTICLES DE SPORTS

ASS. CANADIENNE DE L INDUSTRIE DU BOIS OTTAWA 24-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. PRODUITS DE BOIS

ASS. CANADIENNE DE LA PIERRE INC. LAVAL 3-Feb-94 PAADR 10,000                  CONT. CATALOGUES PROMOTIONNELS DE L'INDUSTRIE

ASS. CANADIENNE DE TENNIS MONTREAL 10-Feb-95CDA-QUE INFRA 8,000,000              CONT. TENNIS CANADA

ASS. CANADIENNE DES FESTIVALS & EVENEMENTS MONTREAL 15-Sep-89 EADT 85 5,250                    CONT. CONFERENCE TRIPARTITE POUR 1991)

ASS. CANADIENNE JEUNES CREATEURS DE MODE MONTREAL 24-Nov-92 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. MODE
ASS. CANADIENNE JEUNES CREATEURS DE MODE MONTREAL 29-Nov-93 PFDM 30,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION D'UN CONCOURS INT'L DES JEU
ASS. CANADIENNE JEUNES CREATEURS DE MODE MONTREAL 15-Nov-94 PFDM 36,000                  CONT. DESIGN DE MODE
ASS. CANADIENNE JEUNES CREATEURS DE MODE MONTREAL 9-Nov-95 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. 19 DECEMBRE 1995 15 PAYS PARTICIPANTS
ASS. CANADIENNE JEUNES CREATEURS DE MODE MONTREAL 14-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. CONCOURS DES JEUNES CREATERURS DE MODE

211,000                 

ASS. CANADIENNE RADIOPROTECTION VALCOURT 26-Jan-90 EADT 85 6,000                    CONT. PROMOTION CONGRES 1992

ASS. CENTRES RECHERCHE UTIL. URBAINE SOUS-SMONTREAL 9-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. CONFERENCE

ASS. CENTRES SKI DE FOND DU QUE. SAINT-JEROME 16-Nov-92 PAADR 90,000                  CONT. PROMOTION D'ACTIVITES RECREO-TOURISTIQUE
ASS. CENTRES SKI DE FOND DU QUE. SAINT-JEROME 29-Nov-93 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION

165,000                 

ASS. CHAINE HOTELIERE HOTE INC. MONTREAL               . 5-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 75,000                  CONT. COMMERCIALISATION INTERNATIONALE

ASS. CHASSE & PECHE DU BAS SAGUENAY PETIT-SAGUENAY 11-Jul-91 PDES 8,075                    CONT. PLAN DE CONSOLIDATION DE LA RESSOURCE, E
ASS. CHASSE & PECHE DU BAS SAGUENAY PETIT-SAGUENAY 15-Jul-92 PDES 401,335                 CONT. RIVIERE A SAUMON
ASS. CHASSE & PECHE DU BAS SAGUENAY PETIT-SAGUENAY 5-Aug-99 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. SAUMON

412,410                 

ASS. CLUBS D ENTREP. ETUDIANTS QUEBEC DRUMMONDVILLE 23-Aug-93 PAADR 100,000                 CONT. SERVICES VISANT A DEVELOPPER L'ENTREPREN
ASS. CLUBS D ENTREP. ETUDIANTS QUEBEC DRUMMONDVILLE 29-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 304,000                 CONT. CLUBS D'ENTREPRENEURS ETUDIANTS
ASS. CLUBS D ENTREP. ETUDIANTS QUEBEC DRUMMONDVILLE        7-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 425,000                 CONT. ASSOCIATION DE RENFORCEMENT DES CLUBS D,ENTREPRENEURS DANS L

829,000                 

ASS. COMMUNAUTAIRE D EMPRUNT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 17-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. FINANCEMENT ALTERNATIF
ASS. COMMUNAUTAIRE D EMPRUNT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 26-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT SOCIAUX-ECONOMIQUE
ASS. COMMUNAUTAIRE D EMPRUNT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 6-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
ASS. COMMUNAUTAIRE D EMPRUNT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 14-May-99 IDEE-PME 170,000                 REMB. ASSOCIATION COMMUNAUTAIRE

210,000                 
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ASS. CONSTRUCTION DU QUEBEC - REG. SAG.LAC-SJONQUIERE 21-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 36,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION

ASS. CONSTRUCTION DU QUEBEC (ACQ)REGION MOMONTREAL 20-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 47,440                  CONT. CERTIFICATION ISO 9002
ASS. CONSTRUCTION DU QUEBEC (ACQ)REGION MOMONTREAL 20-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 47,440                  CONT. CERTIFICATION ISO 9000

94,880                  

ASS. COOP. D AKULIVIK AKULIVIK 2-Sep-92 PDE-T 139,000                 CONT. ACCOMODATION TOURISTIQUE
ASS. COOP. D AUPALUK BAIE D'URFE 14-Jul-92 PDE-T 37,500                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT TOURISTIQUE

176,500                 

ASS. COOP. DE GEORGE RIVER KANGIQSUALUJJUAQ 20-Aug-91 PDE-T 27,500                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT COMMERCIAL ET SERVICES RECRE

ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES LORETTEVILLE 17-Oct-95 IDEE-PME 24,250                  CONT. PARTICIPE AU XI SALON LE MONDE DES AFFAI
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 27-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. REGROUPEMENT D'ENTREPRISES AUTOCHTONE ET
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 25-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 85,000                  CONT. REGROUPEMENT D'ENTREPRISES AUTOCHTONES E
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 14-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. REGROUPEMENT D'ENTREPRISES AUTOCHTONES E
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 17-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. REGOURPEMENT D'ENTREPRISES AUTOCHTONES E
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 28-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 24,865                  CONT. CENTRE D'AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 23-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 150,000                 CONT. AUTOCHTONE
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 23-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 60,000                  CONT. GALA
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE 1-Oct-99 IDEE-PME 109,015                 CONT. REPERTOIRE DES ENTREPRISES AUTOCHTONES
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE                8-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 1,692,593              CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DES PREMIERS PEUPLES
ASS. D AFFAIRES DES PREMIERS PEUPLES WENDAKE                . 7-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 80,000                  CONT. GALA DES PRIX D'EXCELLENCE MISHTAPEW 2001

2,360,723              

ASS. DE LA CONSTRUCTION DU QUEBEC ANJOU                  4-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 133,515                 CONT. SERVICES CONSEILS JURIDIQUES

ASS. DE LA RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUEBECMONTREAL 23-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. ETUDE
ASS. DE LA RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUEBECMONTREAL 20-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 40,500                  CONT. RECHERCHE
ASS. DE LA RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUEBECMONTREAL 23-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. SERVICE DE RECHERCHE
ASS. DE LA RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUEBECMONTREAL 23-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 9,000                    CONT. EVENEMENT
ASS. DE LA RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUEBECMONTREAL 15-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. ORGANISER

144,500                 

ASS. DE LA RIVIERE STE-MARGUERITE SACR+-COEUR 14-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. SAUMON

ASS. DES AGENTS DE VOYAGE/QUEBEC MONTREAL 15-Nov-95 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. 30 EXPOSANTS POUR DEMONTRER LES DERNIERE

ASS. DES ARCHITECTES PAYSAGISTES DU QUEBECVILLE ST-LAURENT 1-Oct-98 IRS 10,000                  CONT. REGROUPER DES MEMBRES

ASS. DES ARTS GRAPHIQUES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 13-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. ASSOCIATION

ASS. DES COMMISSAIRES INDUSTRIELS DU QUEBECMONTREAL 10-Jul-92 PAADR 22,500                  CONT. OUTIL DE PLANIFICATION STRATEGIQUE

ASS. DES CROISIERES DU SAINT-LAUENT QUEBEC                 . 2-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 200,000                 CONT. COMMERCIALISATION

ASS. DES DIPLOME(E)S & AMI(E)S DE L UQAC (L) CHICOUTIMI 26-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 5,500                    CONT. MAILLAGE D'ETUDIANTS ENTRE LE CANADA ET

ASS. DES DIRECTEURS DE RECHERCHE IND. DU QUMONTREAL 3-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 11,000                  CONT. CONTRIBUER AU DEV.DE LA RECH. INDUST. AU
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ASS. DES DIRECTEURS RECHERCHE IND. QUE. MONTREAL 1-Nov-91 PAADR 10,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION ET TENUE D'UN COLLOQUE
ASS. DES DIRECTEURS RECHERCHE IND. QUE. MONTREAL 20-May-92 PAADR 5,000                    CONT. RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE
ASS. DES DIRECTEURS RECHERCHE IND. QUE. MONTREAL 10-Feb-94 PAADR 10,000                  CONT. COLLOQUE 17/05/94 DISCOURS TECHNOLOGIQUE
ASS. DES DIRECTEURS RECHERCHE IND. QUE. SAINT-HYACINTHE 4-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

55,000                  

ASS. DES ENTREPRENEURS EN COUTURE DU QUE MONTREAL 10-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION DES ENTREPRENEURES EN COUTUR

ASS. DES ENTREPRISES PRIVEES DE FORMATION MONTREAL 28-Dec-94 PAADR 97,788                  CONT. OUTILS DE GESTION FORMATION PRIVEE SERVI

ASS. DES FEMMES D AFFAIRES DU QUEBEC SEPT-ILES 8-Nov-93 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. FORMATION ET STRUCTURER LA DEMARCHE D'EN

ASS. DES FIDUCIES ENVIRONNEMENTALES DU QUEMONTREAL 16-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. ENVIRONNEMENT

ASS. DES INDUSTRIELS D ANJOU ANJOU 18-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 41,000                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
ASS. DES INDUSTRIELS D ANJOU ANJOU 3-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 22,368                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF

63,368                  

ASS. DES INDUSTRIELS DE LANAUDIERE JOLIETTE 20-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 32,932                  CONT. ISO 9000

ASS. DES MAISONS DE COMMERCE EXTERIEUR DU MONTREAL 20-Aug-93 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT A MONTREAL - LA FILIERE DES MA
ASS. DES MAISONS DE COMMERCE EXTERIEUR DU MONTREAL 27-Oct-94 PFDM 50,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION D'UNE EXPOSITION RENCONTRE

70,000                  

ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 15-Jul-91 PAADR 52,598                  CONT. GUIDE AUX ENTREPRISES
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 14-Nov-91 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION D'UN CONCOUR /FAVORISER SON
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 3-Dec-92 PAADR 60,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION DE MANUFACTURIERS
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 23-Feb-93 PAADR 33,000                  CONT. FABRICATION METALLIQUE
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 22-Apr-93 PAADR 25,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 26-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 60,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION INDUSTRIELLE

250,598                 

ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 26-Jan-94 PFDM 10,000                  CONT. MODE
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 9-Jun-94 PFDM 32,000                  CONT. MODE
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 1-Dec-94 PFDM 20,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION DES MANUFACTURIERS
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 25-Jul-96 IDEE-PME 6,000                    CONT. ENTREPRISE
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 12-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 8,000                    CONT. MODE ENFANTINE
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 14-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL DE LA MODE ENFANTINE
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 28-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. MODE ENFANTINE
ASS. DES MANUFACTURIERS MODE ENFANTINE MONTREAL 15-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION DES MANUFACTURIERS DE MODE E

236,000                 

ASS. DES MARCHANDS DE ST-HENRI INC. MONTREAL 4-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  SUB. CONCOUR
ASS. DES MARCHANDS DE ST-HENRI INC. MONTREAL 4-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 11,500                  CONT. CONCOURS D'ENTREPRENEURSHIP

21,500                  

ASS. DES PECHEURS DE RIVIERE-A-MARS INC. VILLE DE LA BAIE, QU 11-Jul-91 PDES 9,664                    CONT. RIVIERE A SAUMON
ASS. DES PECHEURS DE RIVIERE-A-MARS INC. VILLE DE LA BAIE 17-Sep-92 PDES 313,303                 CONT. RIVIERE A SAUMON
ASS. DES PECHEURS DE RIVIERE-A-MARS INC. LA BAIE 2-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. SAUMON

325,967                 
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ASS. DES POURVOYEURS DU NOUVEAU-QUEBEC ANCIENNE-LORETTE 26-Mar-93 PDE-T 30,000                  CONT. PRODUITS DE CHASSE ET PECHE

ASS. DES PRODUCTEURS D AVENTURE DU QUEBECMONTREAL               20-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 195,000                 CONT. STRATEGIE MARKERTING

ASS. DES PRODUCTEURS EN MULTIMEDIA DU QUEBMONTREAL 28-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. MULTIMEDIA

ASS. DES PROPRIETAIRES D AUTOBUS DU QUEBECQUEBEC 13-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 8,000                    CONT. TRANSPORT NOLISE
ASS. DES PROPRIETAIRES D AUTOBUS DU QUEBECQUEBEC                 2-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 40,500                  CONT. COLLOQUE INDUSTRIE TOURISTIQUE

48,500                  

ASS. DES PROSPECTEURS DU QUEBEC INC. ROUYN-NORANDA       21-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 8,120                    CONT. CONGRES

ASS. DES SCIEURS DE L OUTAOUAIS FASSETT 24-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 16,500                  CONT. BOIS

ASS. DESIGNERS INDUSTRIELS QUEBEC MONTREAL 10-Jun-91 PAADR 9,000                    CONT. DESIGN MONTREALAIS

ASS. DEV. COMM. ARTERES COMM. DE DRUMMONDDRUMMONDVILLE 10-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. SERVICE D AIDE AU DEVELOPPEMENT DU CENTR

ASS. DEV. DU TOURISME DE ST-PAUL RIVER ST-PAUL'S RIVER        2-Jun-00 FSQC 8,377                    CONT. COMPLETER LA PISTE DE MOTONEIGE

ASS. FABRICANTS DE MEUBLES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 15-May-92 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. PROMOTION DE L'INDUSTRIE DU MEUBLE.
ASS. FABRICANTS DE MEUBLES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 15-May-92 PAADR 198,900                 CONT. PROMOTION DE L'INDUSTRIE DU MEUBLE
ASS. FABRICANTS DE MEUBLES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 18-Jan-93 PAADR 9,660                    CONT. COMMERCIALISATION PRODUITS DESIGN MARCHE

508,560                 

ASS. FORESTIERE SAGUENAY/LAC-SAINT-JEAN (L ) CHICOUTIMI 30-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 37,500                  CONT. INDUSTRIE DU BOIS, 2E ET 3E TRANSFORMATI

ASS. GASPESIENNE INDUSTRIES LOUP-MARIN PERCE                  3-Dec-00 FSQC 41,800                  CONT. TROIS ETUDES:MARCHE,APPROVISIONNEMENT ET FAISABILITE

ASS. GENERALE ETUDIANTE UQAT INC. ROUYN-NORANDA       18-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 3,000                    CONT. ASSOCIATION ETUDIANTE

ASS. HOSTELLERIE DE VILLEGIATURE DU QUE. SAINT-JOVITE 20-Apr-90 EADT 85 75,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DU PRODUIT DE SEJOUR
ASS. HOSTELLERIE DE VILLEGIATURE DU QUE. MONTREAL 20-Jun-90 EADT 85 90,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DU PRODUIT SEJOUR

165,000                 

ASS. INTERCULTURELLE DE L ESTRIE (AIDE) INC. SHERBROOKE 26-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. CREER SENTI. APPARTEN. ETUDIANTS ETRANGE
ASS. INTERCULTURELLE DE L ESTRIE (AIDE) INC. SHERBROOKE 20-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 60,000                  CONT. JEUNESSE ESTRIE-MAROC
ASS. INTERCULTURELLE DE L ESTRIE (AIDE) INC. SHERBROOKE             5-May-00 IRS 74,000                  CONT. MISSION DE TRAVAIL AU MAROC ET AU BRESIL

174,000                 

ASS. LIAISON DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 5-Feb-91 PAADR 46,350                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR ET DEVELOPPER TOUTES DISCIPLI
ASS. LIAISON DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 22-Sep-92 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. BANQUE DE DONNEES INFORMATIONS AUX ENTRE
ASS. LIAISON DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 21-Jun-95 IDEE-PME 24,829                  CONT. FICHES DES CAS SUCCES D'ENTREPRISES
ASS. LIAISON DESIGN INC. MONTREAL 5-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. INFORMATIQUE

446,179                 

ASS. MAITRISE EN ENVIRONNEMENT UNIV. SHERBRSHERBROOKE 28-Aug-92 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. CREATION CENTRE DE TRANSFERT DE TECHNOLO

ASS. MANUF PRODUIT ALIMENTAIRE DU QUEBEC ST-JEAN-RICHELIEU 17-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 165,000                 CONT. PROMOTION
ASS. MANUF PRODUIT ALIMENTAIRE DU QUEBEC SAINT-JEAN-SUR-RICH 4-Jan-01 IDÉE-PME 350,000                 CONT. PROGRAMME HACCP
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515,000                 

ASS. MINIERE DU QUEBEC INC. SAINTE-FOY             28-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 149,872                 CONT. EXPOSITION ITINERANTE

ASS. MONDIALE DES GRANDES METROPOLES MONTREAL 28-Jul-97 IRS 10,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT

ASS. MOTONEIGISTES BOULE DE NEIGE INC. ROBERVAL 17-Sep-92 PDE-T 50,000                  CONT. ACQUISITION D'UNE NOUVELLE SURFACEUSE PO

ASS. PATRIMONIALE PIERRES VIVANTES MONTREAL 9-Sep-94CDA-QUE INFRA 2,500,000              CONT. ASSOCIATION

ASS. POUR LA PROMOTION DE LA PETITE ITALIE MONTREAL 4-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 32,875                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF

ASS. PRODUCTEURS MULIMEDIA QC ET INTERACTIFMONTREAL 13-Aug-99 IRS 73,688                  CONT. ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE
ASS. PRODUCTEURS MULTIMEDIA QC & INTERACTIFMONTREAL               5-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 15,000                  REMB.. PORTAIL

88,688                  

ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 29-Jan-91 PAADR 90,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DE LA MODE DU QUEBEC
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 20-Mar-91 PAADR 119,000                 CONT. MODE DESIGNERS
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 27-Sep-91 PADM 90,000                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 15-Oct-91 PADM 150,000                 CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 14-Jan-92 PADM 76,300                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 16-Apr-92 PADM 34,365                  CONT. LIEU DE RENCONTRE DES ACHETEURS.
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 24-Aug-92 PADM 48,240                  CONT. VETEMENTS
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 27-Aug-92 PADM 75,000                  CONT. MAGAZINES
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 8-Mar-93 PADM 45,000                  CONT. MAGAZINE  DE MODE.
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 29-Mar-93 PADM 63,000                  CONT. DIVERSES ACTIVITEES DE PROMOTION DE MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 22-Jul-93 PADM 60,000                  CONT. PARTICIPATION DANS DES MAGAZINES DE MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBESAINT-BRUNO 10-Feb-94 PFDM 50,000                  CONT. MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBESAINT-BRUNO 24-May-94 PFDM 300,000                 CONT. MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 17-Aug-94 PFDM 15,000                  CONT. MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 13-Sep-94 PFDM 27,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DE LA MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 19-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 200,000                 CONT. DESIGNS DE MODE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 2-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 21,000                  SUB. MODE FEMININE ET MASCULINE
ASS. PROFESSIONNELLE DESIGNERS MODE QUEBEMONTREAL 23-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 180,000                 SUB. MODE

1,643,905              

ASS. PROFESSIONNELS DEV.ECONO.LAURENTIDESMIRABEL 12-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. DEMARRER COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE

ASS. PULMONAIRE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 29-Aug-89 EADT 85 3,750                    CONT. PROMOTION CONGRES DE PNEUMOLOGIE 1991

ASS. QUEBECOISE DE BIOTECHNOLOGIE MONTREAL 15-May-97 IDEE-PME 68,000                  CONT. BIOTECHNOLOGIE

ASS. QUEBECOISE DE DROIT COMPARE MONTREAL 5-Jun-90 EADT 85 5,625                    CONT. ORGANISATION DE CONGRES

ASS. QUEBECOISE DE L AEROSPATIALE MONTREAL 31-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 46,215                  CONT. FORMATION INNOVATION
ASS. QUEBECOISE DE L AEROSPATIALE MONTREAL 26-Apr-99 IRS 22,500                  CONT. ASSOCIATION

68,715                  

ASS. QUEBECOISE DE L INDUSTRIE DU NAUTISME INMONTREAL 23-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. INDUSTRIE DU NAUTISME
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ASS. QUEBECOISE DES BIO-INDUSTRIES LAVAL 6-Dec-95 IDEE-PME 300,000                 CONT. SOUTIEN AU DEMARRAGE ET PARTENARIAT INTE
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES BIO-INDUSTRIES LAVAL 24-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 81,000                  CONT. ORGANISME
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES BIO-INDUSTRIES LAVAL 3-May-99 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT - BIO'99

411,000                 

ASS. QUEBECOISE DES ENERGIES RENOUVELABLEMONTREAL 8-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  REMB. INDUSTRIE DES SYSTEMES ENERGETIQUES DURA

ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 13-Sep-91 PAADR 78,450                  CONT. INDUSTRIES MEDICAL
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 10-Jan-92 PAADR 2,700                    CONT. DEVELOPPER INDUSTRIE MEDICALE.
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 22-Sep-92 PAADR 54,600                  CONT. INDUSTRIES MEDICALES
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 19-Oct-94 PAADR 35,000                  CONT. EVENEMENTS
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 27-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 423,000                 CONT. COMMUNICATION IMPLANTATION D'UN PANIER D
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 31-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 60,000                  CONT. A
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 16-May-97 IDEE-PME 150,000                 CONT. INDUSTRIE MEDICALE
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 25-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 61,675                  CONT. DEV. DE PARTENARIAT
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 29-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 35,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION DE 5 IEME CONGRES DE (AQFIM
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 28-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 59,750                  CONT. MEDICAL
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL 15-Oct-99 IDEE-PME 87,770                  CONT. STIMULER LE DEVELOPPEMENT MEDICAL QUEBEC
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL      4-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 85,000                  CONT. DELEGATION CONNERCIALE AU SALON MEDICAL
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL               8-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 198,000                 CONT. CENTRE DE REFERENCE
ASS. QUEBECOISE DES FABRICANTS DE L IND. MEDMONTREAL               9-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 15,000                  CONT. INTERNET POUR LES TECHNOLOGIES MEDICALES

1,345,945              

ASS. QUEBECOISE MAITRISE DE L ENERGIE (AQME)MONTREAL 19-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. ENERGIE
ASS. QUEBECOISE MAITRISE DE L ENERGIE (AQME)MONTREAL 19-May-98 IDEE-PME 15,275                  CONT. REPERTOIRE DES MANUFACTURIERS
ASS. QUEBECOISE MAITRISE DE L ENERGIE (AQME)MONTREAL 1-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. MAITRISE ENERGIE
ASS. QUEBECOISE MAITRISE DE L ENERGIE (AQME)MONTREAL 2-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 22,500                  CONT. REGROUPE DES UTILISATEURS D'ENERGIES

97,775                  

ASS. REG. CLUBS DE MOTONEIGE DE LA COTE-NORBAIE-COMEAU            0-Dec-00 IRS 99,750                  CONT. MISE EN VALEUR OFFRE TOURISTIQUE

ASS. REG. COMMISSAIRES INDUSTRIELS (GATINEAUGATINEAU 19-Mar-93 PAADR 2,520                    CONT. PROMOTION
ASS. REG. COMMISSAIRES INDUSTRIELS (JOLIETTE JOLIETTE 4-Feb-94 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. FOIRE DE LA SOUS-TRAITANCE DE LANAUDIERE
ASS. REG. COMMISSAIRES INDUSTRIELS (TERREBOTERREBONNE 8-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. SOUS-TRAITANCE

47,520                  

ASS. REG. DE DEVELOPPEMENT UNIFIE DOLBEAU-MISTASSINI 10-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 3,118                    CONT. FORET

ASS. REG. DES COMMISSARIATS IND. LANAUDIERE JOLIETTE 5-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. FORMATION ISO

ASS. REG. MOTONEIGISTES HAUTE-GATINEAU MANIWAKI 24-Oct-91 PDE-T 78,300                  CONT. SENTIER MOTONEIGE BELLETERRE (TEMISC)/MA

ASS. SERVICES D AIDE DES ENTREPRENEURS BLAINVILLE 14-Jul-93 PAADR 30,000                  CONT. RENCONTRES INDUSTRIELLES

ASS. SPORTIVE DE JOUTEL JOUTEL 20-Jan-92 PDE-T 10,800                  CONT. SHEMA D AMENAGEMENT CAMPING ETUDE DE COU
ASS. SPORTIVE DE JOUTEL JOUTEL 11-May-94 PDE-T 70,170                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT EXCURSIONS NAUTIQUES PECHE E

80,970                  

ASS. SPORTIVE ET COMMUNAUTAIRE CENTRE-SUD MONTREAL 18-Sep-98CDA-QUE INFRA 1,000,000              CONT. ASSOCIATION
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ASS. SPORTS ACTIVITES RECREATIVES ST-AUGUSTSAINT-AUGUSTIN         3-Mar-01 FSQC 98,000                  CONT. IMPLANTATION CENTRE RECREATIF

ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES CANTONS-DE-L EST SHERBROOKE 19-Oct-95 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. PROMO. REGION ESTRIE SUR MARCHES DE L'IN
ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES CANTONS-DE-L EST SHERBROOKE 28-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 145,429                 CONT. PROMO. REGION ESTRIE SUR MARCHES DE L'IN
ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES CANTONS-DE-L EST SHERBROOKE 20-May-98 IDEE-PME 1,500,000              CONT. PROMO. REGION ESTRIE SUR MARCHES DE L'IN
ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES CANTONS-DE-L EST SHERBROOKE             5-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 11,640                  CONT. FESTIVAL

1,660,069              

ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES LAURENTIDES (ATL) SAINT-JEROME 19-Jul-90 EADT 85 40,000                  CONT. SERVICE DE RESERVATION
ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES LAURENTIDES (ATL) SAINT-JEROME 10-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 8,725                    CONT. SERVICES DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE
ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES LAURENTIDES (ATL) MIRABEL 2-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 23,000                  CONT. SERVICES DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE
ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES LAURENTIDES (ATL) MIRABEL 17-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. REGION TOURISTIQUE LAURENTIDES
ASS. TOURISTIQUE DES LAURENTIDES (ATL) MIRABEL 28-Mar-00 IRS 67,500                  CONT. REGION TOURISTIQUE DES LAURENTIDES

179,225                 

BUREAU D EXPORTATION POUR L INDUSTRIE FOREQUEBEC 17-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 150,000                 CONT. EXPORTATION

BUREAU DE COMMERCE DE MONTREAL (LE) MONTREAL 17-Jun-91 PAADR 30,521                  CONT. CENTRE DE TRANSFERT DE TECHNOLOGIE

BUREAU DU CINEMA ET DE LA TELEVISION D'ARGENLACHUTE                0-Oct-00 IRS 168,740                 CONT. PROMOTION DES SITES DES LAURENTIDES AUPRES DE L'INDUSTRIE CI

BUREAU INTERNATIONAL DU TOURISME SOCIAL-AMMONTREAL 16-Apr-98 IRS 35,000                  CONT. DEVEL. SITE INTERNET

BUREAU PROMOTION EXPORTATIONS ABITIBI-TEMI ROUYN-NORANDA       7-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 31,094                  CONT. MISSION EN ARGENTINE

BUREAU TRANSFERT TECHNOLOGIES UN. MCGILL MONTREAL               26-May-00 IDÉE-PME 2,000                    CONT. SYMPOSIUM CANADIEN DE RECHERCHE UNIVERSIT.

CAA-QUEBEC MONTREAL 23-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT.

CANADIAN INT L FREIGHT FORWARDERS ASSOC. MONTREAL 20-Nov-89 EADT 85 7,650                    CONT. CONGRES INTERNATIONAL

CANADIAN SOCIETY OF MICROBIOLOGISTS MONTREAL 28-Oct-93 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. CONFERENCE EXPOSITION INT'LE GIM'94 26-6

CARREFOUR INDUSTRIEL ET EXPERIMENTAL DE LAL'ASSSOMPTION 23-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 8,250                    CONT. INCUBATEUR
CARREFOUR INDUSTRIEL ET EXPERIMENTAL DE LAL'ASSOMPTION 22-Jun-99 IRS 320,000                 CONT. CENTRE DE VALORISATION DES PLANTES ET DE

328,250                 

CARREFOUR JEUNESSE EMPLOI DE DUPLESSIS SEPT-ILES              11-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 3,500                    SUB. PLACE AUX JEUNES MRC 7RIV

CARREFOUR JEUNESSE EMPLOI DE L OUTAOUAIS GATINEAU 19-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 97,500                  CONT. ENTREPRENEURSHIP

CARREFOUR QUEBECOIS EN DEVELOPPEMENT MONTREAL               6-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 90,064                  CONT. FAVORISER ACCES INFORMATION CENTRES DEV. LOCAL

CARREFOUR RELANCE ECONOMIE EMPLOI QUEBECQUEBEC                 9-Aug-00 PDC 265,000                 CONT. OFFRIR SERVICES D'APPUI AUX ENTREPRENEURS

CENTRE AGRO-ALIMENTAIRE DE LA RIVE-SUD 10-Oct-89 PSRL 15,000                  CONT. COMPLEXE MULTI-FONCTIONNEL

CENTRE AVANCEMENT TECHNOLOGIE ENVIRONNE MONTREAL 7-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 68,000                  CONT. PAGE WWW

CENTRE CANADIEN DE PROMOTION DE MODE DE MMONTREAL 30-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 27,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DE LA MODE
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CENTRE COMMEMORATIF DE L HOLOCAUSTE A MO MONTREAL 2-Mar-00 IRS 48,000                  CONT. CENTRE D'INTERPRETATION-MUS+E.
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CENTRE COMMUNAUTAIRE DES NOIRS MONTREAL 6-Sep-95CDA-QUE INFRA 4,000                    CONT. CENTRE COMMUNAUTAIRE

CENTRE CULTURE & SPORT STE-JULIE SAINTE-JULIE 30-Jul-93 PDR 1,500,000              CONT. SERVICE

CENTRE D AGRICULTURE BIO DE LA POCATIERE LA POCATIERE           6-May-00 IRS 18,375                  CONT. OUTILS DE COMMERCIALISATION ET SITE INTERNET

CENTRE D APP. ORTHOPEDIQUE METROPOLITAIN INMONTREAL 4-Jul-89 PRIEM 63,000                  CONT. APPAREILS ORTHOPEDIQUES PERSONNALISES
CENTRE D APP. ORTHOPEDIQUE METROPOLITAIN INMONTREAL 17-Mar-93 PRPM 14,706                  CONT. PROTHESES

77,706                  

CENTRE D ASSAINISSEMENT DES SOLS MONTREAL 5-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 55,250                  CONT. CENTRE DE RECHERCHES DES SOLS CONTAMINES
CENTRE D ASSAINISSEMENT DES SOLS MONTREAL 20-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 12,500                  CONT. ENVIRONNEMENT

67,750                  

CENTRE D EXPERTISES TOURISTIQUE DES LAURENST-FAUSTIN 16-Apr-96 IDEE-PME 2,500                    CONT. TOURISME AVENTURE

CENTRE D IMAGERIE PSA INC. SAINT-HUBERT           4-Jan-01 IRS 98,748                  REMB.. EXPANSION ACQUISITION EQUIPEMENT

CENTRE D INITIATIVE TECHNOLOGIQUE DE MTL SAINT-LAURENT 7-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 2,000                    CONT. CENTRE DE TECHNOLOGIE

CENTRE D INN. ET DEV. EXPERIMENTAL DE CHICOUCHICOUTIMI 2-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 2,400                    CONT. SERVICE GASTRONOMIQUE

CENTRE D INTER. MULTIETHNIQUE DE RAWDON RAWDON 7-Sep-93 PAZD 21,000                  CONT. ACTIVITE CULTURELLE, ATTRAIT PERMANENT

CENTRE D INTERPRETATION DE LA CANNEBERGE SAINT-LOUIS-DE-BLAN 28-May-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. CENTRE D'INTERPRETATION

CENTRE D INTERPRETATION TRACTEURS ANTIQUE ST-ROMAIN 22-Feb-94 PAZD 28,800                  CONT. VISITES GUIDEES DU CENTRE, VENTE DE SOUV

CENTRE D INTREPRENEURIAT LAC-ST-JEAN OUESTSAINT-FELICIEN 19-May-94 PDE-T 20,000                  CONT. SUPPORTER L'ENTREPRENEURIAT

CENTRE D USINAGE DE PRECISION CUP INC. THURSO 7-Oct-92 PDE-I 48,000                  CONT. AGRANDISSEMENT ET MODERNISATION DES BATI

CENTRE D'AIDE TECHNOLOGIQUE AUX ENTREPRISESEPT-ILES     13-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 39,960                  CONT. AIDE +TUDE PLAN D'AFFAIRES

CENTRE DE DESIGN DE L UNIVERSITE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 5-May-98 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. ACTIVITE DE PROMOTION

CENTRE DE DEV. DE TECH. EDUCATIVES INC. HULL 16-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 96,750                  REMB. SSP MECANIQUE AUTOMOBILE ET A LA PROMOTI

CENTRE DE DEV. RAPIDE DE PRODUITS ET DE PRO MONTREAL 8-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 1,500,000              CONT. CREER UN CENTRE DE DEVELOPPEMENT

CENTRE DE FORMATION EN ENTREPRISE ET RECUPVICTORIAVILLE 19-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 2,517                    REMB. RECUPERATION ET TRI DE MATIERES RECYCLAB

CENTRE DE GENIE LOGICIEL APPIQUE ET CRIM MONTREAL 23-Jan-95 PFDM 40,000                  CONT. RECHERCHES INFORMATIQUES
CENTRE DE GENIE LOGICIEL APPIQUE ET CRIM MONTREAL 26-May-95 PFDM 460,000                 CONT. TECHNOLOGIES DE L'INFORMATION CREATION C
CENTRE DE GENIE LOGICIEL APPIQUE ET CRIM MONTREAL 5-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. INFORMATIQUE

540,000                 

CENTRE DE GEOMATIQUE DU QUEBEC INC. CHICOUTIMI 20-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 2,000                    CONT. GEOMATIQUE
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CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 9-Jul-92 CADTR 168,800                 CONT. APPORTER SOUTIEN LOGISTIQUE, ORGANISATIO
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 9-Jul-92 CADTR 480,000                 CONT. APPORTER SOUTIEN LOGISTIQUE, ORGANISATIO
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 21-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 300,000                 CONT. CENTRE DE PARRAINAGE DES ENTREPRISES
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 3-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 13,366                  CONT. SERVICE D'AIDE TECHNOLOGIQUE AUX ENTREPR
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 9-Feb-99 IRS 75,000                  CONT. SOUTIEN TECHNIQUE AUPR+S DES ENTREPRISES
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 28-Jul-99 IRS 375,000                 CONT. INCUBATEUR
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 21-Oct-99 IDEE-PME 40,500                  CONT. CENTRE DE RESSOURCES EN COMMERCE ELECTRO
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 24-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. SERVICES D'UN CONSEILLER TECHNIQUE
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE              7-Mar-01 IRS 42,550                  CONT. ETUDE - REALISATION LE BILAN TECHNOL. DE L'INNOV. SLSJ
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE              11-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 61,200                  CONT. MISE AU POINT D'UN SEMINAIRE SUR LE TRANSFERT TECHNOLOGIQUE
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE              31-Jan-01 IDÉE-PME 65,000                  CONT. REALISER DES PROJETS DE SECONDE TRANSFORMATION DU BOIS....
CENTRE DE HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE JONQUIRE INC./CJONQUIERE 12-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 200,000                 CONT. SERVICES AUX PME

1,911,416              

CENTRE DE PLAQUAGE C.P. TECH. INC. SAINT-LAURENT 8-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 88,500                  REMB. ELECTROPLACAGE SUR METAL

CENTRE DE PROMOTION DU LOGICIEL QUEBECOIS MONTREAL               7-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 15,000                  REMB.. DISTRIBUTION DES LOGICIELS A L'+CHELLE INTERNATIONALE

CENTRE DE PROMOTION EVEN. TOUR. M.G.B. INC. ROUYN-NORANDA, QU 18-Oct-93 PAADR 189,000                 CONT. EVENEMENTS CULTURELS ET TOURISTIQUES DIV

CENTRE DE PROMOTION LOGICIEL QUEBECOIS MONTREAL 22-Dec-92 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. SOCIETE BUT NON LUCRATIF RELIEE AU GOUV.
CENTRE DE PROMOTION LOGICIEL QUEBECOIS MONTREAL 24-Mar-93 PFDM 1,250,000              CONT. PROMOTION DE LOGICIELS
CENTRE DE PROMOTION LOGICIEL QUEBECOIS MONTREAL 3-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 750,000                 CONT. LOGICIEL

2,050,000              

CENTRE DE RECH. EN ENVIRONNEMENT UQUAM/SOTRACY 29-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
CENTRE DE RECH. EN ENVIRONNEMENT UQUAM/SOTRACY 20-May-99 IDEE-PME 225,000                 CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES

240,000                 

CENTRE DE RECHERCHE ET DEV. EN AGRICULTUREALMA 30-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 26,750                  CONT. AGROTOURISTIQUE

CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUEBEMONTREAL 14-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 9,900                    CONT. SYSTEME DE PROTECTION CONTRE L'INCENDIE
CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INDUSTRIELLE DU QUEBEMONTREAL 1-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 95,000                  CONT. STIMULER LE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE

104,900                 

CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INFORMATIQUE DE MONT MONTREAL 6-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. SERVICES DE TESTS ET D'HOMOLOGATION
CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INFORMATIQUE DE MONT MONTREAL 30-Sep-99 IRS 1,500,000              REMB. Centre de test de d'homologation (CTHL)
CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INFORMATIQUE DE MONT MONTREAL               . 1-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 60,000                  CONT. FAISABILITE D'UN ACCELERATEUR TECHNOLOGIQUE
CENTRE DE RECHERCHE INFORMATIQUE DE MONT MONTREAL               8-Feb-01 IRS 81,336                  CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE

1,741,336              

CENTRE DE REPARATION HYDRAU. HYDREP INC. JONQUIERE 19-Jul-89 PDE-I 165,000                 CONT. VALVE ET BLOCK FORE POUR SYSTEME HYDRAUL
CENTRE DE REPARATION HYDRAU. HYDREP INC. JONQUIERE 3-May-93 PAIRR 51,500                  CONT. PURIFICATEUR D'HUILE INDUSTRIELLE
CENTRE DE REPARATION HYDRAU. HYDREP INC. JONQUIERE 27-Jul-93 PAIRR 34,650                  CONT. SYSTEME HYDRAULIQUE ET DE LUBRIFICATION
CENTRE DE REPARATION HYDRAU. HYDREP INC. JONQUIERE 27-Jul-93 PAIRR 25,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT D'UN CIRCUIT HYDRAULIQUE D
CENTRE DE REPARATION HYDRAU. HYDREP INC. JONQUIERE 27-May-94 PAIRR 41,200                  CONT. PRODUCTION DE SYSTEMES ELECTRO-HYDRAULIQ
CENTRE DE REPARATION HYDRAU. HYDREP INC. JONQUIERE 1-Nov-94 PAIRR 28,400                  CONT. SYSTEME DE REGULARISATION DE VITESSE POU
CENTRE DE REPARATION HYDRAU. HYDREP INC. JONQUIERE 28-Apr-95 PAIRR 29,200                  CONT. SYSTEMES HYDRAULIQUES

374,950                 
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CENTRE DE SEJOUR DES APPALACHES INC. SAINTE-HELENE-DE-C 21-Aug-92 PAZD 88,428                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT ET VISITES TOURISTIQUES GROU

CENTRE DE SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES SAINT-HYSAINT-HYACINTHE 17-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 62,916                  CONT. FORMATION ET ACCOMPAGNEMENT ISO 9000

CENTRE DE SERVICES COMMUNAUTAIRES DU MONMONTREAL 28-Sep-98CDA-QUE INFRA 400,000                 CONT. CENTRE DE SERVICES COMMUNAUTAIRES

CENTRE DE SERVICES RECREO-TOURISTIQUES SAINTE-HEDWIDGE 3-Aug-90 PDE-T 66,375                  CONT. SERVICES RECREO-TOURISTIQUES DE PLEIN-AI

CENTRE DE SKI MONT-GARCEAU (1976) INC. ST DONAT 7-Oct-94 PAZD 75,400                  CONT. SKI ALPIN

CENTRE DE SOUS-TRAITANCE DU METAL INC. GRANBY, QUEBEC 26-Jun-92 PRPM 44,000                  CONT. USINAGE, ESTAMPAGE, MOULES ET MATRICES

CENTRE DE TECHNOLOGIE MINERALE ET PLASTUR THETFORD MINES       5-May-00 IRS 26,500                  CONT. PROJET D'AUTOMATISATION D'UN APPAREIL D'IMPREGNATION

CENTRE DES METIERS DU VERRE DU QUEBEC INC. MONTREAL 12-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. ATELIER DE TRANSITION

CENTRE DES PLASTIQUES DE BELLECHASSE INC. SAINT-DAMIEN           5-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 25,200                  CONT. PORTAIL VERTICAL

CENTRE DES TECHNO. TEXTILES (QUE) INC. 15-Sep-92 PAER 830,000                 CONT. TEXTILES_TISSU INDUSTRIEL

CENTRE DES TECHNOLOGIES DU GAZ NATUREL BOUCHERVILLE 8-Oct-93 PAER 1,500,000              CONT. GAZ

CENTRE DES TECHNOLOGIES TEXTILES SAINT-HYACINTHE 31-May-99 IDEE-PME 22,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION + BUT NON LUCRATIF

CENTRE EN ENVIRONNEMENT MOYEN NORD INC. SAINT-FELICIEN 25-Aug-93 PDR 900,000                 CONT. PRE-RECHERCHE A L'ELABORATION DE MODELES

CENTRE EQUESTRE M.R.J. STORNOWAY INC. STORNOWAY 16-Dec-91 PAZD 59,250                  CONT. CENTRE EQUESTRE

CENTRE EXPER. RECH. INFRASTRUC. URBAINE (CE MONTREAL 28-Nov-96 IDEE-PME 200,000                 CONT. CENTRE D'EXPERTISE ET DE RECHERCHE EN IN
CENTRE EXPER. RECH. INFRASTRUC. URBAINE (CE MONTREAL 29-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 120,000                 CONT. CENTRE DE TRANSFERT TECHNOLOGIQUE
CENTRE EXPER. RECH. INFRASTRUC. URBAINE (CE MONTREAL 31-Jul-98CDA-QUE INFRA 66,667                  CONT. CENTRE D'EXPERTISE ET DE RECHERCHE EN IN
CENTRE EXPER. RECH. INFRASTRUC. URBAINE (CE MONTREAL 5-Nov-99 IRS 90,000                  CONT. INNOVATION, DEVELOPPEMENT DE L'ENTREPREN
CENTRE EXPER. RECH. INFRASTRUC. URBAINE (CE MONTREAL               3-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 100,000                 CONT. EVENEMENT: LA SEMAINE DES INFRASTRUCTURES URBAINES 6E EDITIO

576,667                 

CENTRE EXPERIMENTATION VEHICULES ELECT. QCSAINT JEROME 27-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 6,579                    CONT. CONSEILLERS
CENTRE EXPERIMENTATION VEHICULES ELECT. QCSAINT JEROME 17-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. CENTRE DE RECHERCHE
CENTRE EXPERIMENTATION VEHICULES ELECT. QCST-JEROME 25-Jan-99 IDEE-PME 750,000                 CONT. VEHICULES ELECTRIQUES

776,579                 

CENTRE EXPERTISE GERONTOLOGIE GERIATRIE (CSHERBROOKE 21-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. CENTRE REFERENCE ET DIFFUSION EXPERTISE

CENTRE FOR NORTHERN STUDIES AND RESEARCHMONTREAL 17-Dec-91 PAADR 21,000                  CONT. DEVELOPMENT AND UTILIZATION OF TECH. IN

CENTRE FRANCOPHONE D INFORMATISATION ORG QUEBEC 16-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 55,000                  CONT. INFO PME
CENTRE FRANCOPHONE D INFORMATISATION ORG QUEBEC 9-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. INFO PME

80,000                  

CENTRE HELIPORTUAIRE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 23-Apr-93 PSDRM 60,000                  CONT. AEROPORT

CHAMBRE COMM. IND.TOUR.CANADA AFRIQUE OUEMONTREAL 15-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. MARCHE INTERNATIONAL AFRICAIN DE MONTREA
CTF: CED-Q Study
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CHAMBRE COMMERCE & IND. OUTAOUAIS GATINEAU 23-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 24,000                  CONT. RAPPORTS D'ETUDES ET PLANS DE COMMUNICAT
CHAMBRE COMMERCE & IND. OUTAOUAIS GATINEAU 30-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 34,000                  CONT. GALA DES GENS D'AFFAIRES
CHAMBRE COMMERCE & IND. OUTAOUAIS GATINEAU 29-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. MISE EN OEUVRE D'UN PLAN DE SENSIBILISAT

148,000                 

CHAMBRE COMMERCE DE CHIBOUGAMAU CHIBOUGAMAU 12-Dec-91 PDE-I 27,018                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ET EXPLOITATION DU BOIS DU

CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 27-Jun-91 PAADR 85,000                  CONT. COLLABORATION MONTREAL RIO.
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 29-Mar-93 PSDRM 35,000                  CONT. FIRMES REGION DE MTL ET INSTITUTS DE REC
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 8-Apr-93 PAADR 100,000                 CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 23-Jun-93 PAADR 150,000                 CONT. PLAN D'ACTION CENTRE SERVICES AUX ENTREP
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 28-Jul-94 PFDM 10,000                  CONT. ETUDE COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 18-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 74,000                  CONT. RECHERCHE D"INFORMATIONS
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 10-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 47,500                  CONT. ACTIVITE
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 28-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 98,000                  CONT. SERVICES DE RECHERCHE
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 8-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 79,500                  CONT. ORGANISATION EVENEMENT
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 5-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 98,500                  CONT. SERVICE DE RECHERCHE D'INFORMATION STRAT
CHAMBRE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOLITMONTREAL 24-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 536,030                 CONT. VISIBILITE ASSOCIE A UNE SERIE D'ACTIVIT

1,313,530              

CHAMBRE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE DE LA RIVE LONGUEUIL 21-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 7,000                    CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
CHAMBRE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE DE LA RIVE LONGUEUIL 2-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 35,000                  CONT. COURTIERS EN TECHNOLOGIE
CHAMBRE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE DE LA RIVE LONGUEUIL 12-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. CONCOURS PRIX DOMINIQUE ROLLIN
CHAMBRE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE DE LA RIVE LONGUEUIL 2-Aug-99 IDEE-PME 28,107                  CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
CHAMBRE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE DE LA RIVE LONGUEUIL 10-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. CONCOURS PRIX DOMINIQUE ROLLIN

105,107                 

CHAMBRE COMMERCE HAUTE MATAWINIE ST-MICHEL-DES-SAINT 10-Nov-99 IRS 98,080                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ABITIBI-OUEST (LA) LA SARRE               12-May-00 IDÉE-PME 6,525                    CONT. JOURNEE RENDEZ D AFFAIRES

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE D ALMA ALMA 4-Aug-99 IDEE-PME 6,000                    CONT. GALA ANNUEL

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE D OKA OKA QUEBEC 11-Jun-91 PAADR 99,024                  CONT. CAMPAGNE DE PROMOTION

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE BAIE-COMEAU BAIE COMEAU            25-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 10,000                  SUB. GALA PME 2000
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE BAIE-COMEAU BAIE COMEAU            8-May-00 IDÉE-PME 12,518                  CONT. +TUDE RECRUTEMENT, RETENTION MAIN D'OEUVRE

22,518                  

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE CHIBOUGAMAU CHIBAUGAMAU            2-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 6,000                    SUB. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE CHIBAUGAMAU

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE CHICOUTIMI INC. CHICOUTIMI 23-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 10,500                  CONT. SOULIGNER L'EXCELLENCE DE CERTAINES ENTR
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE CHICOUTIMI INC. CHICOUTIMI 21-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 37,500                  CONT. PROGRAMME ACTION TECHNOLOGIE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE CHICOUTIMI INC. CHICOUTIMI 8-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. STRATEGIE DE COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE CHICOUTIMI INC. CHICOUTIMI 8-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 13,376                  CONT. ATELIER D'INF. VISANT A FAVORISER LA SOU
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE CHICOUTIMI INC. CHICOUTIMI             27-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 20,619                  CONT. ORGANISER SIX BUSINESS CAFE

86,995                  

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE COWANSVILLE ET RECOWANSVILLE 11-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 70,000                  CONT. ACCOMPAGNEMENT DES ENTREPRISES
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CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE L OUEST DE L ILE POINTE-CLAIRE 30-May-96 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. COMITE DE RELANCE ECONOMIQUE

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE LA GASPESIE INC. CARLETON               2-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 6,000                    CONT. PARTICIPATION DES CONGRES ANNUELS 2000-2001
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE LA GASPESIE INC. CARLETON               8-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 81,300                  CONT. PLAN STRATEGIQUE DEVELOPPEMENT CONSTRUCTION CENTRE CONGRES

87,300                  

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE LA MRC DE MASKINO LOUISEVILLE            16-May-00 IDÉE-PME 5,000                    CONT. COMMANDITE D'ACTIVITES OFFICIELLES

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE LA MRC DES MASKOUSAINT-HYACINTHE 5-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 7,000                    CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES MASKOUTAINES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE LA MRC DES MASKOUSAINT-HYACINTHE 1-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

22,000                  

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE LA REGION DE COATICOATICOOK 9-Aug-99 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. ORGANISME D'APPUI AUX ENTREPRISES PRIVEE

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE LA REGION SHERBROSHERBROOKE 20-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. ORGANISME DE PROMOTION ECONOMIQUE

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE MONT-LAURIER MONT-LAURIER 4-Mar-93 PDE-T 20,865                  CONT. IMPLANTATION D'UN CENTRE DE CONGRES

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE RADISSON RADISSON 20-Sep-93 PDE-T 49,500                  CONT. CENTRE D'INTERPRETAION DU PATRIMOINE JAM
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE RADISSON BAIE-JAMES 2-Apr-96 IDEE-PME 5,800                    CONT. PLAN DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE POUR RADIS

55,300                  

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU CENTRE-DE-LA-MAURGRAND-MERE             12-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 10,000                  CONT. DEV. CLIMAT D'AFFAIRES EN PARTNARIAT

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU DISTRICT GRANBY-BRGRANBY 27-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. ISO
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU DISTRICT GRANBY-BRGRANBY                 7-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 28,854                  CONT. STRATEGIE MARCHES AUX USA
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU DISTRICT GRANBY-BRGRANBY                 11-May-00 IDÉE-PME 18,850                  CONT. AMELIORATION DE LA PRODUCTIVITE

92,704                  

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU M.M. (INFO ENTREPR MONTREAL               6-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 50,200                  CONT. SERVICES INFOENTREPRENEURS

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOMONTREAL               6-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 98,500                  CONT. SERVICES SPECIALISES DE REFERENCE ET DE RECHERCHE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU MONTREAL METROPOMONTREAL               18-May-00 IDÉE-PME 25,000                  SUB. CONCOURS QUEBECOIS ENTREPRENEUR A TOUT AGE, MONTREAL

123,500                 

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 25-Jun-93 PAADR 25,000                  CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 6-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 35,000                  CONT. G
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 29-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 65,000                  CONT. ACTIVITE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 19-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 562,500                 CONT. INFORMATION SUR LES PROGRAMMES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 12-May-98 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. COLLOQUE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 6-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 16-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 70,000                  CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 18-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 300,000                 CONT. FAVORISER LE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 15-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. CAPSULES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 3-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. CONGRES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 21-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 444,000                 CONT. COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL               7-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 225,000                 CONT. ACTIVITE VISANT L ESSOR DU DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC MONTREAL               5-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 321,337                 CONT. DEMARCHE QUALITE

2,237,837              

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU S-O DE MTL LASALLE 22-Aug-95 IDEE-PME 24,000                  CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU SUD-OUEST DE L'IL
CTF: CED-Q Study
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CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D IND. QUEBEC METRQUEBEC                 2-May-00 IRS 165,600                 CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D IND. QUEBEC METRQUEBEC                 6-Dec-00 IRS 25,000                  CONT. ETUDE/REALISER UN PLAN STRATEGIQUE DE COMMUNICATION

190,600                 

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D IND. SOREL-TRACY SOREL                  6-Jan-01 IDÉE-PME 30,295                  CONT. SALON DES AFFAIRES 2001

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D IND. TOUR. CDA AFRMONTREAL               1-May-00 IDÉE-PME 60,000                  CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE DE DRU DRUMMONDVILLE 3-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 17,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE DE LA RLONGUEUIL              7-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 20,000                  CONT. PRIX EXCELLENCE 2000

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE EST DE MONTREAL 29-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 450,000                 CONT. CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE EST DE MONTREAL               21-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 6,000                    SUB. FORUM POUR LE DEVELOPPEMENT STRATEGIQUE DE LA PME
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE EST DE MONTREAL               18-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 6,000                    SUB. GALA HONNEUR ET MERITE

462,000                 

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE MAGOG MAGOG 7-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 19,780                  CONT. ORGANISME D'APPUI A L'ENTREPRISE PRIVEE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET D INDUSTRIE MAGOG MAGOG 14-May-99 IDEE-PME 98,000                  CONT. ORGANISME D'APPUI A L'ENTREPRISE PRIVEE

117,780                 

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE ET DE TOURISME DE SAI SAINT-DONAT 5-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE REGION SHERBROOKOISSHERBROOKE             1-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 15,000                  CONT. GALA RECONNAISSANCES ESTRIE

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE REGIONALE STE-FOY SAINTE-FOY             4-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 15,000                  CONT. REPERTOIRE DES RESSOURCES DISPONIBLES EN TECHNOLOGIES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE REGIONALE STE-FOY SAINTE-FOY             1-Jan-01 IDÉE-PME 183,750                 CONT. MISE EN RESEAU CH COMMERCE A INTR'L DEDIE A NOUVELLE E

198,750                 

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE RIVE-SUD DE QUEBEC LEVIS                  1-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 18,000                  CONT. COMMANDITE DES BUSINESS CAFE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE RIVE-SUD DE QUEBEC LEVIS                  2-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 21,500                  CONT. ORGANISATION LES PLEIADES EDITION 2000

39,500                  

CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE SENIOR DE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 21-May-91 PDE-I 8,500                    CONT. CONTACT RESEAU DE SOUS-TRAITANCE
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE SENIOR DE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 5-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 36,000                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR LES INTERETS COMMERCIAUX DE S
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE SENIOR DE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 1-May-98 IDEE-PME 14,000                  CONT. PROMOTION DES INTERETS COMMERCIAUX DES M
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE SENIOR DE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 21-May-98 IDEE-PME 18,000                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR LES INTERETS COMMERCIAUX DES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE SENIOR DE JONQUIERE ST-FELICIEN 21-May-98 IDEE-PME 4,500                    CONT. PROMOUVOIR LES INTERETS COMMERCIAUX DES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE SENIOR DE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 13-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 36,000                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR LES INTERETS COMMERCIAUX DES
CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE SENIOR DE JONQUIERE JONQUIERE 30-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 6,000                    CONT. MILLIEU DES AFFAIRES (MERITES ET REALISA

123,000                 

CLUB AUTO-NEIGE AMICO INC. NOTRE-DAME-DU-LAU 22-Sep-93 PDE-T 31,750                  CONT. ACHAT D'EQUIPEMENT

CLUB AUTOSPORT CHRONO-RALLYE AUTO CHARLELA MALBAIE             0-Nov-00 IRS 340,600                 CONT. PROMOUVOIR RALLYE OBTENIR ETAPE CHAMPIONNAT MONDE DE RALLYE

CLUB CHASSE ET PECHE LAC FONTAINE INC. BAIE SAINTE-CATHERI 27-Jul-93 PDE-T 44,400                  CONT. POURVOIRIE

CLUB CHEVREUIL BLANC VAL-DES-BOIS INC. BOWMAN 10-Aug-92 PDE-T 63,350                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT / FORFAIT PECHE ET CHASSE /
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CLUB D AUTONEIGE CHIBOUGAMAU CHIBOUGAMAU 15-Jan-92 PDE-T 43,100                  CONT. ENTRETYIEN DES SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE CHI
CLUB D AUTONEIGE CHIBOUGAMAU CHIBOUGAMAU 22-Jun-95 PDE-T 24,370                  CONT. SENTIER DE MOTONEIGE

67,470                  

CLUB D ENTREPRENEURS ETUDIANTS DE L UN. SHESHERBROOKE 2-Nov-99 IRS 5,000                    CONT. INSTITUT D'ENSEIGNEMENT SUPERIEUR
CLUB D ENTREPRENEURS ETUDIANTS DE L UN. SHESHERBROOKE             8-Aug-00 IRS 100,000                 CONT. COUTS D'OPERATION D'ACTIVIT+S

105,000                 

CLUB DE LA BAIE DE TADOUSSAC BAIE-COMEAU            26-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 39,375                  CONT. PARTICIPATION CONGRES POUR PLUS BELLES BAIES

CLUB DE MOTOS-NEIGE DE CHAPAIS INC. CHAPAIS 1-Oct-93 PDE-T 49,236                  CONT. MOTO-NEIGE  CLUB SPORTIF

CLUB DE MUSHERS DE LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLON LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 8-Feb-01 IRS 14,378                  CONT. COURSES DE TRAINEAUX A CHIENS

CLUB DE RECHERCHE D EMPLOIS PONTIAC (LE) ROCHER FENDU 17-Sep-91 PDE-T 26,482                  CONT. ETUDE

CLUB DEFI ROUYN-NORANDA ROUYN-NORANDA       27-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 98,000                  CONT. APPUI AUX DEMARCHES ET ACTIVITES DE L'ORGANISME

CLUB DES HAUTEURS DE CHARLEVOIX INC. LAC BAZILE 9-Dec-92 PDE-T 204,100                 CONT. AJOUT D'UN PLAN AMERICAIN, RELAIS DE MOT

CLUB DU TREMBLANT (1985) INC. MONT TREMBLANT,QU 26-Nov-93 PAZD 98,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT

CLUB ENTREPRENEUR DE L A.E.Q. INC. SAINT-HUBERT 12-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. FORMATION ET RESEAUTAGE NOUVEAUX ENTREPR

CLUB EXPORT AGRO-ALIMENTAIRE QBC SAINT-JEAN-SUR-RICH 26-Oct-95 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. EXPORTATIONS DES PRODUITS ET SERVICES AG
CLUB EXPORT AGRO-ALIMENTAIRE QBC SAINT-JEAN-SUR-RICH 6-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 69,750                  CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES
CLUB EXPORT AGRO-ALIMENTAIRE QBC SHERBROOKE             1-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 2,000                    SUB. BOURSE D'EXCELLENCE DANS CADRE TREMPLIN AGRO-EXPORT E.U

116,750                 

CLUB EXPORT DES CANTONS DE L EST GRANBY 28-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 83,400                  CONT. CLUB D'EXPORTATEURS
CLUB EXPORT DES CANTONS DE L EST GRANBY 4-May-98 IDEE-PME 385,450                 CONT. CLUB D'EXPORTATEUR

468,850                 

CLUB EXPORT DU SUROIT INC. SALABERRY-DE-VALLE 9-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 366,300                 CONT. SERVICE A L'EXPORTATION

CLUB EXPORT HAUT-RICHELIEU JARDINS NAPIER. &NAPIERVILLE            9-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 353,700                 CONT. SERVICE DE SOUTIEN AUX ENTREPRISES

CLUB LE SAPIN D OR INC. NOTRE-DAME DES MO 9-Feb-93 PDE-T 45,000                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DE SENTIERS

CLUB MONTAGNARDS DES LACS INC. DELISLE 9-Mar-93 PDE-T 41,500                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DE SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE ANTI-LOUPS INC. VAL-BARRETTE 24-Sep-93 PDE-T 28,750                  CONT. ACHAT D'EQUIPEMENT

CLUB MOTONEIGE CARIBOU ST-HONORE INC. CHICOUTIMI-NORD 8-Sep-93 PDE-T 50,000                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DES SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE CHERNEIGE INC. CHERTSEY 8-Oct-93 PAZD 50,000                  CONT. CLUB DE MOTONEIGISTES

CLUB MOTONEIGE D ARGENTEUIL INC. LACHUTE 1-Mar-94 PAZD 40,000                  CONT. SENTIER POUR LA MOTO-NEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE DE LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLON LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 18-Oct-93 PDE-T 50,000                  CONT. CLUB DE MOTONEIGE
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CLUB MOTONEIGE DE RADISSON RADISSON 10-Mar-94 PDE-T 3,000                    CONT. IDENTIFICATION, SIGNALISATION DES SENTIE

CLUB MOTONEIGE DU FJORD INC. SAINT-SIMEON 12-Nov-93 PDE-T 50,000                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DE SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGES

CLUB MOTONEIGE LES LOUPS DU NORD INC. LA DORE 27-Oct-93 PDE-T 49,050                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DES SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE LES LYNX DE DEUX-MONTA ST-JOSEPH-DU-LAC, Q 1-Feb-95 PAZD 45,000                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DE PISTES DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE MATAGAMI INC. MATAGAMI 29-Oct-93 PDE-T 49,837                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DE PIESTER DE MOTO-NEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE N.-D.-DE-LA-MERCI INC. NOTRE-DAME-DE-LA-M 28-Mar-94 PAZD 50,000                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DES PISTES DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE NORD DE LA LIEVRE INC. FERME-NEUVE 28-Sep-93 PDE-T 25,750                  CONT. ACHAT D'UNE SURFACEUSE

CLUB MOTONEIGE PITEMAN SAINTE-ANNE-DU-LAC 10-Oct-91 PDE-T 41,000                  CONT. SENTIERS POUR MOTO-NEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE S.G.B.L. INC. ST-GABRIEL DE BRAND 6-Apr-93 PAZD 35,000                  CONT. MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE ST-COME INC. 23-Jan-95 PAZD 45,900                  CONT. AMENAGEMENT DE SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGE ST-ZENON (1990) ST-ZENON, 1-Apr-93 PAZD 39,341                  CONT. MOTONEIGE

CLUB MOTONEIGISTES DU SAGUENAY INC. LATERRIERE 21-May-92 PDE-T 100,000                 CONT. ENTRETIEN DE SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB NAUTIQUE DE NEW RICHMOND INC. NEW-RICHMOND 7-Oct-97CDA-QUE INFRA 71,460                  CONT. LOISIRS

CLUB OPTIMISTE ST-MICHEL-DES-SAINTS INC. SAINT-MICHEL-DES-SA 5-Feb-93 PAZD 24,600                  CONT. COMPLEXE SPORTIF ET CULTUREL

CLUB PASSE-PARTOUT DE ROBERVAL INC. ROBERVAL 22-Sep-92 PDE-T 50,000                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DE SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB RELAIS DES BUTTES INC. SAINT-FELICIEN 29-Jan-93 PDE-T 10,000                  CONT. RELAIS DE MOTONEIGE

CLUB SKINOUK HULL                   6-Jul-00 IRS 16,103                  CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE

CLUB SPORTIF BROMONT BROMONT 19-Jul-93 PAADR 7,000                    CONT. PROMOUVOIR LE SPORT DU VELO
CLUB SPORTIF BROMONT BROMONT 1-Dec-95 IDEE-PME 6,000                    CONT. SERVICES
CLUB SPORTIF BROMONT BROMONT 23-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT SPORTIF MAJEUR

58,000                  

CLUB SPORTIF FRANC-NORD MACAZIENS INC. L'ANNONCIATION 22-Mar-93 PDE-T 25,450                  CONT. AMELIORATION DES SENTIERS DE MOTONEIGE A

CLUBS ADMINISTRATION CANADA(DRUM) DRUMMONDVILLE 20-Apr-93 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR LE DEVELOPPEMENT INDUSTRIEL
CLUBS ADMINISTRATION CANADA(DRUM) DRUMMONDVILLE 19-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
CLUBS ADMINISTRATION CANADA(DRUM) DRUMMONDVILLE 22-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 61,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES
CLUBS ADMINISTRATION CANADA(DRUM) DRUMMONDVILLE        18-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 12,000                  CONT. PARTENARIAT D'AFFAIRES

108,000                 

CO. PRO. IND. BROMPTONVILLE/VILLE BROMPTON BROMPTONVILLE 19-Oct-93 PSRL II 150,000                 CONT. ORGANISME DE PROMOTION ECONOMIQUE

COALITION DES GENS D'AFFAIRES POUR LA PROM. MONTREAL               0-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 189,000                 CONT. PROMOTION ET DEV. DU COMMERCE INTERIEUR
CTF: CED-Q Study
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COALITION OF OUTREMONT HASSIDIC ORGANIZATI OUTREMONT 14-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. COALITION OF HASSIDIC ORGANIZATIONS
COALITION OF OUTREMONT HASSIDIC ORGANIZATI OUTREMONT              23-May-00 IDÉE-PME 204,473                 CONT. SERVICE EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP

224,473                 

COALITION PROLONGEMENT 138 NATASHQUAN BLACHEVERY                7-Sep-00 FSQC 10,580                  CONT. PREPARATION DEVIS ETUDE D'IMPACT

COMITE "NOTRE ARENA" LACHUTE 6-Jul-93 PAZD 11,700                  CONT. CENTRE EDUCATIF

COMITE BERTHIER-VILLENEUVE INC. BERTHIERVILLE 5-Feb-91 PAZD 60,000                  CONT. MUSEE
COMITE BERTHIER-VILLENEUVE INC. BERTHIERVILLE 20-Dec-93 PAZD 225,000                 CONT. MUSEE
COMITE BERTHIER-VILLENEUVE INC. BERTHIERVILLE 31-Oct-96 IDEE-PME 1,000                    CONT. MUSEE

286,000                 

COMITE CONJOINT CHASSE ET PECHE PIEGAGE (CCMONTREAL       18-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 20,000                  SUB. 9 E CONFERENCE

COMITE DE PROMOTION DU MOTEL INDUS. MANIWAMANIWAKI 26-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. PANNEAUX DE LAMELLES ORIENTEES (OSB)

COMITE DE REVITALISATION ECON DE WATERLOO WATERLOO 9-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. MISE EN VALEUR DU TERRITOIRE PAR L ENTRE

COMITE DES INGENIEURS-CONSEILS DE L OUTAOU GATINEAU 19-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 13,000                  CONT. SERVICE DE GENIE-CONSEIL

COMITE DES LOISIRS DE RADISSON RADISSON 20-Sep-96 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. ORGANISATION DU GALA

COMITE DEV. DU CENTRE-VILLE PHASE I INC. SAINTE-ANNE-DES-MO 3-Apr-00 IRS 1,594,892              CONT. COMMERCIALISATION ET FINANCEMENT FRAIS FONCTIONNEMENT

COMITE INTERENTREPRISE INTEGR. AU TRAVAIL HAMOTREAL 1-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. FORMATION

COMITE LIEN SOUS-FLUVIAL A L EST DE LEVIS-QUE ST-ETIENNE-DE-BEAU 3-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 36,686                  CONT. SOUTENIR BUDGET FONCTIONEMENT EN VUE DU DEPOT ETUDE FAISABIL

COMITE LOCAL DE DEVELOPPEMENT DE L ANSE-A-VGASPE                  3-Mar-01 FSQC 13,155                  CONT. PLAN DE RECHERCHE, CONCEPTION ET R+DACTION

COMITE M.A.P. DE COURCELLES COURCELLES 21-Oct-91 PAZD 36,000                  CONT. MISE EN VALEUR DES ATTRAITS PATRIMONIAUX
COMITE M.A.P. DE COURCELLES COURCELLES 22-Dec-93 PAZD 16,650                  CONT. TRANSFORMATION MOULIN BERNIER EN SITE TO

52,650                  

COMITE MAXIM. RETOMBEES ECON. PROJETS INDUASBESTOS 1-May-98 IDEE-PME 210,000                 CONT. PROJET RETOMBEES ECON. DU PROJET MAGNOLA

COMITE ORGAN. CONGRES 92-ISO/TC45 MONTREAL 28-Oct-92 PAADR 5,000                    CONT. ORGANISATION DE CONGRES

COMITE ORGANISATEUR JEUX GAIS MONTREAL 200MONTREAL               6-Mar-01 IRS 100,000                 CONT. LES 7 E JEUX GAIS

COMITE SECTORIEL CHIMIE PETROCHIMIE RAFFINAMONTREAL 3-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 80,120                  CONT. CLUB ISO

COMITE SECTORIEL PORTES ET FENETRES MONTREAL 22-May-98 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. COMITE SECTORIEL IND. DES PORTES ET FENE
COMITE SOUTIEN INDUSTRIE AUTOMOBILE BASSESSAINTE-THERESE 14-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. APPUI AU DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE DES BA
COMITE SOUTIEN INDUSTRIE AUTOMOBILE BASSESSAINTE-THERESE        4-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 44,940                  CONT. PLAN DE RELANCE

114,940                 

COMITE SURVIE USINE LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLON LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 29-Nov-93 PDE-I 27,000                  CONT. PATES KRAFT
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COMITE ZIP COTE NORD DU GOLFE BAIE-COMEAU            0-Jan-01 IRS 15,000                  CONT. RECENSEMENT DES ACCES SITES ET FENETRES DONNANT SUR LE FLEUV
COMITE ZIP COTE NORD DU GOLFE SEPT-ILES              5-May-00 FSQC 45,713                  CONT. ETUDE SUR LE POTENTIEL AQUICOLE

60,713                  

CONFEDERATION DES CAISSES POP. DESJARDINS LEVIS 9-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 6,000,000              REMB. PRETS

CONFEDERATION DES ORGANISMES FAMILIAUX QUMONTREAL 21-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT.

CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 3-Dec-90 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. ORGANISATEUR DU COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL D
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 14-Nov-91 PAADR 27,450                  CONT. SECTEURS DES ARTS
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 18-Nov-91 PAADR 86,800                  CONT. INDUSTRIES CULTURELLES
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 27-Nov-92 PAADR 145,000                 CONT. PRODUITS DES ARTS DE LA SCENE
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 15-Nov-93 PFDM 35,000                  CONT. CONVENTION NEW YORK 17 AU 20 DEC 93 ECHA
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 13-Sep-94 PFDM 95,000                  CONT. 29 NOV. AU 2 DEC.94 PROMOUVOIR PROD. ART
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 24-Oct-95 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. 15 AU 18 DEC 95 A NEW YORK PRODUCTION SP
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 26-Apr-96 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. 4 AU 7-12-96 PROMOUVOIR PROD. ARTISTIQUE
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 17-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 60,000                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR ET DIFFUSER LE PRODUIT CULTUR
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 31-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 18,000                  CONT. SITE INTERNET
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 3-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 21-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 21,060                  CONT. EXPORTATION
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 21-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 90,000                  CONT. EXPORTATION
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 15-Oct-99 IDEE-PME 45,000                  CONT. EXPORTATION
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL 24-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 65,000                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR ET DIFFUSER LE PRODUIT CULTUR
CONFERENCE INTER. ARTS DE LA SCENE DE MONTMONTREAL               . 6-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 600,000                 CONT. ELABORATION D'UN PLAN D'ACTION

1,538,310              

CONFERENCE MAIRES BANLIEUE DE MTL MONTREAL 23-Nov-93 PAADR 10,000                  CONT. COLLOQUE 26 ET 27 NOVEMBRE 93 RITZ CARLT

CONGRES INT. DES UNIVERSITES DU 3E AGE HULL+B918 23-Oct-89 EADT 85 5,025                    CONT. CONGRES INTERNATIONAL

CONGRES SANTE 2000 INC. MONTREAL 21-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 197,750                 CONT. SANTE
CONGRES SANTE 2000 INC. MONTREAL 10-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 200,000                 REMB. ORGANISME DE PROMOTION DE LA SANTE

397,750                 

CONGRES SOCIETE INT. DE PATHOLOGIE BROSSARD 23-Apr-90 EADT 85 13,875                  CONT. CONGRES INTERNATIONAL 1993

CONSEIL A.C.A.D. MONTREAL 28-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 15,200                  CONT. EQUIPEMENTS MEDICAUX

CONSEIL CANADIEN COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL MONTREAL 23-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 18,750                  CONT. HOTELLERIE

CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA COMPETITIVITE MONTREAL 10-Apr-96 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. ACTIVITE PARASCOLAIRE
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CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 11-Jun-91 PAADR 83,200                  CONT. EXPOSITION NORD-AMERICAINE FOURRURES-MOD
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 1-Mar-93 PADM 87,500                  CONT. PROMOTION DES DESIGNERS CANADIENS
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 16-Dec-93 PFDM 90,000                  SUB. 13E EDITION A MONTREAL
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 7-Feb-94 PFDM 76,500                  CONT. EXPOSITION NORD-AMERICAINE FOURRRURE & M
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 12-Dec-94 PFDM 60,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT INDUSTRIEL
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 3-Nov-95 IDEE-PME 83,200                  SUB. ACCORDER DES PRIX AUX DESIGNERS CANADIEN
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 30-Apr-96 IDEE-PME 560,000                 CONT. CAMPAGNE_DE PROMOTION ET PUBLICITE
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 23-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 525,000                 CONT. PRODUITS DE LA FOURRURE
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 22-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 75,000                  SUB. FOURRURE
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTR+AL 24-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. FOURRURE
CONSEIL CANADIEN DE LA FOURRURE MONTREAL 27-Oct-99 IDEE-PME 91,000                  CONT. FOURRURE

1,831,400              

CONSEIL DE BANDE DES ABENAKIS DE WOLINAK WOLINAK 4-Nov-99 IRS 175,000                 REMB. CONSEIL DE BANDE

CONSEIL DE DEV. BIOALIMENTAIRE DE LANAUDIEREJOLIETTE 10-Mar-99 IRS 18,280                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DE L'AGROTOURISME
CONSEIL DE DEV. BIOALIMENTAIRE DE LANAUDIEREJOLIETTE               2-Mar-01 IRS 28,900                  CONT. STRATEGIE DE COMMERCIALISATION
CONSEIL DE DEV. BIOALIMENTAIRE DE LANAUDIEREJOLIETTE               6-May-00 IRS 30,610                  CONT. COMMERCIALISATION DU MARCHE CHAMPETRE DE LANAUDIERE

77,790                  

CONSEIL DE DEVELOPPEMENT DU CAMPING DU QUMONTREAL 28-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. ETUDE DE MARCHE ET ELABORATION

CONSEIL DE L INDUSTRIE DE L HYDROGENE MONTREAL 10-Jun-91 PAADR 150,000                 CONT. SERVICE D'INFO. RELIE AU TECHNOLO. & MAR
CONSEIL DE L INDUSTRIE DE L HYDROGENE MONTREAL 21-Dec-94 PFDM 250,000                 CONT. SERVICES D'INFO. ET DE TRANSFERTS TECHNO

400,000                 

CONSEIL DE LA COOPERATION DU QUEBEC LEVIS                  5-May-00 IDÉE-PME 10,000                  CONT. ELABORER BROCHURE SUR L ENTREPRENEURSHIP COOPERATIF

CONSEIL DES BIO-INDUSTRIES ENVIRONNEMENT LAVAL 20-Mar-92 PSDRM 9,000                    CONT. HAUTE TECHNOLOGIE
CONSEIL DES BIO-INDUSTRIES ENVIRONNEMENT LAVAL 2-Jun-93 PSDRM 225,000                 CONT. RENCONTRES TECHNOLOGIQUES SERVICES AUX E

234,000                 

CONSEIL DES METIERS D ART DU QUEBEC INC. MONTREAL 22-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 8,000                    CONT. EXPOSITION EN JOVILLENCE

CONSEIL ECONOMIQUE DE BEAUCE SAINT-GEORGES         0-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 150,000                 CONT. SOUTIEN AUX ACTIVITES D'ANIMATION ECONOMIQUE

CONSEIL LOISIR SCIEN. SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-JEAN ALMA 22-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 6,300                    CONT. EMETTRE UNE OPINION SUR LE POTENTIEL TEC
CONSEIL LOISIR SCIEN. SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-JEAN ALMA 18-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. PROMOUVOIR LA CULTURE SCIENTIFIQUE
CONSEIL LOISIR SCIEN. SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-JEAN ALMA                   15-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 20,000                  CONT. CARREFOUR DE L'INNOVATION TECHNOLOGIQUE
CONSEIL LOISIR SCIEN. SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-JEAN ALMA                   12-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 65,000                  CONT. ELABORER UN OUTIL DE MISE EN VALEUR DES METIERS PROF. RELIE

106,300                 

CONSEIL LOISIR SCIENTIFIQUE ABITIBI-TEMISCAMINROUYN-NORANDA       29-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 15,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT

CONSEIL NATIONAL DU MEUBLE LAVAL 8-May-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. FABRICATION
CONSEIL NATIONAL DU MEUBLE LAVAL 1-May-98 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. SOIREE DES REMISES SECTEUR DU MEUBLE
CONSEIL NATIONAL DU MEUBLE LAVAL 29-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. REMISE DE RECOMPENSES

85,000                  

CONSEIL QUEBECOIS DE L HORTICULTURE LONGUEUIL 31-Aug-99 IDEE-PME 98,420                  CONT. REGROUPER PRODUCTEURS DANS LE DOMAINE HO
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CONSEIL QUEBECOIS DE LA DOMOTIQUE MONTREAL 31-Mar-93 PAADR 45,000                  CONT. EQUIPEMENTS DE DOMOTIQUE

CONSEIL QUEBECOIS DE LA MUSIQUE (CQM) (LE) MONTREAL 17-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. MUSIQUE CULTUREL
CONSEIL QUEBECOIS DE LA MUSIQUE (CQM) (LE) MONTREAL 23-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 70,000                  CONT. TOURISME MUSICAL

85,000                  

CONSEIL QUEBECOIS DES ENTREPRISES ADAPTEE ST-AUGUSTIN-DE-DES 26-Mar-99 SCQEA 5,000,000              CONT. FONDS DE DEVELOPPEMENT DU CONSEIL QUE DE

CONSEIL REGIONAL DE DEV. BAS ST-LAURENT RIMOUSKI               6-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 25,000                  CONT. PLAN PROMOTION ET POSITIONNEMENT BSLAURENT

CONSEIL REGIONAL DE DEV. DE L ILE DE MONTREAMONTREAL 15-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. FORUM INTERLOCUTEUR PRIVILEGIE

CONSEIL REGIONAL ENVIRONNEMENT DE L ESTRIESHERBROOKE 24-Nov-99 IRS 5,000                    CONT. CONTRIB. VISION ENVIRON./DEV. DURABLE/CO
CONSEIL REGIONAL ENVIRONNEMENT DE L ESTRIESHERBROOKE 26-Jan-00 IRS 15,000                  CONT. CONTRIB. VISION REG. ENVIRON./DEV. DURAB
CONSEIL REGIONAL ENVIRONNEMENT DE L ESTRIESHERBROOKE             5-Nov-00 IRS 16,000                  CONT. ETUDE SUR LES INDICATEURS ENVIRONNEMENTAUX DE L ESTRIE

36,000                  

CONSEIL RELATIONS INTERNATIONALES MONTREAL 24-Feb-94 PAADR 30,000                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES DEVELOPPER PORT

CONSORTIUMS INDUSTRIELS CANADIENS A.G.I.R. INMONTREAL 9-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 20,885                  REMB. CONSORTIUM
CONSORTIUMS INDUSTRIELS CANADIENS A.G.I.R. INMONTREAL 28-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 25,000                  REMB. CONSORTIUM CANADIEN
CONSORTIUMS INDUSTRIELS CANADIENS A.G.I.R. INMONTREAL 6-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 40,590                  REMB. CONSORTIUM
CONSORTIUMS INDUSTRIELS CANADIENS A.G.I.R. INMONTREAL 17-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 98,470                  REMB. AFFAIRES ETRANGERES
CONSORTIUMS INDUSTRIELS CANADIENS A.G.I.R. INMONTREAL 25-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 448,875                 REMB. CONSTRUCTION ET GESTION D'HOPITAUX

633,820                 

COOP. AQUICOLE DU QUEBEC L'ANNONCIATION 26-Oct-93 PDE-I 55,100                  CONT. ACHAT TERRAIN-CAMION, CONSTRUCTION USINE

COOP. DE PLEIN AIR DE METABETCHOUAN METABETCHOUAN 16-Feb-93 PDE-T 49,500                  CONT. ENTRETIEN DE SENTIER

COOP. DE PRODUCTEURS DE VIANDES FINES ABITI AMOS                   3-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 5,263                    CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE POUR ABATTOIR MOBILE

COOP. DE SOLIDARITE (PRESQ) BUCKINGHAM 15-Jun-99 PDC 31,500                  CONT. ENTREPRENEURSHIP
COOP. DE SOLIDARITE (PRESQ) BUCKINGHAM             7-Nov-00 PDC 41,168                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT EN ENTREPRENEURSHIP

72,668                  

COOP. DE TRAVAIL DU TEXTILE DE NEWPORT NEWPORT                6-Sep-00 FSQC 96,650                  CONT. NOUVELLE ENTREPRISE CONFECTION VETEMENT SPORT

COOP. DES TRAVAILLEURS DE KENOGAMI JONQUIERE 23-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 20,250                  REMB. USINE DE TRANSFORMATION DE BOIS

COOP. DES TRAVAILLEURS DES OUTILS GRANBY 3-Jul-90 PRPM 95,215                  CONT. DENTS ET TENONS DE SCIES

COOP. FORESTIERE CHAPAIS-CHIBOUGAMAU CHIBOUGAMAU 20-Jul-94 PDE-I 16,500                  CONT. AMENAGEMENT FORESTIERS ET AUTRES

COOP. FORESTIERE DE GIRARDVILLE GIRARDVILLE 19-Jan-93 PDE-I 36,750                  CONT. PRODUITS FORESTIERS (PRODUCTION DE PLANT
COOP. FORESTIERE DE GIRARDVILLE GIRARDVILLE 14-May-98 IDEE-PME 30,950                  REMB. BOIS DE DIMENSION

67,700                  

COOP. FORESTIERE FERLAND-ET-BOILLEAU FERLAND 18-Oct-89 PDE-I 93,000                  REMB. CULTURE ABRITEE (TOMATES EN SERRES, LEGU
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COOP. PROD. POMMES TERRE PERIBONKA-STE-MAPERIBONKA 6-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 2,614                    REMB. PROJET DE POMMES DE TERRE DE SEMENCE
COOP. PROD. POMMES TERRE PERIBONKA-STE-MAPERIBONKA 4-Oct-99 IDEE-PME 5,475                    REMB. POMMES DE TERRE DE SEMENCE

8,089                    

COOP. SERVICES AUX CONST. HABITATIONS APCHQANJOU                  6-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 10,500                  CONT. ORGANISATION D'UNE MISSION PROSPECTION EN POLOGNE

COOP.DE TRAVAIL EXPLOITATION MINIERE EXTRAMCHIBAUGAMOU            2-Jul-00 IDÉE-PME 56,281                  CONT. ETUDE EVALUATION TECHNIQUE

COOP.SERV. RECHERCHES SANTE 3E MILLENAIRE( BROSSARD 8-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  REMB. SITE INTERNET POUR COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE

CORP. DES FEMMES D AFFAIRES DU SAGUENAY CHICOUTIMI 28-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. PERMETTRE AUX FEMMES DE DEV. L'ESPRIT D'

CREE CULTURAL INSTITUTE OUJE-BOUGOUMOU 26-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. INSTITUT CULTUREL
CREE CULTURAL INSTITUTE OUJE-BOUGOUMOU 26-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. INSTITUT CULTUREL

90,000                  

CREE REGIONAL AUTHORITY NEMISCAU 28-May-92 PDE-T 50,895                  CONT. POTENTIEL TOURISTIQUE  DU TERRITOIRE DE
CREE REGIONAL AUTHORITY NEMASKA 29-Jul-96 IDEE-PME 34,800                  CONT. ADMINISTRATION REGIONALE CRI
CREE REGIONAL AUTHORITY NEMASKA 26-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 23,000                  CONT. ADMINISTRATION REGIONALE CRI

108,695                 

FEDERATION AUTOMATISATION QUE.& TECHNIDUSTMONTREAL 12-Feb-91 PAADR 120,000                 CONT. ORGANISATION DE COLLOQUES

FEDERATION CANADIENNE DU TEXTILE INC. SAINT-ANNE-DE-BELLE 3-Jun-94 PFDM 5,000                    CONT. MODE

FEDERATION CLUBS MOTONEIGISTES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 7-Mar-90 EADT 85 4,500                    CONT. PROMOTION DU SPORT MOTONEIGE
FEDERATION CLUBS MOTONEIGISTES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 20-Jul-93 PAADR 100,000                 CONT. PRODUITS DECOULANT DE LA MOTONEIGE
FEDERATION CLUBS MOTONEIGISTES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 16-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. SOMMET MONDIAL DE LA MOTONEIGE

154,500                 

FEDERATION DE L INFORMATIQUE DU QUEBEC INC MONTREAL 13-May-98 IDEE-PME 66,000                  CONT. SERVICES
FEDERATION DE L INFORMATIQUE DU QUEBEC INC MONTREAL 4-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. REMISE DE PRIX
FEDERATION DE L INFORMATIQUE DU QUEBEC INC MONTREAL 3-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 183,000                 CONT. SERVICE
FEDERATION DE L INFORMATIQUE DU QUEBEC INC MONTREAL 30-Jul-99 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. INFORMATIQUE
FEDERATION DE L INFORMATIQUE DU QUEBEC INC QUEBEC                 3-May-00 IDÉE-PME 22,000                  CONT. GALA DES OCTAS 2000

291,000                 

FEDERATION DE L UPA DE LA GASPESIE NEW RICHMOND          2-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 9,260                    CONT. PARTICIPATION AU SALON MONDIAL DE L ALIMENTATION

FEDERATION DE L UPA DU SAGUENAY-LAC-SAINT-J CHICOUTIMI 26-May-98 IDEE-PME 28,000                  CONT. SERVICE AUX AGRICULTEURS
FEDERATION DE L UPA DU SAGUENAY-LAC-SAINT-J CHICOUTIMI             30-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 11,158                  CONT. REALISER UNE ENQUETE AUPRES INTERV. SECT. AGROALIMENTAIRE

39,158                  

FEDERATION DE L UPA OUTAOUAIS-LAURENT PAPINEAUVILLE 27-Nov-95 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. FORUM AGRO-ALIMENTAIRE

FEDERATION DES CEGEPS MONTREAL 25-Aug-94 PAADR 30,000                  CONT. CONCOURS
FEDERATION DES CEGEPS MONTREAL 25-Aug-94 PDR 20,000                  SUB. CONCOURS
FEDERATION DES CEGEPS MONTREAL 28-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. ENTREPRISE SANS BUT LUCRATIF

100,000                 
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FEDERATION DES COOPERATIVES DU NOUVEAU-QUBAIE D'URFE 4-Aug-89 EADT 85 40,000                  CONT. VENTES DE FORFAITS CHASSE ET PECHE
FEDERATION DES COOPERATIVES DU NOUVEAU-QUIVUJIVIK 2-Jul-91 PDE-T 33,750                  CONT. PASSENGER CERTIFICATION OF EXISTING PETE
FEDERATION DES COOPERATIVES DU NOUVEAU-QUBAIE D'URFE 17-Jul-91 PDE-T 39,150                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT TOURISTIQUE DU NOUVEAU-QUE
FEDERATION DES COOPERATIVES DU NOUVEAU-QUKUUJJUAQ 10-May-93 PDE-T 6,348                    CONT. PHOTOGRAPHIES, PROMENADES EN SNOWMOBILE,

119,248                 

FEDERATION DES POURVOYEURS DU QUEBEC INC.QUEBEC 8-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 33,525                  CONT. CHASSE ET PECHE
FEDERATION DES POURVOYEURS DU QUEBEC INC.QUEBEC 1-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 60,000                  CONT. POURVOYEURS
FEDERATION DES POURVOYEURS DU QUEBEC INC.QUEBEC 25-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. FEDERATION
FEDERATION DES POURVOYEURS DU QUEBEC INC.QUEBEC 10-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 300,000                 CONT. ETUDE

443,525                 

FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DES ASS.DE MULTIMMONTREAL 7-Mar-99 IRS 100,000                 CONT. MULTIMEDIA
FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DES ASS.DE MULTIMMONTREAL 5-Sep-99 IRS 50,000                  CONT. SOMMET INTERNATIONAL DES INFOROUTES ET D

150,000                 

FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DU VIEILLISSEMENTMONTREAL 30-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 180,000                 CONT. TECHNOLOGIES DE LA SANTE
FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DU VIEILLISSEMENTMONTREAL 19-Feb-98 IRS 100,000                 CONT. SANTE

280,000                 

FEDERATION SERVICES COMMUNAUTAIRES JUIFS MMONTREAL 28-Sep-98CDA-QUE INFRA 1,300,000              CONT. SERVICES COMMUNAUTAIRES

FEMMES D AFFAIRES SANS FRONTIERE MONTREAL 30-May-96 IDEE-PME 3,000                    CONT. ASSOCIATION INDUSTRIELLE
FEMMES D AFFAIRES SANS FRONTIERE MONTREAL 6-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. FORMATION, CONFEREMCES
FEMMES D AFFAIRES SANS FRONTIERE MONTREAL 6-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. COURS COLLOQUES, FORMATION
FEMMES D AFFAIRES SANS FRONTIERE MONTREAL 16-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. FORMATION CONFERENCES
FEMMES D AFFAIRES SANS FRONTIERE MONTREAL 16-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. FORMATION CONFERENCES
FEMMES D AFFAIRES SANS FRONTIERE MONTREAL 22-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 24,500                  CONT. FORMATION PAR LE BIAIS DE COURS

122,500                 

FONDATION COMMUNAUTAIRE CANADIENNE-ITALIEMONTREAL 12-Oct-95CDA-QUE INFRA 3,250,000              CONT. FONDATION

FORUM FRANCOPHONE DES AFFAIRES MONTREAL 18-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. SERVICES DE DEVELOPPEMENT

FORUM FRANCOPHONE DES AFFAIRES COMITE NATMONTREAL 24-Feb-93 PSDRM 75,000                  CONT. ECHANGES COMMERCIAUX, INVESTISSEMENTS,TR

FUR COUNCIL OF CANADA MONTREAL 12-Aug-92 PADM 94,000                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA FOURRURE
FUR COUNCIL OF CANADA MONTREAL 31-Aug-92 PADM 150,000                 CONT. PROMOUVOIR LES DESSINATEURS EN FOURRURE
FUR COUNCIL OF CANADA MONTREAL 26-Nov-92 PADM 40,000                  SUB. VETEMENTS DE FOURURRE - MODE
FUR COUNCIL OF CANADA MONTREAL 17-Sep-93 PFDM 546,000                 CONT. PRODUITS DE LA FOURRURE
FUR COUNCIL OF CANADA MONTREAL 4-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 200,000                 CONT. PROFUITS DE LA FOURRURE
FUR COUNCIL OF CANADA MONTREAL               6-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 75,000                  CONT. COMMERCIAL ADVERTISINTG  FOR INDIVIDUAL COMPANIES

1,105,000              
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GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISE DRUMMONDVILLE        9-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 200,000                 CONT. INFORMATION STRATEGIQUE
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISE DRUMMONDVILLE        0-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 703,426                 CONT. SERVICES FAVORISANT LE RESEAUTAGE D'ENTREPRENEURS QUEBECOIS
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 16-Jul-93 PAADR 5,000                    CONT. ASSOCIATION ET FAVORISE LES ECHANGES ENT
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 4-Dec-95 IDEE-PME 62,000                  CONT. ASSOCIATION DE CHEFS DE PME MANUFACTURIE
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 3-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 561,445                 CONT. GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D'ENTREPRISE
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 24-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 862,697                 REMB. GROUPEMENT
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 9-May-97 IDEE-PME 116,867                 CONT. GROUPEMENT
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 30-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 1,520,000              CONT. ASSOCIATION DE GENS D'AFFAIRES
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 15-Jun-98 IDEE-PME 189,306                 CONT. ASSOCIATION
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 24-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 2,666,669              CONT. RESEAU
GROUPEMENT DES CHEFS D ENTREPRISES DRUMMONDVILLE 20-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 142,416                 CONT. INFORMATION

7,029,826              

INSTITUT CANADIEN DE RECHERCHE EN GENIE FORPOINTE-CLAIRE 13-Oct-92 PAER 2,160,356              CONT. RECHERCHE- NOUVEAUX CONCEPTS TECHNIQUES

INSTITUT CANADIEN DE RECHERCHES PATES ET PAPOINTE-CLAIRE 27-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 2,700,000              REMB. RECHERCHES
INSTITUT CANADIEN DE RECHERCHES PATES ET PAPOINTE-CLAIRE 29-Dec-99 IRS 500,000                 CONT. CONSTRUCTION

3,200,000              

INSTITUT CANADIEN DE ZOOTHERAPIE INC. MONTREAL 31-Jan-90 EADT 85 7,125                    CONT. DEV. ET PROMOTION DES LIENS NATURELS ENT

INSTITUT CULTUREL AVATAQ LACHINE 16-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 18,287                  CONT. INSTITUT CULTUREL
INSTITUT CULTUREL AVATAQ MONTREAL               7-Feb-01 IRS 41,250                  CONT. INUIT EXHIBITION
INSTITUT CULTUREL AVATAQ MONTREAL               7-Sep-00 IRS 28,371                  CONT. PROJET PILOT

87,908                  

INSTITUT D ETUDE DES VILLES INTERNATIONALES MONTREAL 3-Mar-92 PSDRM 18,000                  CONT. DEMARRAGE D`UN ORG. INTERNATIONAL

INSTITUT D INGENIERIE SIMULTANEE (IIS) MONTREAL 15-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 684,800                 CONT. RESEAU DE COMPETENCES MANUF. EN CONC./DE

INSTITUT DE CARDIOLOGIE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 12-Feb-93 PAER 5,000,000              CONT. RECHERCHE EN PHARMACIE
INSTITUT DE CARDIOLOGIE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 23-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 115,200                 CONT. ETUDE
INSTITUT DE CARDIOLOGIE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 1-May-98 IRS 492,000                 CONT. CENTRE HOSPITALIER

5,607,200              

INSTITUT DE CERTIFICATION INNOCUITE ALIMENTS ST-HYACINTHE 22-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 93,192                  CONT. DEVELOPPER

INSTITUT DE FORMATION AUTOCHTONE DU QUEBE 27-Feb-91 PDE-T 40,200                  CONT. DOUZE ATERLIERS D'INFORMATION COUVRANT D

INSTITUT DE FORMATION POUR LES GENS D AFFAIRMONTREAL 22-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 24,900                  CONT. ASSOCIATION
INSTITUT DE FORMATION POUR LES GENS D AFFAIRMONTREAL 22-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 24,900                  CONT. ASSOCIATION
INSTITUT DE FORMATION POUR LES GENS D AFFAIRMONTREAL 19-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. FORMATION

64,800                  

INSTITUT DE RECHERCHE CREATION DESIGN MTL MONTREAL 25-Jun-91 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. COLLOQUE

INSTITUT DE TOURISME ET D HOTELLERIE DU QUEBMONTREAL 13-Sep-94 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. ET DE TOURISME (CONPEHT) 24 AU 27 OCTOBR

INSTITUT DES ARTS DE LA SCENE MONTREAL 31-Jul-97CDA-QUE INFRA 500,000                 CONT. CULTURE
INSTITUT DES ARTS DE LA SCENE MONTREAL 8-Dec-97 IRS 250,000                 CONT. THEATRE

CTF: CED-Q Study
June 2002 Appendix G Page 23 of 31



Associations, Unions, Chambers, Conventions, Institutes, etc.

Location of Date Amount
Name of Recipeint Project Approved Program Approved Type Description

750,000                 

INSTITUT DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQUES DU MONTREAL-NORD 24-Jan-94 PFDM 3,000,000              CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DE LOGICIEL/TRANSMISSION D
INSTITUT DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQUES DU MONTREAL 29-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 80,000                  REMB. INSTITUT DE COMMUNICATIONS
INSTITUT DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQUES DU MONTREAL 27-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. M
INSTITUT DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQUES DU MONTREAL 8-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 200,000                 CONT. PROJET TECHCOM ET VIGICOM
INSTITUT DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQUES DU MONTREAL 7-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  REMB. COORDINATION DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQU
INSTITUT DES COMMUNICATIONS GRAPHIQUES DU MONTREAL 11-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 481,000                 CONT. COLLEGE

3,851,000              

INSTITUT DES SERVICES FINANCIERS INTERNATIONMONTREAL 9-Dec-93 PFDM 100,000                 REMB. INSTITUT DE FORMATION/COOPERATION

INSTITUT DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE MONTREAL 31-Jan-96 IDEE-PME 545,000                 CONT. MISE EN OEUVRE PLAN D'AFFAIRES PROMOUVOI
INSTITUT DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE MONTREAL 13-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 5,000                    CONT. PROMOUVOIR,DISPENSER DE LA FORMATION LES
INSTITUT DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE MONTREAL 9-Mar-99 IRS 800,000                 CONT. COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE
INSTITUT DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE MONTREAL 28-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 13,875                  CONT. FORMATION ET SERVICES COMMERCE ELECTRONI
INSTITUT DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE MONTREAL               3-Jun-00 IRS 280,000                 CONT. LE PROJET VISE A DOTER ICE DE 2 CONSEILLERS PRINCIPAUX
INSTITUT DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE MONTREAL               4-May-00 IDÉE-PME 23,350                  CONT. ORGANISER UN FORUM
INSTITUT DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE MONTREAL               0-May-00 IDÉE-PME 61,718                  CONT. PRODUIRE UN GUIDE D'INITIATION AU COMMERCE

1,728,943              

INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL SAINT-LAURENT 17-Dec-91 PSDRM 60,000                  CONT. CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUES
INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 18-Dec-91 PAADR 73,350                  CONT. EVENEMENT
INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 7-Jul-92 PSDRM 63,450                  CONT. RECHERCHE EN DESIGN
INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 10-May-93 PFDM 1,975,000              CONT. ENTREPRISE A BUT NON LUCRATIF
INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 7-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 75,000                  SUB. ENTREPRISE A BUT NON LUCRATIF
INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 9-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  SUB. DESIGN
INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 9-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 40,000                  CONT. l
INSTITUT DU DESIGN DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 20-May-99 IRS 1,500,000              CONT. DESIGN

3,811,800              

INSTITUT INTERNATIONAL D ETUDES ADM. MONTREMONTREAL 14-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. INSTITUT
INSTITUT INTERNATIONAL D ETUDES ADM. MONTREVERDUN 24-Feb-97 IDEE-PME 175,200                 CONT. INSTITUT
INSTITUT INTERNATIONAL D ETUDES ADM. MONTREILE DES DOEURS 13-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 250,000                 CONT. CONFERENCE

450,200                 

INSTITUT INTERNATIONAL ETUDES ADMINISTRATIV MONTREAL 11-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 225,000                 CONT. CONFERENCE
INSTITUT INTERNATIONAL ETUDES ADMINISTRATIV MONTREAL 28-Sep-99 IRS 535,000                 CONT. 6E EDITION CONFERENCE

760,000                 

INSTITUT MANUFACTURIERS VETEMENT QUEBEC MONTREAL 7-Feb-95 PFDM 13,500                  CONT. 2 AU 4 MAI 1995 ACTIVITE DE FORMATION AU
INSTITUT MANUFACTURIERS VETEMENT QUEBEC MONTREAL 3-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. SERVICES VETEMENT
INSTITUT MANUFACTURIERS VETEMENT QUEBEC MONTREAL 16-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 17,000                  CONT. INDUSTRIE DU VETEMENT

40,500                  

INSTITUT MONDIAL DU COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUEMONTREAL 9-Feb-93 PFDM 825,000                 CONT. ECHANGE DE DONNEES INFORMATISEES

INSTITUT NATIONAL D OPTIQUE SAINTE-FOY             8-Jun-00 IRS 1,496,000              CONT. IMMOBILISATIONS AMENAGEMENT SALLES BLANCHES

INSTITUT NATIONAL DE RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUEPOINTE-CLAIRE 4-Dec-97 IRS 300,000                 CONT. ACCREDITATION SPORTS AMATEURS
INSTITUT NATIONAL DE RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUEMONTREAL               2-Nov-00 IDÉE-PME 293,000                 CONT. VEILLE SYNTHESE SUR LES ECONOMIES
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INSTITUT NEUROLOGIQUE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 23-Jun-98 IRS 60,000                  CONT. R & D

INSTITUT POUR LE PROGRES SOCIO-ECONOMIQUE OUTREMONT              7-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 350,000                 CONT. CUEILLETTE ET DIFFUSION D'INFORMATION

INSTITUT RECHERCHE CLINIQUES DE MONTREAL MONTREAL, QUEBEC 17-Feb-92 PAER 5,000,000              CONT. SECTEUR PHARMACEUTIQUE.
INSTITUT RECHERCHE CLINIQUES DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 6-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 110,000                 CONT. INSTITUT DE RECHERCHE EN TELESANTE

5,110,000              

INSTITUT RECHERCHE EN BIOLOGIE VEGETALE MONTREAL 13-Feb-92 PAER 3,000,000              CONT. HORTICULTURE, REBOISEMENT.

INSTITUT RECHERCHE EN PHARMACIE INDUSTRIEL LAVAL 12-May-92 PAER 3,500,000              CONT. RECHERCHE EN PHARMACIE INDUSTRIELLE.

JEUNE CHAMBRE D AFFAIRES DE L OUTAOUAIS (LA HULL 11-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. REGROUPEMENT DE GENS D'AFFAIRES
JEUNE CHAMBRE D AFFAIRES DE L OUTAOUAIS (LA HULL                   0-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 1,750                    CONT. DEMANDE DE COMMANDITE

11,750                  

JEUNE CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 6-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT.
JEUNE CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 18-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 17,500                  CONT. ORGANISME
JEUNE CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 24-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 60,500                  CONT. PATENARIAT
JEUNE CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL               1-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 153,000                 CONT. EVENEMENT/SOIREE DES ANGES FINANCIERS

246,000                 

JEUNE CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC METRQUEBEC 4-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. CONGRES
JEUNE CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE DU QUEBEC METRCHARLESBOURG         6-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 10,500                  CONT. GALA ET CONCOURS DE LA JEUNE PERSONNALITE AFFAIRES

20,500                  

OFFICE FRANCO QUEBECOIS POUR LA JEUNESSE MONTREAL 13-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 1,500                    SUB. EXPERTISE EN COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL

OFFICE NATIONAL DU FILM DU CANADA MONTREAL 14-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. FILM

ORDRE DES ADMINISTRATEURS AGREES DU QUEBEMONTREAL 23-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 30,000                  SUB. BOURSE
ORDRE DES ADMINISTRATEURS AGREES DU QUEBEMONTREAL 2-May-99 IDEE-PME 59,200                  CONT. ETUDE DES ORGANISMES SANS BUT LUCRATIF
ORDRE DES ADMINISTRATEURS AGREES DU QUEBEMONTREAL 8-Feb-00 IDEE-PME 119,829                 CONT. GESTION D'ENTREPRISES

209,029                 

ORDRE DES ARCHITECTES DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 17-Sep-92 PAADR 7,200                    CONT. ARCHITECTES

ORDRE DES CONQUERANTS DU NORD (L) LA SARRE               6-Sep-00 IRS 455,000                 REMB.. DEVELOPPEMENT DES MARCHES EXTERIEURS

ORDRE DES INGENIEURS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 29-Dec-93 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. DEVT TECHNOLOGIE DANS LA PME MANUFACTURI
ORDRE DES INGENIEURS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 25-Apr-96 IDEE-PME 200,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DES ENTREPRISES
ORDRE DES INGENIEURS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 29-May-98 IDEE-PME 502,477                 CONT. INGENERIE
ORDRE DES INGENIEURS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL               6-Oct-00 IDÉE-PME 600,000                 CONT. OPERATION PME

1,352,477              

ORDRE DES INGENIEURS DU QUEBEC REGIONALE JONQUIERE 14-Jan-93 PDE-I 16,300                  CONT. COLLOQUE SUR L'INNOVATION TECHNOLOGIQUE

OUTDOOR WRITERS OF CANADA MONTEBELLO 6-May-94 PDE-T 3,900                    CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT TOURISTIQUE

SOC. ASTRONOMIQUE DE DOLBEAU INC. DOLBEAU-MISTASSINI 9-Mar-93 PDE-T 29,000                  CONT. CENTRE ASTROLOGIQUE
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SOC. ATTRACTIONS TOURISTIQUES DU QUE (SATQ)MONTREAL 10-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. BROCHURE

SOC. CANADIENNE DE PHARMACOLOGIE CLINIQUE MONTREAL 18-May-90 EADT 85 8,550                    CONT. COMITE ORGANISATEUR DE CONGRES

SOC. CANADIENNE DE RHUMATOLOGIE SHERBROOKE 2-May-90 EADT 85 9,600                    CONT. CONGRES INTERNATIONAL

SOC. CASCAPEDIA INC. GRANDE-CASCAPEDIA 9-Aug-00 IRS 61,650                  CONT. OUTIL DE GESTION REF.SPATIALE DU TERRITOIRE

SOC. D ETUDES D ASSAINISSEMENT (S.E.A.) INC. MONTREAL 2-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 14,000                  REMB. USINE TRAITEMENT DES EAUX USEES

SOC. D EVENEMENTS AGRICOLES ALIMENTAIRES DMONTREAL 30-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 70,000                  CONT. EXPERT CONSEIL EN COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL

SOC. D HISTOIRE ET DU PATRIMOINE HAUT ST-FRA COOKSHIRE 23-Jan-98 IDEE-PME 80,000                  CONT. PROJET MISE EN VALEUR DES EGLISES DU HAU

SOC. D INITIATIVE ET DE GESTION CULTURELLES (SSHERBROOKE 19-Oct-99 IRS 89,000                  CONT. VALORISER IDENTITE CULTURELLE REG./DEV.

SOC. D INTERV. URBAINE CHICOUTIMI-JONQUIERE ICHICOUTIMI             4-Nov-00 PDC 125,000                 CONT. COUVERTURE DU MILIEU URBAIN

SOC. DE RECHERCHE HACOMA INC. REPENTIGNY 14-Jun-94 PRIEM 49,200                  CONT. CONCEPTION ET DESIGN INDUSTRIEL

SOC. DELPHES INC. MONTREAL 30-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 100,000                 REMB. LOGICIEL DE GESTION DOCUMENTAIRE
SOC. DELPHES INC. WESTMOUNT 12-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 200,000                 REMB. LOGICIEL DE GESTION DOCUMENTAIRE

300,000                 

SOC. DES DESIGNERS D INTERIEUR DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 31-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 125,000                 CONT. DESIGN
SOC. DES DESIGNERS D INTERIEUR DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 18-Oct-99 IRS 98,000                  CONT. DESIGN

223,000                 

SOC. DES DESIGNERS DU QUEBEC MONTREAL 5-Aug-92 PAADR 10,450                  CONT. DECORATEURS INDUSTRIE DE L'HABITAT.

SOC. DES DESIGNERS GRAPHIQUES DU QUEBEC QUEBEC                 7-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 60,000                  CONT. BIENNALE INT'LE DE DESIGN GRAPHIQUE DU QUEBEC

SOC. DES ENT. TOURISTIQUES L ISLE-AUX-COUDREST-BERNARD ILE-AUX- 15-Jun-93 PDE-T 43,254                  CONT. AMENAGEMENT D'UNE VOIE CYCLABLE

SOC. DES FABRICANTS REGIONAUX CHICOUTIMI 28-Jul-98 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. SERVICE AUX ENTREPRISES

SOC. DES GRANDS EVENEMENTS DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 29-Aug-89 EADT 85 12,500                  CONT. EXPOSITION INTERNATIONALE

SOC. DES GRAPHISTES DU QUEBEC INC. MONTREAL 21-Aug-89 EADT 85 14,885                  CONT. PROMOTION_(CONGRES INTERNATIONAL)
SOC. DES GRAPHISTES DU QUEBEC INC. MONTREAL 4-Jul-91 PAADR 100,000                 CONT. TENUE DE CONGRES
SOC. DES GRAPHISTES DU QUEBEC INC. MONTREAL 4-Jul-91 PAADR 50,000                  CONT. EXPOSITION COMMERCIALE SPECIALISEE, COMM

164,885                 

SOC. DES INGENIEURS EN PLASTIQUE LASALLE 29-May-90 EADT 85 15,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION DE CONGRES

SOC. DES MUSEES QUEBECOIS MONTREAL               1-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 33,250                  CONT. PROMOTION DES MUSEES DU QUEBEC
SOC. DES MUSEES QUEBECOIS MONTREAL               . 7-Oct-00 IRS 200,000                 CONT. REDACTION D'UN PROJET DE SOCIETE DES MUSEES QUEBECOIS

233,250                 
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SOC. DES SITES HISTORIQUES DE RADISSON BAIE JAMES 14-Dec-98 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. SOCIETE DES SITES HISTORIQUES
SOC. DES SITES HISTORIQUES DE RADISSON RADISSON 10-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. regrouper et associer des membres
SOC. DES SITES HISTORIQUES DE RADISSON RADISSON               1-Dec-00 IRS 7,500                    CONT. CLUB MOTENEIGE

32,500                  

SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 9-Jul-90 PDE-I 172,000                 CONT. PRODUITS EN ALUMINIUM
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 26-Mar-91 PAIRR 217,350                 REMB. EXTRACTEUR DE FILS AUTOMATIQUE
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 26-Mar-91 PAIRR 32,856                  CONT. FABRICARION D'UN PROTOTYPE D'UN REFROIDI
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 18-Apr-91 PAIRR 78,520                  CONT. DEVELOPPER UN DEGAZEUR POUR L'ALUMINIUM
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 16-May-91 PAIRR 51,029                  CONT. PROTOTYPE COMMERCIAL COMPLET DU FLUXMETR
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 21-Oct-91 PDE-I 3,100                    CONT. SCIES AVEC CONVOYEURS D'ENTREE ET DE SOR
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 10-Jan-92 PAIRR 54,500                  CONT. PROTOTYPE POUR SYSTEME DE GESTION DES AD
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 10-Jan-92 PAIRR 29,565                  CONT. FABRICATION DE CELLULE DE FLOTTATION PIL
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 26-Feb-92 PDE-I 2,950                    CONT. PRODUCTION D'EQUIPEMENTS ET APPA. EN ALU
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 11-May-92 PDE-I 27,000                  CONT. IMPLANTATION D'UNE USINE DE SOUDE CAUSTI
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 25-Sep-92 PAIRR 93,500                  CONT. CONCEP. ET FAB. D'UN MECANISME DE PINCE
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 3-Dec-92 PAIRR 60,800                  CONT. FABRICATION D'UN GENERATEUR D'IMPLUSION
SOC. DES TECH. L ALUMINIUM STAS LTEE CHICOUTIMI 19-May-98 IDEE-PME 320,000                 REMB. SYSTEME INTEGRE D'AUTOMATISATION MINIERE

1,143,170              

SOC. DU MUSEE LAURIER INC. (LA) VICTORIAVILLE 20-Oct-93 PSRL II 200,000                 CONT. MUSEE

SOC. DU PARC DES ILES MONTREAL 21-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. TRANSPORT GUIDE SUR RAIL

SOC. DU VIEUX-PORT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 26-Jan-98 IRS 9,800,000              CONT. QUAI
SOC. DU VIEUX-PORT DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 1-Apr-98 IRS 100,000                 CONT. SERVICE D'ANIMATION

9,900,000              

SOC. EN COMMANDITE CANADELLE ST-LEONARD 26-Nov-92 PRPM 1,000,000              CONT. COMPOSANTES METALLIQUES_POUR LES SOUTIEN

SOC. EN COMMANDITE PRODUITS DESBIENS DESBIENS+B1320 29-Oct-92 PDE-I 1,617,000              CONT. MATIERE PREMIERE POUR PRODUITS DE SANTE

SOC. EXPLOITATION & AMENAGEMENT RIVIERE GATMANIWAKI               6-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 8,600                    CONT. PLAN DE DEVELOPPEMENT

SOC. GESTION DE LA BIOSPHERE LA MALBAIE 27-Nov-91 PDE-T 15,000                  CONT. BALISER ORIENTATIONS, PREPARER PROGRAMME

SOC. GESTION MONTCALM MULTICOLLEGE OUEST HULL                   7-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 85,750                  CONT. SUIVI D ENTREPRISES EN COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE

SOC. HABITATION COMM. ST-HENRI (SHAC) MONTREAL 17-Dec-92 PHASOM 44,955                  CONT. GESTION DE PROPRIETES
SOC. HABITATION COMM. ST-HENRI (SHAC) MONTREAL 23-Jun-93 PHASOM 50,045                  CONT. GESTION DE PROPRIETES

95,000                  

SOC. INDUSTRIELLE SECURITE INC. MONTREAL 2-Jun-92 PAIRC 99,000                  CONT. ALARM SECURITY COMMUNICATIONS.

SOC. INT. EVALUATION TECHNOLOGIES SANTE MONTREAL 15-May-98 IRS 400,000                 CONT. PROMOUVOIR LA R&D SANTE
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SOC. MAKIVIK KUUJJUAQ 26-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 14,965                  CONT. SOCIETE DE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE DES
SOC. MAKIVIK MONTREAL 31-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 4,921                    CONT. MAKIVIK CORPORATION FOR NUNAVIK TOURISM
SOC. MAKIVIK KUUJJUAQ 2-Oct-97 IDEE-PME 19,718                  CONT. SOCIETE DE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE
SOC. MAKIVIK KUUJJUAQ 14-Dec-99 IRS 99,150                  CONT. CORP. DE DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET ORG
SOC. MAKIVIK (MAKIVIK CORP.) KUUJJUAQ   6-Jun-00 IRS 55,286                  REMB.. Agransissement
SOC. MAKIVIK (MAKIVIK CORP.) LACHINE                8-Jan-01 IRS 24,931                  CONT. ETUDE
SOC. MAKIVIK (MAKIVIK CORP.) KUUJJUAQ               6-Sep-00 IRS 68,438                  CONT. SUPPORT AUX ORGANISMES

287,409                 

SOC. NOVARTEM INC. (LA) JONQUIERE 7-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 50,000                  REMB. POLYMERES PRODUITES PAS FERMENTATION MIC
SOC. NOVARTEM INC. (LA) JONQUIERE              5-May-00 IDÉE-PME 100,000                 REMB.. OPTIMISATION DU PROCEDE DE FABRIC. DES BIO-POLYMERES

150,000                 

SOC. NRJ ELECTRONIQUE INC. (LA) MONTREAL 15-Sep-93 PRISOM 93,680                  CONT. INTERRUPTEURS ELECTRONIQUES.

SOC. PARIMAGE LTEE (LA) SAINT-LEONARD 23-Dec-93 PRPM 49,000                  CONT. MATRICES EN LAITON ET ACIER

SOC. PARTITION MANUFACTURIERS ASSOCIES (PM CHICOUTIMI 27-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 100,000                 REMB. CLOISONS AMOVIBLES
SOC. PARTITION MANUFACTURIERS ASSOCIES (PM CHICOUTIMI 22-Dec-99 IDEE-PME 183,500                 REMB. CLOISONS AMOBIBLES STARWALL
SOC. PARTITION MANUFACTURIERS ASSOCIES (PM CHICOUTIMI             5-Jan-01 IRS 95,000                  REMB.. ACQUISITIONS D'EQUIP. DE PROD. ET TRANSFERT TECH. POUR FAB.

378,500                 

SOC. PROMOTION SCIEN. & TECHN. (SPST) MONTREAL 20-Jul-92 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. SOCIETE DE PROMOTION
SOC. PROMOTION SCIEN. & TECHN. (SPST) MONTREAL 14-Oct-98 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. SERVICES DE PROMOTION

325,000                 

SOC. PROTECTION FORETS CONTRE INSECTES & MQUEBEC                 5-Sep-00 IRS 1,250,000              CONT. DEVELOPPER ET APPLIQUER UNE STRAT. INNOV.

SOC. QUEBECOISE DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE LAVAL 27-Aug-91 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. CREATION D'UNE CENTRALE DE RESERVATIONS
SOC. QUEBECOISE DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE LAVAL 15-Jun-92 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ET MISE EN VALEUR DU TOURI
SOC. QUEBECOISE DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE LAVAL 16-Sep-92 PDE-T 75,000                  CONT. PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE DES REGIONS RESSOU
SOC. QUEBECOISE DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE LAVAL 28-Apr-93 PAADR 25,000                  CONT. MAGAZINE D'INFORMATION TOURISTIQUE SUR L
SOC. QUEBECOISE DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE LAVAL 9-Jun-93 PDR 585,000                 CONT. PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE DES REGIONS RESSOU
SOC. QUEBECOISE DE PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE MONTREAL 22-Jul-93 PDR 600,000                 REMB. SYSTEME DE RESERVATIONS POUR HEBERGEMENT

1,660,000              

SOC. RES-O-UTAOUAIS INC. (LA) AYLMER 22-Apr-94 PAADR 60,000                  CONT. SALON DE SOUS-TRAITANCE

SOC. STRUCTURANTE DE SHAWINIGAN INC. SHAWINIGAN 18-Mar-98CDA-QUE INFRA 431,355                 CONT. VILLE
SOC. STRUCTURANTE DE SHAWINIGAN INC. SHAWINIGAN 28-Sep-98CDA-QUE INFRA 226,322                 CONT. MUNICIPALITE

657,677                 

SOC. TAQRAMIUT NIPINGAT INC. DORVAL 17-Mar-97 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. RESEAU DE RADIO ET DE TV INUIT

SOC. TOURISTIQUE DES AUTOCHTONES DU QUEBEWENDAKE 28-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 400,000                 CONT. SOCIETE A BUT NON LUCRATIF
SOC. TOURISTIQUE DES AUTOCHTONES DU QUEBEWENDAKE 31-Mar-00 IDEE-PME 125,000                 CONT. SOCIETE TOURISTIQUE
SOC. TOURISTIQUE DES AUTOCHTONES DU QUEBEWENDAKE                . 3-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 100,000                 CONT. Salon national de Grand Air, Rendez-vous autochone 2001

625,000                 

SOC. TOURISTIQUE INNU MASHTEUIATSH 23-Sep-91 PDE-T 59,840                  CONT. RESEAU DE POURVOIRIES ET DE PLEIN-AIR.
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SOC. TOURISTIQUE L ANSE-A-LA-CROIX ST-FELIX D'OTIS 16-Apr-99 IDEE-PME 29,100                  CONT. SITE DE TOURNAGE CITEMATOGRAPHIQUE

SOC. ZOOLOGIQUE DE GRANBY INC. GRANBY 10-Jun-94CDA-QUE INFRA 2,000,000              CONT. JARDIN ZOOLOGIQUE INFRASTRUCTURES
SOC. ZOOLOGIQUE DE GRANBY INC. GRANBY 19-Feb-99 IDEE-PME 100,000                 CONT. JARDIN ZOOLOGIQUE
SOC. ZOOLOGIQUE DE GRANBY INC. GRANBY                 12-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 98,000                  REMB.. STRATEGIE DE MACHES
SOC. ZOOLOGIQUE DE GRANBY INC. GRANBY                 12-Apr-00 IDÉE-PME 60,000                  REMB.. ETUDE, PROJET DE DOLPHINIUMS

2,258,000              

SOC. ZOOLOGIQUE DE ST-FELICIEN INC. SAINT-FELICIEN 2-Jul-91 PSAIT 2,250,000              CONT. ZOO (SENTIERS DE LA NATURE, ETC.)
SOC. ZOOLOGIQUE DE ST-FELICIEN INC. SAINT-FELICIEN         6-Apr-00 IRS 90,975                  CONT. DEVELOPPER LE CONCEPT ESPACE, NATURE ET CULTURE...

2,340,975              

SOLIDARITE RURALE DU QUEBEC NICOLET 20-May-93 PAADR 19,800                  CONT. FORMATION_CONFERENCES
SOLIDARITE RURALE DU QUEBEC NICOLET 9-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 180,000                 CONT. SOLIDARITE RURALE
SOLIDARITE RURALE DU QUEBEC NICOLET 10-Aug-99 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. SYMPOSIUM
SOLIDARITE RURALE DU QUEBEC NICOLET                2-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 252,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPER REPERTOIRE INITIATIVES DEVELOPPEMENT RURAL

501,800                 

SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL 10-Dec-91 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DE LA SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUS
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL 16-Jan-95 PAADR 260,000                 CONT. SERVICES
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL 3-May-96 IDEE-PME 40,200                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRENEURS
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL 26-Jun-96 IDEE-PME 33,900                  CONT. ORGANISME A BUT NON LUCRATIF
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL 22-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 31,980                  CONT. ASSOCIATION INDUSTRIELLE
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL 11-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 10,000                  REMB. LOGICIEL DE GESTION
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL 11-Sep-98 IDEE-PME 450,000                 CONT. ASSOCIATION INDUSTRIELLE
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL               9-May-00 IDÉE-PME 200,000                 CONT. BANQUES DE DONN+ES POUR LES TRAVAILLEURS AUTONOMES
SOUS-TRAITANCE INDUSTRIELLE QUEBEC (STIQ) MONTREAL               4-Jun-00 IRS 448,800                 CONT. STRATEGIE COMMERCE ELECTRONIQUE

1,774,880              

SYND. DES TRAVAILLEURS(EUSES) PROD. DESBIENDESBIENS               2-May-00 IDÉE-PME 8,025                    CONT. ETUDE DE CONVERSION POUR PRODUIRE UN MATERIAU ABSORBANT

SYNDICAT DES PRODUCTEURS DE BLEUETS DU QUDOLBEAU 21-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 9,248                    CONT. ASSOCIATION DE PRODUCTEURS DE BLEUETS
SYNDICAT DES PRODUCTEURS DE BLEUETS DU QUDOLBEAU 26-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 2,000                    CONT. ATELIER D'INFORMATION SUR LA POLLINISATI

11,248                  

SYNDICAT PROD. DE POMMES DES LAURENTIDES ST-EUSTACHE 9-Aug-93 PAZD 32,000                  CONT. TRANSFORMATION DE LA POMME

UNION DES MOTONEIGISTES D ALMA INC. ALMA 29-Jan-93 PDE-T 49,500                  CONT. ENTRETIEN SUR UNE PARTIE DU SENTIER TRAN

UNION DES MOTONEIGISTES LAC-SAINT-JEAN EST HEBERTVILLE 30-Nov-94 PDE-T 49,550                  CONT. CLUB DE MOTONEIGE

UNITED NATIONS ASSOCIATION IN CANADA MONTREAL 13-Dec-95 IDEE-PME 10,000                  CONT. AU WESTIN MONT ROYAL HOTEL A MONTREAL

Y.W.C.A. QUEBEC 9-Sep-97CDA-QUE INFRA 75,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT

YMCA DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 7-Nov-91 PADM 16,200                  CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE.
YMCA DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 7-Apr-92 PADM 13,050                  CONT. PRESENTATION DES COLLECTIONS AUTOMNE-HIV
YMCA DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 26-Oct-92 PAADR 280,300                 CONT. PRODUITS DE LA MODE VETEMENTS
YMCA DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 31-Mar-98CDA-QUE INFRA 3,000,000              CONT. ORGANISME SANS BUT LUCRATIF
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AUBERGE A DOS DE CHEVAL INC. L'ANSE ST-JEAN 31-Jul-90 EADT 85 200,000                 CONT. CENTRE EQUESTRE

AUBERGE AU DOUX SOMMEIL INC. STORNOWAY 4-Feb-92 PAZD 49,000                  CONT. SERVICE D'HEBERGEMENT DE 9 CHAMBRES

AUBERGE DE LA DAM-EN-TERRE INC. (L) ALMA 18-Oct-90 PDE-T 12,280                  CONT. AUBERGE AVEC RESTAURATION, BAR ET SALLE

AUBERGE DE LA FRONTIERE (WOBURN) INC. WOBURN 27-Apr-92 PAZD 26,400                  CONT. SER. D'HEBERG., RESTAURAT. ET LOCATION M

AUBERGE DE LA MONTAGNE COUPEE INC. ST-JEAN-DE-MATHA, Q 5-May-93 PAZD 94,500                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT ET ACTIVITES RECREATIVES

AUBERGE DE LA RIVE (1971) INC. SOREL 25-Sep-89 PSRL 125,000                 CONT. HEBERGEMENT

AUBERGE DE NOS AIEUX INC. CHARLEVOIX 27-Nov-91 PDE-T 91,750                  CONT. RENOVATION DE 12 UNITES DE MOTEL

AUBERGE DES SABLONS ENR. SAINT-IRENEE 29-Apr-91 PDE-T 87,500                  CONT. CONSTRUCTION D'UNE ANNEXE A L'AUBERGE

AUBERGE DU LAC NOMININGUE INC. LAC NOMININGUE 20-Jan-93 PDE-T 123,975                 CONT. HEBERGEMENT, RESTAURATION, SALLE DE REUN

AUBERGE DU LAC SACACOMIE INC. SAINT-ALEXIS-DES-MO 1-Jun-00 IRS 400,000                 REMB.. AGRANDISSEMENT

AUBERGE H.J.P. INC. LAC-MEGANTIC 8-Apr-91 PAZD 80,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT
AUBERGE H.J.P. INC. LAC-MEGANTIC 23-Sep-93 PAZD 71,130                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT
AUBERGE H.J.P. INC. LAC-MEGANTIC 29-Mar-95 PDR 2,250                    CONT. HEBERGEMENT, BAR, SALLE A MANGER

153,380                 

AUBERGE LA CALECHE (1992) INC. STE-AGATHE-DES-MO 23-Mar-94 PAZD 65,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT, RESTAURATION, ANIMATION

AUBERGE LA CHARMILLE INC. ISLAND BROOK 16-May-91 PAZD 97,600                  CONT. FORFAITS HEBERGEMENT, REPAS, ACTIVITE ET

AUBERGE LA COURTEPOINTE PETITE-RIVIERE-ST-FR 23-Jul-92 PDE-T 85,125                  CONT. TRANSFORMATION D'UNE RESIDENCE EN AUBERG

AUBERGE MOTEL BEAUSEJOUR INC. ST-JOSEPH-DE-LA-RIV 12-Feb-92 PDE-T 81,550                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT, BAR, SALLE A MANGER, ETC.

AUBERGE ST-GUILLAUME ENR. 16-Nov-92 PAZD 50,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT ET RESTAURATION

AUBERGE ST-IRENEE LES BAINS ENR. ST-IRENEE 26-Apr-90 PDE-T 70,950                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT, RESTAURATION, SALLE DE RECE

AUBERGE SUR MER INC. SAINT-SIMEON 2-Nov-90 PDE-T 30,900                  CONT. AUBERGE

AUBERGE WATEL INC. STE-AGATHE-DES-MO 7-Jun-94 PAZD 30,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT, RESTAURATION,

AVENTURE GRANDE BALEINE KUUJJUARAPIK 27-Mar-95 PDE-T 24,750                  CONT. TOURISME D'AVENTURE
AVENTURE GRANDE BALEINE KUUJJUARAAPIK 17-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 1,000                    CONT. TOURISME D'AVENTURE

25,750                  

BYTE BOATS INC. DORVAL 2-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 98,500                  REMB. BATEAUX A VOILE.

CAMP DE PECHE POMERLEAU INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 31-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 3,083                    REMB. POURVOIRIE
CAMP DE PECHE POMERLEAU INC. CHIBOUGAMAU 31-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 3,083                    REMB. POURVOIRIE

6,166                    
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CAMP SPATIAL CANADA LAVAL 21-Jan-92 PSDRM 42,815                  CONT. CAMP SPATIAL
CAMP SPATIAL CANADA LAVAL 22-Jun-93 EADT 92 5,100,000              REMB. COMPLEXE TOURISTIQUE

5,142,815              

CAMPING DES CHUTES FRASER RIVIERE MALBAIE 25-Jul-91 PDE-T 37,500                  CONT. COMPLEXE DE CAMPING

CAMPING DU GOUFFRE INC. BAIE SAINT-PAUL 12-Jan-93 PDE-T 75,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT/LOCATION DE CHALETS

CAMPING DU PARC DU GROS-CAP CAP-AUX-MEULES       3-Jun-00 FSQC 93,755                  CONT. IMPLANTATION D'UNE AUBERGE DE JEUNESSE

CASCADE AVENTURE INC. CHARLEBOURG 6-Apr-94 PDE-T 25,000                  CONT. DESCENTES DE RIVIERES EN RAFTING

CHAMPIONNAT DU MONDE MONTAGNE BROMONT BROMONT 9-Nov-92 PAADR 20,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION_D'EVENEMENTS

CHAMPIONNATS DU MONDE MOTONAUTIQUE 1992 VALLEYFIELD 12-Sep-91 PAADR 150,000                 CONT. ORGANISATION / PROMOTION / ADMINISTRATIO

CIRQUE DU SOLEIL MONTREAL 15-Sep-94 Q-INFRA 4,785,422              CONT. PRODUCTEURS

CORP. DES FESTIVALS MONTGOLFIERES ST-JEAN-SUR-RICHELI 26-Jul-89 EADT 85 15,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL INT'L
CORP. DES FESTIVALS MONTGOLFIERES SAINT-JEAN-SUR-RICH 2-Oct-90 LOI ISTC 400,000                 CONT. ATTRAIT TOURISTIQUE

415,000                 

CORP. MONDE DE VELO DE MONTAGNE BROMONT BROMONT 24-Sep-93 PAADR 13,000                  CONT. VELO DE MONTAGNE

CORP. MONTREAL MIRABEL ESPACE 2002 MIRABEL 6-Nov-98 IRS 65,500                  CONT. AEROPORT DE MONTREAL

DYNAMO THEATRE INC. MONTREAL 14-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 21,000                  REMB. SPECTACLE ACROBATIQUE ET CLOWNESQUE

ECOLE NATIONALE DE CIRQUE MONTREAL 7-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 95,680                  CONT. FORMATION D'ARTISTES DE CIRQUE

ENSEMBLE NATIONAL FOLKLORE LES SORTILEGES MONTREAL 6-Feb-98 IRS 30,000                  CONT. SPECTACLE

EQUIPE MOTONEIGE SAGUENAY LAC-ST-JEAN SAINT-FELICIEN 10-May-93 PDE-T 35,250                  CONT. PARTICIPER AU RAID INTERNATIONAL "TUNDRA

EVENEMENTS MAJEURS ARTS VISUELS QUEBEC IN ALMA, QUEBEC 4-Jul-91 PDE-T 177,398                 CONT. EXPOSITION EN ARTS VISUELS ET ANIMATION

EVENEMENTS SPORTIFS BROMONT INC. BROMONT 22-Sep-99 IDEE-PME 57,000                  CONT. COUPE DU MONDE VELO DE MONTAGNE
EVENEMENTS SPORTIFS BROMONT INC. BROMONT                12-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 74,750                  CONT. CHAMPIONAT VELO DE MONTAGNE

131,750                 

EXCURSIONS VACANCES APPALACHES ESTRIE STRATFORD 22-Jun-92 PAZD 8,000                    CONT. SERVICE DE GUIDES POUR DES EXCURSIONS DE
EXCURSIONS VACANCES APPALACHES ESTRIE STRATFORD 9-Mar-95 PDR 2,250                    CONT. SERVICES DE GUIDES PR DES EXCURSIONS DE

10,250                  

EXPEDITIONS NORDIQUES D.M.G. INC. VAL D'OR 15-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 17,500                  REMB. SERVICE DE TRANSPORT PAR AEROGLISSEUR SU

EXPEDITIONS OPAWICA INC. (LES) WASWANIPI 9-Jun-94 PDE-T 12,000                  CONT. EXCURSIONS ET AUTRES ACTIVITES DE TOURIS

FESTI JAZZ RIMOUSKI INC. RIMOUSKI               7-Aug-00 IRS 275,040                 CONT. COMMERCIALISATION, PLANS MARKETING ET COMMUNICATION
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FESTIVAL DE MONTGOLFIERES DE GATINEAU INC. GATINEAU 12-Aug-98 IDEE-PME 26,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT TOURISTIQUE

FESTIVAL DE NOUVELLE DANSE INC. MONTREAL 14-Aug-97 IRS 75,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL

FESTIVAL DE THEATRE DES AMERIQUES INC. MONTREAL 9-Aug-89 EADT 85 15,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL
FESTIVAL DE THEATRE DES AMERIQUES INC. MONTREAL 11-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. CULTURE
FESTIVAL DE THEATRE DES AMERIQUES INC. MONTREAL 11-Mar-98 IRS 50,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT THEATRE
FESTIVAL DE THEATRE DES AMERIQUES INC. MONTREAL 11-May-99 IRS 95,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL DE TH+ATRE DES AM+RIQUES ET FES
FESTIVAL DE THEATRE DES AMERIQUES INC. MONTREAL               8-Aug-00 IRS 260,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DES CLIENTELES

495,000                 

FESTIVAL DES FILMS DU MONDE - MONTREAL MONTREAL 18-Aug-89 EADT 85 17,500                  CONT. PROMOTION
FESTIVAL DES FILMS DU MONDE - MONTREAL MONTREAL 8-Aug-97 IRS 605,000                 CONT. FESTIVAL
FESTIVAL DES FILMS DU MONDE - MONTREAL MONTREAL               1-Aug-00 IRS 930,000                 CONT. FESTIVAL DU FILM DU MONDE

1,552,500              

FESTIVAL DU CANARD DU LAC BROME INC. LAC BROME 11-Jun-97 IDEE-PME 58,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT TOURISTIQUE
FESTIVAL DU CANARD DU LAC BROME INC. SAINT-LAMBERT 30-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 68,000                  CONT. CANARD
FESTIVAL DU CANARD DU LAC BROME INC. SAINT-LAMBERT 18-May-99 IDEE-PME 63,000                  CONT. FRSTIVAL GASTRONOMIQUE

189,000                 

FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE JAZZ DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 31-Jul-89 EADT 85 30,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT MUSICAL
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE JAZZ DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 15-Jul-92 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL DE JAZZ.
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE JAZZ DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 21-Jun-93 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. EVENEMENTS
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE JAZZ DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 7-Jun-94 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT CULTUREL AMELIORATION DES AMEN
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE JAZZ DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 4-Jul-97 IRS 1,180,000              CONT. FESTIVAL
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE JAZZ DE MONTREAL MONTREAL               6-Jul-00 IRS 1,500,000              CONT. 20E FESTIVAL DE JAZZ

2,935,000              

FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE LANAUDIERE JOLIETTE 17-Jul-97 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL DE MUSIQUE
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE LANAUDIERE JOLIETTE 14-May-98 IDEE-PME 86,175                  CONT. FESTIVAL DE MUSIQUE
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE LANAUDIERE JOLIETTE 4-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 80,000                  CONT. FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE MUSIQUE CLASSI
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE LANAUDIERE JOLIETTE               1-Jul-00 IRS 320,450                 CONT. PROMOTION DU FESTIVAL

561,625                 

FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE NOUVELLE DANSE MONTREAL 7-Aug-98 IRS 75,000                  CONT. DIFFUSER LA DANSE CANADIENNE EVENEMENT
FESTIVAL INTERNATIONAL DE NOUVELLE DANSE MONTREAL               7-Nov-00 IRS 246,000                 CONT. FESTIVAL DE DANSE

321,000                 

FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE/JUST FOR LAUGHS MONTREAL 26-Jul-89 EADT 85 25,000                  CONT. EVENEMENT ARTISTIQUE HUMORISTIQUE
FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE/JUST FOR LAUGHS MONTREAL 28-Jul-92 PAADR 10,476                  CONT. THEATRE
FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE/JUST FOR LAUGHS MONTREAL 28-Jun-93 PAADR 10,500                  CONT. MARCHE INT'L MARCHE DU SPECTACLE
FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE/JUST FOR LAUGHS MONTREAL 29-Jul-97 IRS 1,505,000              REMB. FESTIVAL
FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE/JUST FOR LAUGHS MONTREAL 12-May-98 IDEE-PME 20,000                  CONT. DEVEL. DU SITE INTERNET FESTIVAL JUSTE P
FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE/JUST FOR LAUGHS MONTREAL               9-Jul-00 IRS 2,500,000              CONT. FESTIVAL JUSTE POUR RIRE EDITION 2000

4,070,976              

FESTIVAL MOLIERE CHARLEVOIX LA MALBAIE 27-Apr-90 PDE-T 150,000                 CONT. FESTIVAL DE THEATRE ET DES ARTS D'INTERP

FESTIVAL MONDIAL DE FOLKLORE (DRUMMOND) DRUMMONDVILLE        11-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 4,850                    CONT. ETUDE DE POSITIONNEMENT
CTF: CED-Q Study
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FESTIVAL MONTREAL EN LUMIERE INC. MONTREAL 5-Nov-98 IRS 1,000,000              CONT. ENTREPRISE DE SERVIVES

FETE DU LIVRE GOURMAND MONTREAL 16-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. FOIRE GASTRONOMIQUE

FETES GOURMANDES DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 24-Aug-99 IRS 20,000                  CONT. FETES GOURMANDES DE MONTREAL

FRANCOFOLIES DE MONTREAL INC. (LES) MONTREAL 27-Aug-92 PAADR 40,000                  CONT. SPECTACLE,  ARTISTES DE CHEZ NOUS.
FRANCOFOLIES DE MONTREAL INC. (LES) MONTREAL 7-Jun-94 PAADR 92,250                  CONT. FESTIVAL FAIRE CONNAITRE AU PULIBC LES N
FRANCOFOLIES DE MONTREAL INC. (LES) MONTREAL 24-Jul-97 IRS 495,000                 CONT. CULTURE
FRANCOFOLIES DE MONTREAL INC. (LES) MONTREAL               8-Jul-00 IRS 965,000                 CONT. LES FESTIVALS MONTREALAIS

1,592,250              

GRAND PRIX AUTOMOBILE SUR GLACE DU CANADASHERBROOKE 24-Jan-00 IRS 50,000                  CONT. CHALLENGE SUR GLACE SHERBROOKE

GRAND PRIX CYCLISTE INT. LAC-MEG. (SEF) LAC-MEGANTIC 23-Jan-95 PAADR 34,213                  CONT. GRAND PRIX CYCLISTE DE LAC-MEGANTIC

GRAND PRIX CYCLISTE TELEGLOBE (LE) MONTREAL 9-Sep-92 PAADR 250,000                 CONT. CYCLISTE

GRAND PRIX DE VALCOURT VALCOURT 22-Nov-89 EADT 85 17,000                  CONT. PROMOTION_FESTIVAL 90

GRANDS BALLETS CANADIENS LES MONTREAL 31-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 55,000                  CONT. PROMOTION A L'ETRANGER

GRANDS JARDINS DU LAC-ST-JEAN INC. (LES) NORMANDIN 27-Jan-92 PDE-T 47,210                  CONT. ATTRAITS PERMANENTS:  JARDINS ORNEMENTAU
GRANDS JARDINS DU LAC-ST-JEAN INC. (LES) NORMANDIN 7-Jun-93 PSAIT 1,769,300              CONT. JARDINS

1,816,510              

HARRICANA S.A. MONTREAL 22-Feb-90 EADT 85 25,000                  CONT. RALLYE DE MOTONEIGE
HARRICANA S.A. MONTREAL 14-Dec-90 EADT 85 20,000                  CONT. RAID SPORTIF
HARRICANA S.A. MONTREAL 19-Feb-91 PAADR 98,000                  CONT. RAID SE DEROULANT DE VAL D'OR A LABRADOR

143,000                 

HARRICANA-MTA INC. MONTREAL 18-Mar-92 PAADR 98,000                  CONT. COURSE DE MOTO NEIGE

HORIZON NATURE AVENTURES INC. MONTREAL 17-Nov-99 IDEE-PME 49,700                  REMB. SPECIALISTE DU TOURISME NATURE

HORIZON TRAVAIL SHERBROOKE 18-Jan-99 IDEE-PME 30,000                  CONT. GESTION DE PROJETS EN ENVIRONNEMENT

HOSTELLERIE LES TROIS TILLEULS INC. SAINT-MARC-SUR-RIC 9-Mar-01 IDÉE-PME 350,000                 REMB.. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE

HOTEL CENTRAL BENOIT LTEE ET JEAN BENOIT SAINT-MICHEL-DES-SA 1-Sep-93 PAZD 61,200                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT ET RESTAURATION

HOTEL EQUUS INC. L'AVENIR               2-May-00 IDÉE-PME 88,650                  REMB.. MODERNISATION D'UN SITE D'HEBERGEMENT

HOTEL MATAGAMI INC. MATAGAMI 13-May-93 PDE-T 333,770                 CONT. HOTEL

INDUSTRIES MKE (1984) INC. (LES) CANDIAC 24-Nov-89 PRPM 258,250                 CONT. EQUIPEMENTS DE RESTAURANTS & D'HOTELLERI
INDUSTRIES MKE (1984) INC. (LES) CANDIAC 26-Aug-93 PRPM 73,350                  CONT. EQUIPEMENTS COMMERCIAUX DE SERVICE ALIME

331,600                 

INTERNATIONALE DES ARTS DE LA RUE MONTREAL 10-Jul-92 PAADR 99,900                  CONT. EVENEMENT TOURISTIQUE
CTF: CED-Q Study
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JACQUES CARRIERE (LE FER A CHEVAL ENR.) SAINTE-ANNE-DU-LAC 26-Aug-91 PDE-T 85,800                  CONT. RELAIS POUR MOTONEIGISTES

JARDIN BOTANIQUE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 29-Jun-94 PFDM 4,800,000              CONT. MUNICIPALITE

L.C.N. INC. KINGSEY-FALLS 18-May-93 PRPM 98,250                  CONT. CAISSES D'EMBALLAGE POUR MOTONEIGES ET M

MARATHON DE L ILE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 9-Jun-94 PAADR 35,000                  CONT. CLUB DES COUREURS SUR ROUTE DE MTL
MARATHON DE L ILE DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 22-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 25,000                  CONT. CLUB DES COUREURS SUR ROUTE DE MTL

60,000                  

MUSEE ARMAND-FRAPPIER LAVAL                  9-Jan-01 IRS 16,000                  CONT. ETUDE

MUSEE DE LA POINTE-A-CALLIERE MONTREAL 10-Feb-98 IRS 450,000                 CONT. TRAVAUX D'IMMOBILITION
MUSEE DE LA POINTE-A-CALLIERE MONTREAL 29-Feb-00 IRS 50,000                  CONT. MUSEE ARCHEOLOGIE ET HISTOIRE DE MONTREA

500,000                 

MUSEE DES BEAUX-ARTS DE MONTREAL MONTREAL 4-Aug-99 IRS 6,000,000              CONT. MUSEE

MUSEE DU SEMINAIRE DE SHERBROOKE INC. (LE) SHERBROOKE 1-Oct-98 IRS 2,000,000              CONT. MUSEOLOGIE SCIENT./MUSEE DE LA TOUR/CENT

MUSEE FERROVIAIRE CANADIEN SAINT-CONSTANT        5-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 3,000,000              CONT. AGRANDISSEMENT DU MUSEE

MUSICIENS AMATEURS DU CANADA ARUNDEL 8-Sep-92 PAZD 14,400                  CONT. CENTRE DE MUSIQUE

NUNAVIK TOURISM ASSOCIATION KUUJJUAQ 8-Sep-97 IDEE-PME 27,278                  CONT. ASSOCIATION TOURISTIQUE
NUNAVIK TOURISM ASSOCIATION KUUJJUAQ 12-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 50,000                  CONT. ORGANISATION D'UN SALON

77,278                  

NUNAVIK TOURISM FACILITY INTEREST GROUP KUUJJUAQ 14-Mar-94 PDE-T 70,000                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT TOURISTIQUE DE LA REGION D

OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL 20-Jul-89 EADT 85 162,500                 CONT. PROMOTION LOCALE ET USA
OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL 12-Nov-93 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. DEVELOPPMENT DU TOURISME A MTL 1994-96 P
OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL 26-Mar-96 IDEE-PME 2,600,000              CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT DU TOURISME A MONTREAL 199
OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL 23-Apr-97 IDEE-PME 300,000                 CONT. TOURISME
OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL 16-Jul-98 IRS 3,300,000              CONT. TOURISME
OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL               . 1-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 360,000                 CONT. Etude plan d"afaire
OFFICE DES CONGRES ET DU TOURISME DU GRANDMONTREAL               8-Feb-01 IDÉE-PME 40,000                  CONT. CONFERENCE L EFFET C 4.
OFFICE DU TOURISME ET DES CONGRES DE GASPEGASPE                  9-Jun-00 IDÉE-PME 12,000                  CONT. ECHANGE AVEC LA VILLE D'IWAKI AU JAPON

7,074,500              

OFFICE DU TOURSME REGION MONT-TREMBLANT INMONT-TREMBLANT      9-Nov-00 IRS 6,600                    CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ET PROMOTION DE LA REGION DE TREMBLANT

PARC D ENVIRONNEMENT NATUREL DE SUTTON IN SUTTON                 6-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 13,500                  CONT. INVENTAIRE DES RESSOURCES DU MILIEU

PARC DES LEGENDES INC. (LE) MONTREAL               4-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 20,000                  CONT. ETUDE DE FAISABILITE

PARC SAFARI HEMMINGFORD 22-Feb-95 EADT 92 42,000                  CONT. REAMENAGEMENT ET RESTRUCTURATION DU PARC

POURVOIRIE AU PAYS R MASSE & GESTION R MASSSAINT-ZENON,QUEBEC 14-Jan-92 PAZD 98,700                  CONT. POURVOIRIE DE CHASSE ET PECHE
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POURVOIRIE CLAUPARO INC. SAINT-DAVID-DE-FALA 22-Jun-92 PDE-T 28,500                  CONT. ACTIVITES DE POURVOIRIE CHASSE ET PECHE

POURVOIRIE COIN LAVIGNE BERTRAND & RICHARD 6-Aug-92 PAZD 70,000                  CONT. POURVOIRIE

POURVOIRIE DE L OURS BRUN (1984) INC. CHICOUTIMI 27-Jul-89 EADT 85 5,000                    CONT. POURVOIRIE

POURVOIRIE DES LAURENTIDES LTEE LA DORE 22-Oct-92 PDE-T 100,000                 CONT. CONSTRUCTION DE CHALETS, MEILLEURE REPAR

POURVOIRIE DU LAC BEAUREGARD INC. LAC BEAUREGARD 26-Nov-92 PDE-T 49,150                  CONT. AMEUBLEMENT, ACHAT DE MOTEURS, RENOVATIO

POURVOIRIE DU LAC CROCHE INC. LA MALBAIE 21-Sep-92 PDE-T 12,500                  CONT. MEILLEURE QUALITE D'HEBERGEMENT POUR CLI

POURVOIRIE DU LAC HOLT INC. HAVRE ST-PIERRE       9-May-00 FSQC 28,400                  CONT. CONSTRUCTION CHALET, ACQUISITION EQUIPEMENTS

POURVOIRIE DU LAC LAFLAMME INC. SAINT-FULGENCE 17-Feb-92 PDE-T 7,350                    CONT. POURVOIRIE
POURVOIRIE DU LAC LAFLAMME INC. LAC LAFLAMME 15-Oct-92 PDE-T 80,000                  CONT. POURVOIRIE

87,350                  

POURVOIRIE DU LAC MOREAU INC. CLERMONT 26-Feb-93 PDE-T 7,875                    CONT. POURVOIRIE
POURVOIRIE DU LAC MOREAU INC. CLERMONT 28-Sep-93 PDE-T 114,575                 CONT. POURVOIRIE

122,450                 

POURVOIRIE DU LAC ST-PIERRE INC. SAINT-IGNACE-DE-LOY 19-Aug-91 PAZD 48,000                  CONT. POURVOIRIE DE CHASSE ET PECHE

POURVOIRIE DU MASSIF DES TORNGATS (LA) KANGIQSUALUJJUAQ 8-Jul-94 PDE-T 60,000                  CONT. POURVOIRIE, TOURISME D'AVENTURE

POURVOIRIE L AVENTURE INC. LAC BRAZZA 25-Sep-92 PDE-T 8,000                    CONT. POURVOIRIE
POURVOIRIE L AVENTURE INC. MONTS VALIN 23-Nov-93 PDE-T 11,450                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT EN PLAN EUROPEEN POUR LA CHA

19,450                  

POURVOIRIE LAC DEGELIS INC. LA BAIE 10-May-93 PDE-T 41,400                  CONT. SERVICES DE PECHE ET CHASSE EN POURVOIRI

POURVOIRIE LAC DUHAMEL INC. ST-LUDGER DE MILET, 30-Nov-92 PDE-T 24,936                  CONT. POURVOIRIE DE CHASSE ET PECHE

POURVOIRIE LEO DUFOUR INC. 4-Jan-93 PAZD 63,765                  CONT. CAMPS DE CHASSE ET DE PECHE

POURVOIRIE ROGER FORTIER INC. LAC-DES-PLAGES 8-Mar-94 PDE-T 94,725                  CONT. RENDONNEES PEDESTRES, CHASSE, PECHE

POURVOYEUR EN CHASSE ET PECHE ST-DAMIEN SAINT-DAMIEN-DE-BRA 30-Oct-91 PAZD 99,000                  CONT. HEBERGEMENT, RESTAURATION ET POURVOIRIE

QIMUK ADVENTURE INUKJUAK 6-Jun-95 PDE-T 4,500                    CONT. TOURISME D'AVENTURE ET HEBERGEMENT

RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 22-Jan-93 PDE-T 271,950                 CONT. RAID EN MOTONEIGE
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 12-Jul-93 PDE-T 55,011                  CONT. COMPETITION DE MOTONEIGE DU NORD DU QUEB
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 21-Nov-95 IDEE-PME 38,546                  CONT. EVENEMENT SPORTIF (RAID DE MOTONEIGES)
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 19-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 75,000                  CONT. RAID DE MOTONEIGES
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 18-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 33,750                  CONT. RAID DE MOTONEIGE
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 17-Dec-97 IDEE-PME 200,000                 CONT. RAID DE MOTONEIGES
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QU+VILLO 14-Jan-00 IDEE-PME 30,083                  CONT. touristique
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 1-Aug-00 IDÉE-PME 39,225                  CONT. PROJET FOCUS MOTENEIGE
RAID DES BRAVES INC. LEBEL-SUR-QUEVILLO 7-Nov-00 IRS 95,388                  CONT. CIRCUIT MOTONEIGE TRANS-REGION
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RALLYE INTER. DE CAMPING  CARAVANING 92 BROMONT 17-Jul-89 EADT 85 7,213                    CONT. CONGRES INTERNATIONAL
RALLYE INTER. DE CAMPING  CARAVANING 92 BROMONT 11-Jul-91 PAADR 300,000                 CONT. RALLYE CAMPING

307,213                 

RENDEZ-VOUS MONDIAL DU CERF-VOLANT VERDUN 24-Feb-93 PAADR 75,000                  CONT. MUNICIPALITE
RENDEZ-VOUS MONDIAL DU CERF-VOLANT VERDUN 28-Jun-94 PAADR 30,000                  CONT. MUNICIPALITE DE VERDUN COMPETITION DES C

105,000                 

RESSORTS CASCADES INC. NOTRE-DAME-DE-L'ILE 22-May-90 PRPM 40,050                  CONT. RESSORTS DE TOUS GENRES
RESSORTS CASCADES INC. NOTRE-DAME-DE-L'ILE 13-Apr-94 PRPM 60,000                  CONT. RESSORTS

100,050                 

SAGUENAY 2000 CHICOUTIMI 17-Mar-00 IRS 138,400                 CONT. EVENEMENT TOURISTIQUE

SEMAINE MONDIALE DE LA MARIONNETTE INC. JONQUIERE 20-Jul-90 PDE-T 30,000                  CONT. SEMAINE DE LA MARIONETTE
SEMAINE MONDIALE DE LA MARIONNETTE INC. JONQUIERE 24-Apr-92 PDE-T 143,550                 CONT. EVENEMENT_(MARIONNETTE)

173,550                 

SKI DANS L EST SHERBROOKE 18-Apr-90 EADT 85 100,000                 CONT. PROMOTION DU PRODUIT SKI

SOMMET MONDIAL DE LA NORDICITE SILLERY                2-Aug-00 IRS 80,250                  CONT. CONGRES INTERNATIONAL DES VILLES D HIVER

STATION DE SKI LE VALINOUET INC. FALARDEAU 28-May-90 PDE-T 10,275                  CONT. CENTRE DE SKI

STATION DU MONT-GLEASON INC. WARWICK 23-Oct-89 PSRL 400,000                 CONT. SKI ALPIN

STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT-TREMBLANT, QU 5-Mar-93 EADT 92 10,000,000            REMB. STATION DE SKI
STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT-TREMBLANT, QU 17-Jun-94 EADT 92 1,800,000              REMB. CENTRE DE DESTINATION TOURISTIQUE
STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT-TREMBLANT 7-Nov-94 Q-INFRA 4,800,000              CONT. CENTRE TOURISTIQUE
STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT TREMBLANT 5-Feb-98 IRS 17,680,000            REMB. TOURISME
STATION MONT-TREMBLANT MONT-TREMBLANT 5-Feb-98 IRS 14,680,000            REMB. TOURISME

48,960,000            

TORNGAT MOUNTAINS OUTFITTING CAMP INC. KILLINIQ ISLAND 6-Apr-92 PDE-T 5,000                    CONT. TOURISME D'AVENTURE SUR LES TERRES DE KI
TORNGAT MOUNTAINS OUTFITTING CAMP INC. KILLINIK 14-Aug-92 PDE-T 7,000                    CONT. TOURISME D`AVENTURE

12,000                  

TOUR CYCLISTE DU SAGUENAY/LAC-SAINT-JEAN ALMA 24-Feb-93 PDE-T 100,000                 CONT. TOUR CYCLISTE

TOURISME AMIANTE INC. THETFORD MINES       2-Jun-00 IRS 10,000                  CONT. SUPPORTER COMMERC. NOUVEAU CIRCUIT TOURISTIQUE INTER REGIONA

TOURISME BAIE JAMES CHAPAIS 29-Mar-99 IDEE-PME 23,500                  CONT. ASSOCIATION TOURISTIQUE
TOURISME BAIE JAMES CHAPAIS                3-Sep-00 IDÉE-PME 37,123                  CONT. PROMOTION ET DEVELOPPEMENT TOURISTIQUE DE LA REGION

60,623                  

TOURISME BROMONT/CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE LAKNOWLTON 20-Nov-98 IDEE-PME 54,000                  CONT. PROMOTION TOURISTIQUE

TOURISME DU SAGUENAY/LAC-ST-JEAN SAINT-FELICIEN 5-Aug-92 PAADR 45,000                  CONT. CIRCUIT TOURISTIQUE REGIONAL VIA LES MED

TOURISME LANAUDIERE RAWDON 22-Oct-99 IRS 310,050                 CONT. SERVICES ET PRODUITS TOURISTIQUES
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TOURISME MATAGAMI MATAGAMI 3-Feb-93 PDE-T 48,825                  CONT. TOURISME
TOURISME MATAGAMI MATAGAMI 29-Aug-97 IDEE-PME 10,775                  CONT. DELOPPEMENT TOURISTIQUE

59,600                  

TOURISME WATERLOO DES CANTONS DE L EST WATERLOO 8-Jun-99 IDEE-PME 36,750                  CONT. SERVICES AUX ENTREPRISES

TOURISTIQUE HULL-CHELSEA-LA PECHE INC. HULL 1-Dec-92 PDR 598,500                 CONT. METTRE EN SERVICE UN TRAIN A VAPEUR

VELO QUEBEC MONTREAL 2-Aug-89 EADT 85 9,975                    CONT. CONGRES MONDIAL
VELO QUEBEC MONTREAL 24-May-99 IDEE-PME 15,000                  CONT. CONFERENCE TOURISME ET VELO A L'HEURE DE

24,975                  

VOYAGE CONFORT KANADA HULL 28-Feb-96 IDEE-PME 8,593                    REMB. FORFAITS DE VOYAGES POUR LES ALLEMANDS

VOYAGES ASHTON TOURS INC. MONTREAL 7-Aug-89 EADT 85 62,500                  CONT. VENTES DE FORFAITS CHASSE ET PECHE

VOYAGES PYRAMID TRAVEL INC. MONTREAL 20-Jul-89 EADT 85 40,000                  CONT. VENTES DE FORFAITS CHASSE ET PECHE

VOYAGES SIDLAMI VOYAGES INC. KUUJJUAQ 25-Mar-91 PDE-T 8,145                    CONT. TOURISM
VOYAGES SIDLAMI VOYAGES INC. KUUJJUAQ 12-Mar-92 PDE-T 225,000                 CONT. CROISIERES ET INTERPRETATION EAUX ARTIQU

233,145                 

WASKAGANISH ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT CORP WASKAGANISH 17-Nov-97 IDEE-PME 32,000                  REMB. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET TOURISTIQUE

WASWANIPI DEVELOPMENT CORP. WASWANIPI 14-Jun-95 PDE-T 12,367                  CONT. DEVELOPPEMENT ECONOMIQUE ET TOURISTIQUE

CLUB DE GOLF CHIBOUGAMAU-CHAPAIS INC. CHIBAUGAMAU 8-Jun-92 PDE-T 107,000                 CONT. TERRAIN DE GOLF ET INFRASTRUCTURES

CLUB DE GOLF MONTCALM INC. ST-LIGUORI 22-Apr-94 PAZD 99,000                  CONT. CLUB DE GOLF

CLUB DE GOLF NOMININGUE INC. LAC NOMININGUE 22-May-92 PDE-T 249,720                 CONT. HEBERGEMENT

CLUB DE GOLF PLESSISVILLE (1990) INC. PLESSISVILLE 15-Apr-91 PAZD 92,868                  CONT. CLUB DE GOLF

CLUB DE GOLF ROYAL LAURENTIEN INC. ST-FAUSTIN 3-Nov-93 PAZD 250,000                 REMB. TERRAIN DE GOLF

CLUB DE GOLF ST-PRIME INC. SAINT-PRIME 5-Oct-92 PDE-T 200,000                 CONT. GOLF, RESTAURATION ET VENTE D'EQUIPEMENT

COTE-NORD-DU-GOLFE-ST-LAURENT CHEVERY 31-Oct-94 Q-INFRA 8,931                    CONT. MUNICIPALITE
COTE-NORD-DU-GOLFE-ST-LAURENT CHEVERY 31-Oct-94 Q-INFRA 31,616                  CONT. MUNICIPALITE
COTE-NORD-DU-GOLFE-ST-LAURENT CHEVERY 31-Oct-94 Q-INFRA 24,633                  CONT. MUNICIPALITE
COTE-NORD-DU-GOLFE-ST-LAURENT CHEVERY 22-Feb-96 Q-INFRA 10,710                  CONT. MUNICIPALITE
COTE-NORD-DU-GOLFE-ST-LAURENT CHEVERY 22-Feb-96 Q-INFRA 18,823                  CONT. MUNICIPALITE

94,713                  

BOMBARDIER INC. DIV. SEA-DOO/SKI-DOO VALCOURT 3-Oct-91 PAIRC 98,800                  CONT. MOTONEIGE

CAMP SPATIAL CANADA LAVAL 21-Jan-92 PSDRM 42,815                  CONT. CAMP SPATIAL
CAMP SPATIAL CANADA LAVAL 22-Jun-93 EADT 92 5,100,000              REMB. COMPLEXE TOURISTIQUE
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5,142,815              

CHAIRE BOMBARDIER SEA-DOO TROIS-RIVIERES 30-Mar-98 IDEE-PME 144,415                 CONT. ETUDES ET SERVICES SPECIALISES

ETK INT. TERRESTRIAL VEHICLES INC. POINTE-CLAIRE 21-Jan-93 PAIRC 99,000                  CONT. VEHICULE MULTI PURPOSE

GUITRON CORPORATION (THE) VERDUN 30-Apr-98 IDEE-PME 99,600                  REMB. GUITARE

INDUSTRIES ESTHETE INC. CHICOUTIMI 2-Aug-96 IDEE-PME 32,550                  REMB. PLANCHES A NEIGE FABRIQUEES PAR L'ENTREP
INDUSTRIES ESTHETE INC. CHICOUTIMI 9-Dec-96 IDEE-PME 3,245                    REMB. INDUSTRIE DES PLANCHES A NEIGE

35,795                  

JOUETS RITVIK TOYS INC. (LES) DORVAL 4-May-90 PRPM 276,300                 CONT. JOUETS POUR ENFANTS
JOUETS RITVIK TOYS INC. (LES) DORVAL 13-May-93 PRPM 1,000,000              CONT. TOY CONSTRUCTION BLOCKS.

1,276,300              

LAMOUREUX & FILS INC. ET PLASTIQUES DESMAN I MAGOG 19-Sep-90 PRPM 31,250                  CONT. INJECTION DE CONTENANTS DE PLASTIQUE
LAMOUREUX & FILS INC. ET PLASTIQUES DESMAN I MAGOG 11-Mar-91 PRPM 187,500                 CONT. INJECTION DE CONTENANTS DE PLASTIQUE
LAMOUREUX & FILS INC. ET PLASTIQUES DESMAN I MAGOG 25-Aug-93 PAIRC 33,300                  CONT. MINI-SKI

252,050                 

NAT LACEN SPORTSWEAR INC. MONTREAL 20-Nov-92 PADM 18,100                  CONT. VETEMENTS SPORTS
NAT LACEN SPORTSWEAR INC. MONTREAL 20-Nov-92 PADM 38,500                  CONT. VETEMENTS SPORTS

56,600                  

PRODUITS SURFBIKE INC. (LES) ET AQUA SPORT MBSHERBROOKE 15-Jan-97 IDEE-PME 95,550                  REMB. SURFBIKE
PRODUITS SURFBIKE INC. (LES) ET AQUA SPORT MBSHERBROOKE 16-Feb-98 IDEE-PME 301,057                 REMB. SURFBIKE

396,607                 

RELAXE INSTRUMENTS DE MUSIQUE INC. MONTREAL 23-Feb-93 PAIRC 74,668                  CONT. GUITARES ELECTRIQUES

SNOWBOARDS ET INNOVATIONS ENR. LA BAIE 20-Nov-89 PDE-I 26,700                  CONT. PLANCHES A NEIGE

TOP SPORTS INC. MONTREAL 7-Jan-94 PRISOM 28,700                  CONT. SKI POLE.

CYCLES DEVINCI INC. CHICOUTIMI 5-Sep-90 PDE-I 8,500                    CONT. DIVERS PRODUITS EN ALUMINIUM (CADRE DE V
CYCLES DEVINCI INC. CHICOUTIMI 13-Oct-93 PDE-I 75,000                  CONT. CADRES DE BICYCLETTE EN ALUMINIUM
CYCLES DEVINCI INC. CHICOUTIMI             5-Dec-00 IDÉE-PME 603,000                 REMB.. MISE EN OEUVRE DU PLAN DE COMMERCIALISATION

686,500                 

DOPPELMAYR SKI-LIFT CO. LTD. SAINT-JEROME 11-Apr-89 PDIR 686,875                 CONT. REMONTE-PENTE

ENCORE MATERIALS TECHNOLOGIES INC. MONTREAL EST 23-Aug-93 PRIEM 20,000                  CONT. RECYCLING OF CORRODED METAL PARTS
ENCORE MATERIALS TECHNOLOGIES INC. ANJOU 31-Jan-94 PRIEM 1,195,000              REMB. POLE LINE HARDWARE , METAL.

1,215,000              

VELO RACK INC. JONQUIERE 21-Apr-92 PDE-I 8,700                    CONT. SUPPORTS DE BICYCLETTES ET LOCATION DE V

VICTORIA PRECISION INC. MONTREAL 16-Mar-90 PRPM 135,000                 CONT. FAB. DE TRICYLES, BICYCLETTES, MINI-BICY
VICTORIA PRECISION INC. MONTREAL 17-May-93 PRPM 225,000                 REMB. BICYCLES AND CUSTOM TOOLING

360,000                 
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